800£2Z PIUIOJiED 'S0}y 00L€ - 299 (1£8) 085¢E - ZZL (1£8)
# qor 8)i§ yoeeg yljoeas - ¢ 31IS 92066 'BD '9[IIAU0SIEAA ‘'BALQ 81eD)SIMA 0T L s
¢ Apmis Alljigises 1gjuan) JONSIA Bunesuibug [epuewuonaug pue AbojoeBoipAH

34NO14 dVIN ALINIOIA $9JeI100SSY ' S9AeH ‘JoqoMm

e in feet

]
Base Map from

ca

USGS Quadrangle
TCPO Interactive

S

™
g 9
- s
o O
R
mD
° 3
O

Site #3

LATITUDE: N36° 58.389
ZIP Caode: 95003

LONGITUDE: W121° 54 679"

by
‘J“
R




Fuel Leak Site e
(State Maintenance Yard) i
>y — 4

)27 pr

Seacliff

Beach Site

NORTH

Approximate Scale in feet

Base Map from
WAL Aerial Flight Dated

October 2000




Shallow
Groundwater
Flow Direction

}
o l 550
Scale in fest

Base Map from
Street Ailas

]

7 »““\ﬁ/ EEATEE

Zp
-~ E "% -

ST

Site Location
LATITUDE: N36° 58.399"
- LONGITUDE: W121° 54.679'
. ' ZIF Cade: 95003
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HARDCOPY AT 11:02:24 ON 04/17/03 i
USER ASR807 ON LU T0856C28 LOGGED ON TO ASR_INQ ACB TU00Z28
04/17/03 COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ .
11:02:11 CHARACTERISTIC INQUIRY SCREEN
PARCEL NO......: 042 081 04
é?%gSEE NAME..: CALIFORNIA STATE OF
MAILING ADDRESS: 101 MADELINE DR
APTOS CA 95003
USE CODE.......: STATE PARK/RECREATION
STRUCTURE DATA
MAIN BUILDING...SQFT: NO. UNITS....: POOL..........:
YEAR BUILT(EST).....: 0000 HEAT.........: SPA...... ...
TOTAL ROOM COUNT....: CONCRETE. SQFT: DECKS..... SQFT:
NO. BEDROOMS........: GARAGE. . .SQFT: NO. FIREPLACES: 0
NO. BATHROOMS(F/H)..: 0 / 0  CARPORT..SQFT: ROOF.......... :
MISC OTHER BUILDINGS:
LAND DATA

WATER.........:
SANITATION. ...: PARCEL SIZE (COMPUTER EST.}....... ACRE: 12.146
PARCEL NO.....: 042 081 04 : :

NO LIABILITY IS ASSUMED FOR THE ACCURACY OF THIS DATA.
JUST PRESS “ENTER’




HARDCOPY AT 11:02:02 ON 04/17/03
USER ASRSO? ON LU T0856(28 LOGGED ON TO ASR_ING ACB TU0OZ28

PROPERTY PROFILE

PARCEL NUMBER ................. 042 081 04 PUBLIC
PROPERTY LOCATION .............
OWNER'S NAME .................. CALIFORNIA STATE OF
DEPT OF PARKS & REC
OWNER’S MAILING ADDRESS........ 101 MADELINE DR
APTOS CA 95003
ASSESSMENT ROLL VALUE INFORMATION: LAND .........
IMPROVEMENTS .........
PERSONAL PROPERTY .........
TOTAL VALUE .........
EXEMPTION AMOUNT AND TYPE .........
---------- CURRENT -------- PREVIOUS ----
RECORDING REFERENCE ................... 1822-006
RECORDING DATE ............ .. ...oiiial.. 6/06/1967
PREVIOUS OWNER'S NAME...........
PLEASE KEY A NEW APN OR PRESS RED "END” KEY TO START QVER.

OR PRESS PF1 FOR PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS.
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Visitor Ctr-Site #3/Seacliff State Beach
Santa Cruz Avenue/Broadway

Aptos, CA 95003 Thank you for your business.
Flease contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
Inquiry Number; 0960024.95 With any questions or comments.

The Source

For Environmental
Risk Management
Data

April 15, 2003 Discialmer

3530 Post Road 18 MADIE WHATSOEVER I CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES INC. SPECIFICALLY
Southport, Connecticut 06880 FOR A PARYICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR SE LIABLE T0

Natlonwide Customer Service

Entirw conlents it 2003 by £ Dol R e Af igris res e, gﬂiﬁgs-a‘gﬂgns;

o ih pant, R!\gﬂgﬂgggg I0G., or ity afiiates, ﬁna.-gn!wgb_d«égg
Telephone: 1-800-352-0050 EOR and the adk kgos we o E Date R . 10C. Of Ry AMMEISS. AN tiver raclormarks uised hersin we the
Fax: 1-800-231-6802 Proverty of thek reapactive ownert.

Internet;  www.edrnet.com

TCOBE0024.95 Page 1

D D .




ﬁ . EXECUTVESUNMARY

A paarch of availabi [ 13l records was conducied by Envi Data R I,
{ECR). The report meets the govermmant recofds search requitements of ASTM Standard Practica for
Environmemal Sito Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances ara por ASTM standard or custom
digtancas requeatad by the user.

LARQET PROPERTY WFQRMATION
ADCREES
SANTA CRUZ AVENUE/BROADWAY
APTOS, CA 95003
CDORADINATES
Latitude {North): 36.873800 - 36° 58" 250"
Longliude (Wast): 121 411400 - 1217 54' 410"
Universal Tranvedsa Marcalor Zone 10
UTM X {Matars): 506006.8
UTH Y {Metars): AD92204.2

USGH TOROGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 2436121-H8 SOQUEL, CA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad Index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The: target propevty was nol ligked in any of tha databases saarched by EOR.

BATABASES WITHNO MAPPED SITES
No mapped siles were found In EDR's esarch of available | “reasonably aecerlainable "] povemment

racords either on Iha targel property or within lha ASTM E 1527-00 search radius arsund the target
proparty fos the ok

FEDERAL ASYM BTANDARD

MEL SO, Ak Priodty Lst

Proposad NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites

CERCLIR . Comp Enwil R Comp Jon, and Ltabllity Infarmat
Syslom

CERC-NFRAP.. _............ CERCLIS No Further Ramadial Action Planned

CORRACTS. Commeclive Actlon Repot

RCRIS-TS0 . G Jon and R y Inh System

RCRIS-LO0. Rasource - and R y I Hon System

RCRIB-30G. cennenas B Consarvation and Recovary Information System

ERMS......... . E R Nollfication System

BTATE ASTM STANDARD

AP, ... Annus! xplan Sitas

TOOMKZA fo EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

ETATE OR LOCAL ABTM SUPPLEMENTAL
Ah

S L EXEGUTIVE SUMMARY.

Cahiles Datap

Propesition 65 Records

-en Tootic Pits Claanup Acl Sites

- -~ Solid Waste Information System

Waste Manag Unlt Datat

Borud Expandiuss Fan

MO Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
IHDIANUSY, ..o Underg d Storage Tanks on kndian Land

FEDERAL AGTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONBENT....cocvninramneren Supartund [CERCLA) Consent Decrees

RO «.. Rotords Of Dedcision

Dullated NPL. National Pricwity List Delati

FINDS. ... ... Facility Index SystamiFadility Identification Iniiative Program Summary Report
HMIRA. - Hi Malorlals Inf Regorting Sysiem

MLTE. ..., Magteripl L ing Tracking System

MINES . ...... . ... Mines Macter ndex File

MPLLans........ Fedaral Superfund Lisns

PADS .. e FCB Activity Dalabase Syatam

RAATS.....vrnnnnnnrenmeaaas RCRA Adminlatralben Action Tracking System

TR Tone Ct Relanss | tovy System

TSCA.... Toude: & Conbrot Act

8OT8 s Sectlon 7 Tracking Systems

FIT8 oeerevvvvmenn.. FIFRAF TSGA Tracklng System - FIFRA [Fadaral Insectcioo, Fungicide, &

- Rodentizide ActiTSCA (Toule Substances Control Act)

o I oy

AST..

g F go Tank Facililles
GLEANERS. ............... Cloansr Fadiities
CA'WODE. . Waste L rge System
DEED.......ccovmeeemermnna.. Listof Doed Rastrictions
HFA e No Further Action Dalermination
REF. v fl Propertias Redi tp Anciher Agency
BCH... o School Property Evaluation Program
NFE Propertias Meading Furter Evaluation
CABLIC .., Spills, Laaks, Investigallon & Cleanup Cost Racowery Linting
EDR PROPRIEYARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
Coal Gas. +.. Former Maruf; d Gas (Coal Gaa) Siles
BROWHFIELDS DATARASES
VCR tary Cleanup Program Properiss

[E3; SEARCH RESLLTS
wers |deniifled.

ENAROUNIHNG &
Sumunding sl

Elevationy have bean determined from the USGS Digital Slavation Mudel and should be svaluated on

a ralative'(nol an abaolute) baais. Rolative elevalion inf ibon beth #les of close proximity

shauld bs fisld verified. EDR's definlllon of & site with an alavation aqual o the targat peoparty

inchidas a Lolerance of +- 10 feet, Sies with an elavation squa! i or highar than the targel property

have bsen differontiated balow irom sfies with an elovation kower than e target property [ty moa than

ho foel}. Page numbers and map identification numbars refor to the EDR Radluy Map report whem detalled
k_pc.._.u_.:-.gﬂswnh..

Sltas Nsted in bokd Malics ars in multiplo datsbases.
Unmappatée (ophan) shes are not idered in the forag

TCOMIR4 80 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2




" EXECUTIVE SUNMARY

BTATE AETM STANDARD

CHMIRS: The California Hazardous Material Incident Raport Systern containg information on reported
hazand incid: e, acti } ar spllis. The scurce in ihe Califomla Office of

Emergoncy Services,

)-wsgo::aozz_xw__ﬁ_mmuaq_nsa gmg_b:nang‘_n.,m._ﬁoc._333...8.2.523@326&
CHMIRS sitag wilhin approximalely 1 mile of the target property.

Equat/Higher Elvatlan Address Dist} Dy Map IO
Nat repoctad 714 SOQUEL DRIVE 1M4-12NE D13
SAFEWAY 16 RANCHO DEL MAR 12-1 NNE 19
ot repartad 600 CATHEDRAL DRIVE 12-1 NE 20
Lowsr Elevation _ Address Dist{ bir Mag 1D
Mot raported 206 BEACH DRIVE -1 58 18

CORTEBE: This database |dantifias public drinking watar welis with deteclabie levels of

h sub stles selectad for dlal aclion, sites with known toxic materlal idantifed

through he at d site it program, silas with USTs having a reportable release and alf

solid wasle disposal facilities from which Thara is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protaction Agency/Office of Emargency Informallon.

A reviow of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that thers arg 2 Cottasa sites within
apprexmataly 1 mile of the targal property.

EqualHighar Elevatlon Address ne f Dir Map IO
SHELL 18 RANCHO DEL MAR 14 - IRNNE E12
Lowsr Elevation Adgiress Dist/ Dir Map ID
ESPLANADE PUMP STATION 103 MARINA AVE 14-128E o1
LUST: The Leaking Underground Si Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of repoMed

feaking underground siorage tank incigants. Tha data come from Lhe Slate Watar Resources Control
Board Laaking Undarground Storage Tank Information System,

A roviow of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01062003 hag ravealed thal thare are 7
LUST sitas within approximately 0.5 mites of the largel progarty.

EqualHigher Elevailon Addrass DHst / Dir Map I

SEACLIFF STATE BEACH

TOSCO - FACIITY #5576

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #0427
SHELL STATION

SHELL BRANDED SERVIGE STATION

Lowsr Edevation

: ESPLANADE PUMP SYATION
1 APTOS ESPLANADE PUMP STATION

1 STATE PARK DR, 0-1/8 NW AZ

201 SEA RIDGE RD 118 - 1N BE

7719 SOQUEL DR 174 - 12NE D14
18 RANGHO DEL MAR 4 - 12NNE E15
18 RANCHO DEL MAR 174 - {i2NNE E17

Addrexs Dist/ Dir Map 1D

103 MARINA AVE 14 -128E ot
103 MARINA AVE WM-125E G112

Page
23

Page

Y- l-o

18
24
FPage

13
15

TCOBBOM B EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

UBT: Tha Underg d Slorage Tank datab gl USTe. USTs are ragulated under
Sublide | of tha Rescurca Conservation and Recovery Acl [RURA). The data coma from the Stals
Water Rasources Control Board's H lous Sub Storage Container Datab

A rpviaw of tha LST s, as provided by EOR, and dated 04/06:2003 has tavealed that heve is 1 LIST
sile within approximalaly .25 mites of tha targat Poperty.

EqualHkjher Elnvation Addrmss Dist/ Dir Map ID
MOULTON'S UNION SERVICE #5876 201 SEARIDGE RO 18- 4N BA
CAFID: The Facillty Inventory Catab active and | d d lank

locations. The source is tha State Water Resource Controd Board,

A toviow of tha CA FID UST list, ae provided by EDR, has revealed that there b 1 CA FID UST site
within approximetaly 0.25 miles of the targel proparty.

EqualiHigha Elevation Adkbiuns Dist/DIr  Mwp I
MOULTON UNION SERVICE 201 SEARIDGE RD M-14N  Bo
HIST UST: | UST Regi Datab

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EOR, and dated 1041 519980 has revealed that there are 2
HIST UST aites within approximataty 0,25 mites of the arget property,

EqualHigher Elvation Addrens Dist ! Dir Mup ID
UNIOK OIL SS# 5476 201 5EA RIDGE RD 10-1/4N  BS
UNIGN Ol S545576 201 SEA RIDGE RD 178 - 14N B7

ATAVE OR LOGAL ASTM BUPPLEMENTAL
e R AL

HAZMET: The data ia extracted from the coples of K 5 wasto Ifi recelved sach year
oy the DTSC. The annual voiumes of manteats |s typleally 700,000-1,000,000 annually, repragenting
approximately 250,000-800,000 shipments. Data from non-Callfornla manifests & conlinuation shoets
are not Included at tha present lime. Data are from ihe manifests submitled wilhout comection,
and therefore many conlain some lavalic values for data elemsnis such as gangrator 1D, TSD 1D,
wanie category, & disposal method. Tha source Is the Dep of Touc Sub Control 1k the agency

Aroviow of lhe HAZNET liat, as provided by EDR, has iod that thera ara 4 HAZNET sHias within
approwdmately 0.25 mikas of tha targel proparty.

EqualMigher Elevation Addrrss Diat ! Dir Map ID
CALIF, STATE PARK DIST, AUTO R 201 STATE PARK DR Q-8 NW A1
TOSCA CATANIA 270 HORTH AVE 18- 14NE - 3
UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5876 201 SEARIDGE RD 18- AN B4
WESTERN MEDICAL ASSOCIATES 245 SEA RIDGE RD - 14NW 10

Paga
12
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OVERVIEW MAP - 0960024.68 - Waber, Hayes, & Asaociates

Due 10 poer of i dd he following sites were nol mapped:

Site Nama Databasa{g)
SEACLIFF TRAIN DERAILMENT Cal-Siles
SCCSD RIG PUMPING STATION LUST, Cortesa
POTRELLY BEACH CLUR HISTUST
POTRELLY BEACH CLUR CA FID UST
DPR SEACLIFF STATE BEACH HAZNET
FGAE HAZNEY
206 BEACH DR ERNS
MATERIAL IS 113 MILE OFFSHORE ERNS

HWY 58 1/BETW PARI AVE & STATE PARK DR ERNS

TCORGHITA. 0 EXECLITIVE SUMMARY &

_ 5
.”_ \\,,.. i
Ly LI \\.
! 75
! s
- 24
i %
' “
B k.
i i
b4
7
2 IND LT -
) \\ )
—
N AvE
7
7 Q
Y wicpotb
¥ ]
4 \'d
* ._.-iﬁv._b—v._.d._ » N n 1 Mimy
A Siten at alvatong higher than o
or squal o the target proparty AS Powor vansmisson lnas Bl Acean ot Concarn
Sitea at hvasons lwer th i
b ?Eo._h.uuo.ﬁq r than w( Qil & Gan pipalings
R 2] 100-yanrfaad zone
A Coal Gasticaton Sy g 800
[} Nasonal Priority List Sites £ " 5000 00w
k- b Lana Sites W wetancs
TARGET PROPEATY:  Visitor Ctr-She #3/Seaclt! State Beach CUSTOMER:  Wabar, Hayas, & Associales
ADDRESS: Sania Cruz Avenus/Broacway CONTACT: Pat Hoban
CITYISTATERZIP: Aptos GA 86003 INQLIRY #: CBO00R4. s
LATAONG: 0.H7387121.9114 DATE April 16, 2003 11:36 am
g & A F




DETAIL MAP - 0860024.08 - Weber, Hayes, & Assoclates

[

MO
Y
96 o
% &
3

.l
Yo, e

& g, &

Targat Proparty

Sdtos at ebyabons higher than
or squal ko the Rrget property
*  Sites at elavaiona lowar than
A wrget propatty

Com Gasificalion Sims
Sansitve Ruceptara

Natonal Prodity List Sibes
Landfill Srws

i . MAPFINDINGS SUMMARY

JF Powss Yansmission ines
MY il & Gas pipatioss
@ 100-yeas flood 2one
B $0)-yeRr dood zote

M watangs

<l
=
Asgas of Concam rw

TARGET PROPEATY:  Visilor Ctr-Site #¥Saacil Slats Beach CUSTOMER:  Waebar, Huyes, & Assoclates
AUORESS: Sanda Cruz Avenus/Broadway CONTACT: Pat Hoban
CITYISTATERIP: Aptes CA BS003 INQUIRY #: 0960024, 9a

LATILONG: 366735/ 121.8114 - April 15, 2002 15:37 am

J

Saarch
Target Dlslanca

Databaga Property  (Mies)
FECERAL ASTM BT ANDARD
NPL 1.000
Proposed NPL 1.000
CERCLIS 0.500
CERC-NFRAR 0.250
CORRACTS 1.000
RCRIS-TSD 0.500
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250
RCRIS 8m. Quan. Gan. 0.250
ERNS TR
STATE ASYM STANDARD
AWP 1.0060
Cal-Sitas 1.000
CHMIRS 1.000
Contasa 1.000
Nalify 65 1.000
Toxdc Plts 1.000
Stale Landnll 0.500
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500
LUST 0.560
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000
UsT 0.250
VCP 0.500
INDIAN UST 0.250
CAFIDUST Q.250
HIST UST 0.250
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMEMTAL
CONSENT 1.000
ROD 1.000
Delisted NPL 1.004
FINDS TP
HMIRS TR
MLTS TP
MINES 0.250
HPL Liens TR
PADS TP
RAATS TP
TRIS T
TSCA TP
8578 T
FITs L1
SYATE ORLOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST TR

< 18

%OOOOOODD

CoOoDOD=COo0C0oaD

EEETT I _TEE
DIRVZITIOTZT TP

NR

18- 14

%DDDODOOO

e - - --0-F-F-]--)

ZEZTZ2E ZZZ
RTBTIEFPCZIICC

NR

Totat
WA-12 -t =1 Plotted
] o NR 0
0 ] MR Q
q NR HR. ]
NR NR NR 0
a 1] MR 0
0 MR NR '}
HR NR NR 0
NR NR HR 0
NR. NR NR 4
] 0 NR 4]
Q ] NR 0
1 3 MR 4
2 1} NR 2
4] 1} NR G
o 4} HR 1]
0 NR HR q
0 NR NR 1]
5 NR 13 T
1] 1] NR 1]
NR NR NR 1
0 HNR NR 0
HR. MR MR q
NR NR NR ]
NR MR NR 2
0 1] MR o)
0 0 NR Q
7] 1] NR 0
MR NR HR {
NR MR NR 0
NR KR MR Q
NR NR NR q
NR NR NR 1]
NR NR HR. 4]
NR WR NR 1)
NR NR NR 0
NR NR NR )
NR NR R 0
NR NR KR 0
NR. NR MR 0

TCOMS0024.93 Pape 4
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wap 1D b T ey
Divaction i . 3
Distanca
Dislance [it) EDR ID Numbar
Elovallon  Slin Dalabaneisl  EPA ID Number
Search
Targat Cistance Tolal
Dalabase Property  (Miles) 8 1R-4 0 M-12 0 aR-4 0 21 Plotid Coal Gias Slla Bearch: Ho itk wis hound In & ssarch of Real Froparty Scan's ENVIROHAZ databiase,
CLEANERS 0.250 _w» a ZM zw NR M
5 N NR N
W_mm_mn ﬁ NR NE uw NR um 0 Al CALIF. STATE PARK HST. AUTO REPAIR SHOP HAZNET  S104578070
NFA 0.250 a 0 NR NR NR a W 201 GETATE PARK OR Nk
REF 0.250 0 0 NR NR HR 0 < APTOS. CA 9520
SCH 0.250 g 0 KR MR R a 36N,
NFE 6.250 9 a NR NR NR 0 Highar Bie 1 of ZIn clusker &
CASLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 MAZNET:
HAZNET (.250 1 3 MR NR NR 4 Gopaid: CALOOM (5522
Topaid: CAT080013352
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES GenCounty:  Sents Cruz
Tt County: Loa Angales
1. R Tone: 02283
Coal Gas 0co 0 0 0 0 N 0 Category: Liquida wilh hskogenaled arganic compounds > 1000 mpd
Dinposal Mathad: Recyder
BROWNFIELDS DATABAREY Contadt: CALIF, STATE PARK
Telaphone: {831) 0650445
YCp 4.500 ] 4] 0 MR MR 1] Maling Address; 201 STATE PARK DR
APTOS, CA 95009
Caunky Sanla Cruz
NOTES:
ACUIFLOW - see EDR Phys|cal Setting Source Addandum
TP = Tatgol Property
W O A2 BEAGLIFF 9YATE BEACH LUST  BI04494738
MR = Nat zon.cwﬁoa. at this Search Distance i 1 STAYE PARK DR NIA
Sltes may be listed in more han one database <1 APTDB, CA $8003
Pty
Highar Bita 2 of 2 In clusiar A

Stale LUST:
Cross Straet:  CENTER
Dy Lok Mol reporied
Case Number 3288
Rep Bosrd: Cantral Coast Flegion
Chamical Crasal
Lasd Agency: Local Agancy
Local Agency @ 440D0

Cana Typa: Unidahun s

Stalus: Her Action

Caunly: Samg Cruz

Review Dala: Nol reparied Confrm Lenk, N repored
Workphar: Ml raponing Pralim Assass: Not reporiad
Pollulion Char: Mol reporied Rarnad Plan, Mot reporisd

Remes Actlon: Mol reporisd Moniterng: Mot repotad
Clowo Dale; Mol reporied

Reloass Dula: 21872000

Clawnup Fund i : Nol repoded

Dtecovor Dute - 1171006

Enfwtament 8 . Mol reported

Enl Typa: Mol reporied
Exilae Dt Hol repodied
Funding: NOLreporisd

Sial Initiss: usT

How Discovatad: Tank Cioaurs
How Stoppad: Mol reporisd

knbarim - Mol e

Lagk Caus. UNK

Laak Sourca: Fiping

TCO0E0024.08 Paga § TCOHB0024 55 Page B




Mip D = T MAPFINDINGS |._

Dirgction - “ -

Distancea

Diktanca [ft. EOR IL Numbar

Elevabon  Sile B EPA ID Mumbear
SEACLIFF STATE BEACH [Continusgd) B1044947 20

MTERE Dale ; Nl rapodded
Max MTEE GV : Not reparted
MYBE Teslad.  Nat Raquired Lo ba Tesled.

Pricrity, Mot reporied
Local Case #. Mol roparted
Bansflcial: ol reported
Staf - BuUC

GW Quaifler,  Nat reportad

Max MTEE Sall : Not rapoded

Soil Cualifier : Mol reperiad

Hydr Basln &' Nol reparied

Operalor : Hel rapoctad

Cuoraight Prgm:  RB Lead Lindorgaund Slorage Tank
Ovenight Prgm ;. UST

Review Cale . Nol reported

Siop Date : Hol ropored
ook Suspanded Mot repotad
Rovponsitle ParyUNKNOWN
RP Address. PO BOX 1283
Global ld. TOBOB?IRG6E
g Hama: HNot raporing

Conlac! Permon:  Not reporiad
MTBE Cont: 13

Miba Fusl: L]

Waela: Syclam Mame,; Nel mperied
Weil Neme: Nol repored
Ciplance To Lusd: ¢

Wagla Diacharge Global 1D, N reporisd
WWanle Disch Assignad Narma: Nol raported

LUST Region 3:

Casa Number: 3268 Rolasse Date 02162000
Croas Svesl:  CENTER Enlor Cabe: Hol regaried
Respansible ParyUNMKNOWN

Locel Agangy: 03 Reglonal Boars:  Cenlral Cosat Region
Digcoversg: 011865 Slop Dels Not raportad
Haow Found. Yok Ciaura Haw Stoppad: Nl repoded
Source: Paping

Cauge. UNK

Lead Apancy; Local Aguncy

Casa Type: Undafined

Contact: Nol raporied Statf Iniials. aus

Facility Sbus: ko Astion

Faslily County:  Sanis Cruz

Roviow Date: N reporied Funding: Mot repocked
Conflem Loak: 1 ¢ Workgan: 1

Pretim Assacs.  / /
Ramedial Plan: ¢
Monlaring: Not reportad
Enforce Typa: Mol raporiad
Enforce Daw: 4 4

Puollyion Char: L
Remadial Action: | ¢
Cload Dale; ft

Filod Program: usT

Inlwim Acllon:  NOL fepored Ragion: 3
Mibe Concentraiibn ;

Mibe Fual: Q

Grg Name, Kot repodtad

Max MYBE Ground Water . Mol rapodad

Max MTBE Soil : Nel raporiad

M MTBE Datn . i

TCORG0024.93 Pege 7

Mep 1D |- e rmomes
Dhwatiion - - -
Distuncae
Drigtance (1.} EDR 1D Number
Elovalion  Sita EPA |0 Nudn bar
BEACLIFF BTATE BEACH {Conbinusd) BI044947 39

MYBE Taskd ; NRG

Lavloag . I.HT46 1 9218124

Soll Quadifier: Hol raported

Groundwals: Cuatkfer: Not raportad

Bummry; SEEKING ADVICE FROM DEFARTMENT HEADQUARTERS ON HOW TO PROCED. .
3 TOBCA CAYAMLA HAZNET  B102002518
KE 278 NORTH AVE HIA
g1 APTOS, CA 95075
oA
Highur

HAZNET.

Gapaid: CACDD 1025544

Tepaid; CADFR1388852

Gan County: Sunla Crrz

Tsd County. Shanly

Tens: 500

Calpgory: Ak b () wasls

Crinpoaal Maltodg: Dinpowsd, Lang Fi|

Cantact; TOSCA CATANIA

Talephons: {408} 289-5542

Hailing Addragy: 1208 LENNON WAY

QAN JOSE, CA 95125

Counly Sanu Cruz
1) UNCCAL BERVICE STATION ¥5a7n HAZMET  §105088707
Horth 01 BEARIDGE RD Wik
18-4i4 APTON, GA #4548
ThEfr
Highar Hile 1 of Bin clustar B

HAZNET:
Gapaid: CADSEZ0ST614
Tapaid: CALOOPAE 2857
Gen Counly; Sania Crup
Yad Counly: San Kalso
Tom: 1042
Calagory: Agquacun solulion with 10% or mary tolal amenic residues
Diaposal Method: Racycier
Contact; UNION QIL GO
Telephons: [213) B¥7-T800

Malling Address: PO BOX 2350
BREA, CA #2822 . 2300
Counly Sanls Sryz

TCO96002480 Pagep
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Mip 1D —_ ’ MAPFINDINGE - . . P _ Map 1D = L. MABFINDINGE T Y
Citaction - Divaction - e -
Cistanca Dislanca
Distance (1. EDR ID Mumbar Cmtanca (t) EDR D Nurnba
Elpvadion  Site Catabagas) EPA 1D Nurnbar Elovalion.  Sla Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL RERYICE BTATION BSITE {Conlinusd) Bibsoaayar TOABCO - FACILITY ¥54TH (Condinued) 10533410
Gapaid. CALOOO170265 ane Typa: S Ground walar afeciad
Tepald: CADO2RAOG01E o..o_.s:._. Sanls Cour
m.-h.%h__w erﬁMnno Abute Method:  Unknawn - #céon taken al aite i unknown
Tone: oAt ﬂﬂﬂﬂiﬂ..o. u“n réporingd Wn.ﬂm_.!_»-_bzn u““ raporten
P 3 reporied T@lum 1.7 —%ﬂ
alngary.  Unapecilled arganic iquid mixtur . Polulion Char: Mol reported Remed Blan:  Nol repoad
inposal Melhod: Treancler Slation . ol repaded Manikoring: Not
Coninct: HAZMAT SPECIALIST Raod Action: rog ng: tooried
Takaphana: (602} 728-4180 Clase Data: 1m0z
, X Relsaca Date: 551000
Muiling Address. PO BOX 52085 Clawiup F ol
PHOENIX, AZ 85072 - 2005 up Fund Id Taponed
Santa Cr . Dlscovar Dale :  1/1/1856
County v Enforeament D12 Mol repored
Enl Type: LET
Enles Dale : SMB1999
Funding: 1]
BS UHION OIL 524 5876 HBTUST  L001E0aRTZ e LA
Horth i1 SEA RIDGE RO HiA o
118114 APTOB, CA 96003 n_n_ﬂ_m_mau&. H_ repoasd
Tee . Lok Omuse: UK
Higher SHa 2 of & In Clusiar B _-“-v_. wo._“__“ UNK
UST HIST: MTBE Date : Y2002
Faciity I SO7 20 Max MTEE GW : 0.5 Parte per Blllion
Tank Num: 1 Conlsiner Murn:  5876-10-2 MTBE Tastad:  MTBE Oslaclod. Sie tosled lor MTRE & MTBE dotacied
Tank Capaclly: 0O Yaar Inslabpd: Nl rapediad Pilowiky: Nol rapocied
Tank Lised for:  WASTE Local Caso - Mol reported
Type of Fuel: Nl Ruported Tunk Conslruchion: § inches Eanaficial: Nol repoind
Loak Dotaction:  Viswat Slaff : : 114
Contact Mame:  MOULTON'S SEAVICE, INC. Talaphons: (408) BEA-T800 GW Qualfur: <
Tolal Tanks: 2 Ragian: STATE Max MTHE Scd © Mol reportsd
Fadllity Typa: 1 Chal Typa: Nol repodtad Sofl Qualifier . ot reparied
Hyor Basin . 4.13
Faclity ID: G070 Dpars Hot reporied
Tank Hum; 2 Conldinor Mum: 5878101 Owveraight Prgm:  RE Lead Underground Siorge Tenk
Tank Capacity: 0 Yo [naletisd. Hed repored Crearsight Prgm : UST
Tank Uned for:  WASTE Raviaw Dats: 773042002
Ty of Fual: Mol Raporied Tunk Consiruciion: € Inches Stop Deta . Mot reporied
Laak Datyction.  Visual Work Suspanded Not reporieg
Contact Mame.  MOULTON'S SERVICE, ING. Telaphona: {408) 868-T400 Rasponaltie PartyMf. ED RALSTON
Toual Tanks: 2 Rergion; STATE RP Addresa: 1300 LEAD HILL ROAD, SUITE 120
Faglity Type. 1 Ciher Typa: Not repoad Globad Id; TOs08700168
O Name. Mol reporied
Conlact Paraon: Mol repored
MTBE Cone: 3
Mibg Fuel: 1
Ba TOSCO - FACIITY #5474 LUST S1D5224810 Waler Sysiam Mums. Nol reporisd
Horih 201 SEA RIDGE RD HiA Wall Neme: Nl repoded
118-114 APTQR, A S5003 Dislanca To Lusk; 1]
TN L Werta Dlscharge Giobsd 1D Nol saieied
Higher SllaYof §in clusiar g Waste Disch Aysigned Name: Nol reporied
Stale LUST: LUST Fegion 3:
Crous Stoot: STATE PARK G Cass Number 3048 Releana Dale 05051090
Qiy Lankad: Nol reported Cross Sireel: STATE PARK DRt Enler Cale: 18,99
Case Number 3048 Rasponvible PatyMR. ED RALSTON
Fap Board: Canlml Coasl Region Locwl Agancy: 03 Ragicnal Board:  Conbral Coat! Reglon
Chernteal: Gascline Discervarad: T011965 Siop Daln: Nol reporlad
Laad Agency.  Flegionil Board
Lozt Agancy @ 44000
TCORGOHIA 50 Page 8 TCO860024.55 Page 10




SR
B J— - _ e e e L
Map ID = MAF FINDINGE - dl_ Map il : 1 WAPENDINGE - Ia
Direclion — Ciraction - . o - -
Dislance Dlstance
Drslancs (N.) EDR ID Mumbes Distance (h.) EOfR iD Number
Elgvatan  Site Dy 1 EPAID Numbar Elavalian  Sils Databuta{s) EPAID Numper
TOSCE - FACILITY 35878 1Continusd) B103224810 UHIIN QK. S8arse7s (Canlnued) LH015D0413
How Found; Subaurfeca Monlonng How Sioppad; Nol reportad Tank Capacity: 280 Your Inglaiad: Nol repodied
Sourca: Other Tank Ussd for:  WASTE
Cause: UMK Typw of Fusl: WASTE DI Tank Conslructon: Nol repontas
Lesd Agency:  Rugicnal Board Loak Delpction.  Shoch Inventar
Cara Typa, Cihar ground wate: attscied Conlnct Name,  MOULTON'S SERVICE, ING Telsphone; {4018} 6852600
Contact Mot reporiod Stal Initials: Buc Tol Tanks: 3 Region: ETATE
Faclily Blales;  Caxe Cioand Fucikty Type: 1 Char Typa: Nl reportad
Facilly Counly:  Sants Crux
Review Dale; TR0 Funding: o
Confirm Lagk: 7 ¢ Workplan: H
Prolim Assons: 1 ¢ Palluion Char: 06161000
Romsdinl Plan: ¢ 4 Romedisl astion: 1 ¢ BB MOULTON'S UNIDN SERVICE HSEE-31007 VAT uogsres1s:
Manikonng: Mol rapariad Glogs Dole: 10TR002 Horth 201 SEARIDGE RD A
Enforca Typs:  LEY 1/8-114 APTOE, GA 95003
Enforce Cms: it Pilel Program: usT A6 R,
Inlenm Aglen: ¢ Region: 3 Higher Bite 5 of B In cluster @
by foncaniratRe : Stals UST:
Org Nams: Mot raportad “"nﬂﬂﬂu ._msaoﬁuﬁ
Maz MTBE Ground Walse : 05 Ragion: . STATE
Max MTBE Saul : Nol reporiad Lacat >.a._§.. 4000
Max MTBE Dala . BEDGRU02 '
MTBE Tektad ; YES
Lalllong . W ATETIIT 79219127819
Soll Qualifier: Mol raporied
Groundwaler Cuasker- <
Summary: SITE CLOSED 117002 FOST CLOSURE MONITORING, MW.3 DRY. “a . uh:ﬂmu.uﬂ%u_%m:snm CAFID usT wH._-ufqt
HE-1i4 APFTOR, CA 95003
TH
Highar Bt 8 of 8 Ia clustar B
By UNICN CIL ERESATS HIST VST  uoeisopary Fir:
Horth 281 BEA RIDGE RD Hia Facility 1D. 44000838 Requlale ID; D0C3nTaS
118114 APTOR, CA 95003 Reg By: Aclive Underground Slorago Tenk Location
Yas R Conosa Coon:  Not raportad SIE Coan: Nod raponed
Higher Wi 4 of & In cluster B Stalu; Astive Faclity T, {40B) 888-7600
. Mail To: Mol repariad
T HIST:
Cmm-u___m‘ 1o 30768 MMWMx? o500
M“._.._” M-E.. N 1 Conlaingr zEM._. 507811 Contaet: Nat raportar Conlacd Tel, Nl raportad
pacity: 10000 Toar inalyled; ey |
Tonk Ussdfor:  PRODUCT DUN No: Hol repornsd HPDES No: Hal roporiyg
Type of Fust.  UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not rapoviad Sroasan: e Modikod: o070
Laak Dalecion:  Slock invantor Comments: zsa_x.:au
Conlact Name:  MOULTON'S SERVICE, INC Teleshone: {408) 886.7800 el Taporta
Tolai Tanks, 3 Region: STATE
Faciily Type: 1 Orther Type, Hal repodsg
T o 20z Comainar Num:  5676.2.1 0 WESTERN MEOICAL ABEOCIATES HAZNET  B1a2085602
Tank Copacity: 10000 Yaarinaled: 1987 w 248 BEA RIBGE RD HiA
Tank Used for:  PRODUCT 1174 APTDB, CA #5002
Typw of Fusl: FREMIUM Tank Conbliucion; Not repartad s i
Lonh Dalcton:  Slock invanto: Higher
Contact Neme:  MOULTON'S SERVICE, INC Talaphone: {408) 888-7600
Tall Tanks: 3 Region: STATE
Facilly Typs: 1 Olhar Typs: Nol repored
Faciity 10 rey
Tanh Hym; 3 Conlwiner Num: 587841

TCOOB00Z4.00 Pago 11
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Map D I MAR FINDINGS
Direclion
Dislanca
Distanca ()
Elovabwon  Sila Cotabarais) EPAID Number
WESTERN MEDICAL ASSOCIATER {Continuad)
HAZNET-
Gapaid: CALOOD1 74342
Tapaid: CALOONT 15047
Gen County: Sanla Cruz
Tad County_ Snnla Crux
Tona: RiFail]
Calegory: Frolochomicabpholonrocessing wash:
Diepotal Molhod: Racydsar
Contacl: C H W MEDICAL FOUNDATION
Talgphana: [408) 4TE-0430
Mailing Addrass: 1585 SOOUEL DR STE 400
SANTA GRUZ, CA 95085 - 1717
Caunty Sania Cruz
11 ESPLANADE PUMP STATION LUBT
AE 103 MARINA AVE Corlane
4152 APTOS, CA 25003
61N
Lowar Bita 1 of 2In eluster
Slate LUST:
Cross Stres; WOOSEHEAD DRIVE
Ciy Lashad: Nal reporiag
Caga Mumber 485
Feg Boerd: Cantral Goas Region
Chamical: Dnesal
Load AQency: Raglonel Board
Local Agancy . 44000
Case Typa. Olhar ground waler aNocled
Sl Case Closed
Caunly: Sanka Cruz
Abgle Melhod: Lk
Reviaew Dale: Mo raparied Confirmn Lowk: Not reporied
Warkplan: Mol repaded Prolim Assass: Nol reporied
Pollulion Cner. Mol repodsd Remsd Plun: Nol raparhsd
Remed Action: Mot reporied Monikorng: N reporiod
Cloas Dutw; 10711688
Reloass Dals. 272471987
Clennup Fund K - Nol reporsd
Clacover Dsle - 1M1085
Enkowcament DU, Mot reporisd
Eni Typa: Hat Fporieg
Enter Ciala - THE1807
Funding: Rosponaitle Perty
Sialf Inltiady: uST
How Discovered. OM
How Stopped: Mol reponed
Irileetin Mo
Lank Cauge. UNK
Lok Sourca: LINK
MTBE Dute : Kot raporied
Max MTBE GW : Mot reporied
MTBE Teslod: Mot Required 1o ba Testad
Pinrily: o
locel Case #: Mol reponied
Banaficial: Mol raporiod

TCOMG0024 54 Pags 13

i MAPENDNGS

Distance (1.}

Sha

EDR ID Numbar
Datsoasafs) EPA ID Number

EBFLANADE PUMP STATION {Cantinued)

Stan HOL

GW Cupliber Mol reporisd

Wax WTBE Soil - Mol rapared

Sod Qualifier - Mol repocisd

Hydr Basin #: 413

Oparater : Mal reparisd
Oversight Prgm:  RE Lasd Underground Siocage Tank
Oversight Prgm . UST

Review Dats: 8181850

Stop Cate : Wl raportad

Work Suspandod Not reported
Roxpansiie FaryJIM MARTIN

RP Address: 2750 LODE STREET
Gilobal l): TOS08 700245

g Name: Hot isportad

Canlaet Parson:  Hol reporiad

WTEBE Conc: ]

Mib# Fual: L}

Waksr Systam Hama: Hel repocsd
Wall Nameg: Nal paded
Distance To Lusl: o

Wany Dischrrge Giobal I3 Ned reporied
Warls Disth Assgnad Neme: Mol rapodsd

LUST Region 3:
Cass Numbar: 485
Ceoaw Svesl:  MOOSEREAD DRIVE
Responsidle Parly:likd MARTIN
Local Agency: 03

Ciscovarad: 01185
How Found. Nl reporied
Source! Cther
Cauma: UNH

Lsad Agency. Roglonsl Bonnd
Cone Typa: Oihar ground wals: affeciag
Comact: Mol repaorisd
Facliity Statue:  Case Clonad
Faclity County:  Sunie Cruz
Fiavhaw Dala: W8
Confmn Lo 44

FProim Asseay: /|

Famadial Plen:  { /

Monilgring: Mol raported
Enforce Type: Hal raperied
Erforce Dals: ¢

Inberiny Action: O

Miba Concentralidn :

Mibe Fuel 0

Org Manma: Hot caporiad

Max MTBE Ground Watar - Mol reponiad
M MTBE Sail - Hol raparied
Maa MTBE Data : LX)

MTBE Tealed - MRG
Latong : IESTO1250 7 1219056065
Sl Quslfiae: Mol reporied
Groundwiler Crualifer; Hol reporied
Sumrmgry: CLOSEDR

$102429278

Reloass Dals 0341967

Enler Cute: THoAT

Regional Board:  Cantmi Coast Regicn
Stap Dale: Nol reporled

Herer Sappiad: Nol roparing

Stafl Inulaly: HOC

Funwing: Rasponible Party
Workplan: e

Follgion Char. 070601087
Remacls) Acllon. 122001987

Close Daia: 1001086
Pliot Program_ UST
Ragkan; 3

TCOREMNI24 30 Page 14




Map 1D __r . MAPFMDINGS T - B
Owaclan =
Culance
Dislance {fr} ED#f ID Nwrbar
Ewrvalion  Silg Datab EPA ID Mumber
fuutubninenir} —— e T
ESPLANACE PUMP BTATION {Continsad) H10z4z027Ta
CORTESE:

Rag 14: 485

faglon:  CORTESE

Fag By. Lesking Underground Sterage Tanks
[+ APTOS EAPLANADE PUMP BTATION LUST  S103321487
8E 03 MARINA AVE W

14172 APTOY, CA 9808)
2061 R
Lower EHe 3 of Zin cluntar G

Stats LUST:
Croas Srent:
Qly Leakad:
Cosa Numbor
Rig Board:
Chemicat;
Lad Agancy:
Local Agency :
Caka Typa:
Stetug:
County:

Abale Malnod:

Review Dulo:
Workplan:
Pollution Char:
Remed Adion:
Ciose Dala:
Fplsass Dale.
Cleanyp Fund |d ;
Digcovar Dats
Enforcament D1 ;
Enf Typa:

Enter Dave
Fundmp:

Skl Initigle

Hew Discoversd:
How Slopped.
Ik :

Legk Causs:
Leak Source:
WTBE Oula ;
Max MTRE GW ;
MTBE Tagled:
Pricxity;

Locar Case ¥
Benphiciu;

Stal:

GW Qualifer -
Max MTRE Soi
Soll Gueiifiay -
Hydr Banin #:
Dperator :
Orvaraight FPrgm:
Overalghl Pegm ;

MOOSEHEAD DR

Nal reporleg

45

Canral Coast Region

Dunsel

Regional Board

44000

Olhver ground weier u Meclyd
Fost remedinl mction manltoding
Santa Crux

g ian - uke af any avallzble tach gy bo pramota
bacterial dacompesition of tontaminants

Mot raportag Confirm Lamk: N2l refioried
ol raporied FPralim Aygasa: Hel reporisd
Mol rapined Romed Plon: Mot ragorlad
111075 Monioring: 111875
Mot repcried

il -]

Mal raported

14141065

Not feporied

Mol reparied

Stargge

0

usT

Tank Cicsure

Mol raportad

No

UNK

iher Soyrce

1R

N raportad

MTEE Dalscted. Sile lasted lo MTBE & MTOE delacied

Nal reponiag

Nol repried

Hot reporisd

BUC

Nat raported

Nol reporiad

ol raporisd

413

Nol rapocied

RO Lead Undarground Stage Tank

usT

TCOM00Z4 98 Pags 15

Hhap 1 [ e Fcmas
Dlrection —
Distance
Diviance () EDR I3 Hurnber
Elovalion  Sile Dalsbasa(s} EFA ID Mumow
e ———
APTOR ESPLANADE PUMP BTATION {Continued) E10302 1407

Faview Date . Not raported

Slop Date . I8

Werk Suspended Mol reportad

Responilola ParyRUUSS BATESON

RF Addrasa: 70 OCEAN 5T RM 440

Global d: TOMBT 00185

Org Name: Mok reparted

Contac] Pereon: Mol rapocad

WTBE Cong: 2

Miba Fual; ]

Walar Syulam Mame; Mol reporied

Wail Nama; ot reportad

Dislance To Lusl: 0

Waale Cischergs Qlobsl I3: ol roponied

Wasta Digch Assigned Hame; Not reporied

LUST Region 3:

Cass Humbar: 3045 Ralaose Dale OR/(4r1 BES

Cross Strasl; MCOSEHEAD DR Eniler Dats: Wiéms

Responible PatyRUSS BATESON

Locat Agency: 03 Reglonat Board:  Centrad Coast Region

Dincovarag: 0i0Irieas Slop Cate: 108

How Faund: Tunk Closure How Steppag; Mol reportad

Source; Cuitar

Causa: LMK

Land Agancy: Ragional Board

Cass Type: Cner ground water afiscled

Conlact; Hot mported Sl InMials: Huc

Facillly Salus:  Post remadial sclion monaring

Facility County:  Santy Cruz

Roviaw Cule: Hal raponied Funding; a

Comflern Logk: 4 Workplan: i

Prolim Assess: 4 ¢ Poliution Char: [N

Roradis Plan: 5 Romedial Aclion, 1 /

Moniloning: 15 Clogs Date: I

Erdorce Type: Mol reportsq

Enforca Deta: 12 Pill Frogram: usT

Intanm Acgan: 0 Ragion. 2

Mioa Concontimiln .

Mibg Fuat: 0

Org Nama: Nol repored

Maa MTBE Ground Waler: ot raporied

Max MYBE Soil - Nl reportad

Max MTBE Daitg ; 112611888

MTHE Tealad : YES

Lalong ; 30.970250 £ -121 00SE9BS

Soi Quatier; Mot rapanieg

Groundwatear CQuatiiar Nol raported

Summary: Mot raparied
o3 CHMIRS E180218481
NE T119 BOQUEL tRIVE A
14112 APTDS, CA #5003
2137t

Higher Ble 1 ef 2 In cluster O

TCO980024.64 Page 16
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Map 1D = MAF FINDINGS
Cireciion it
CHsianca
Dislunca (A} EDR 1D Mymb4r
Elavatior:  Sila Catabssalnl  EPA ID Numbses
iContinyad) A1092 48441
CHMIRS.
DES Cantol Mumbgr: [ Er ] DOT 1D, 1203
BOT Hazard Clase: Flummubhe liquid
Chaumicgl Nama: GASOLINE
Extani of Releaga: Mol ropored
GAS Numpar: Mol teperted  Quanlty Ralensad. 50
Ervdronmantul Conlaminalion: Olher FPropotty Usa: Marcantle, Business
Incldarnd Dats: 28-DEC-H0 Dala Comphatad: 28-DEC-50
Time Comphalad - 2202
Physical Sinta Siorad : Liquid
FPhiyalcal Siois Releated _ Liquid
Ralonta Uni : Gallong
Contalingr Descrpdion . 3
Containe Typa - [}
Contalner Matarial @ Auminum and Alyrminium slloys
Laval ©F Coniginer : Ground Level
Container Capaclly s000
Gontaer Cepaclly Uniie [code) . Gallons
Eutent O Roloasa [cada} : [
Agmncy |d Number; 44005
Agency [ncidenl Mumbes : 1520
OES Incidant Numbe ; BO14ETE
Tirne holified : 2103
Sumounding Ares . w00
Esimated Temparaluns - A
Propeny Managormeanl - Nl repoiad
More Than Twe Substances tnvoived? ! Nl reporind
Spacial Studies 1: el reporiad
Specish Siudme 2 : Hol reporisd
Spaclel Siudias 3: Nl reporiad
Spacial Lludies 4 - Nol reporisd
Spacigl Sicdes 5 Hol raporied
Speciyl Slodes 8 Nol reporiad
Responding Agancy Parogl ¥ OF njusies . ©
Responding Agancy Pesons! # Of Falalliss - O
Raap Agncy Permonsl ¥ Of Daconlamingtyd © 0
Others Murmbat OF Deconlaminated ; L]
Othery Mumbser OF Injuries : 1
Cihere Murmbar OF Fatalkiss . o
Vishicds Makefyos: : Mol reported
Vehicda Licgnes HNumbar . 3300
Wehicle Siala - [+
Vehlci ki Nurmber Nt raported
CADOTPUCHCC Nurmhet 157530
Company Nams - CHEWRON
Rapoiting Oficor HamelD ; RAYMOND F. BEMSEN 10
Rapott Dale - 29-DEC-90
Commants . No
acifity Totophona Number : 408 668-3283
Walerwary Invidved © Hol mpocted
Walorwiy - Nl rpoted
Spdl Site - Kot reported
Cleanup By - N ropoted
Conlalnmant . Het raported
What Happaned ; Nl regorted
DataTime : Mot repotied
Evacyusions ; Mot mpoctind

TCOBG0G24 .88 Fage 17

Mug 1D _ T T MAPFINDINGS S
Dirwcion — —
Dintance
Dilmncs {fl} EDR 1D Mumbgr
Elevalion Sila Catsbaseft) EPA 1D Number
IContinyed) S1007 18491
Type: Nol reporiad
{Hhar - Mol rapoded
Chamical 1 : Not Rapaiad
Chemlca 2 HNot Flaported
Chemical 3. Mot Raporiad
13 0] GHEVRON BERVICE BTATION #3-4774 LUBT  B103365%3
HE 119 BOGUEL DR NIA
Wik APTOS, GA P500Y
HIIN
Higher 8He 2 of 2In clusier O
Staw LUST;
Croas 3ireai: TCLIFF DR
Cy Lenked: Mol repoded
Case Number 2521
Fag Boarg, Canlral Copnt Region
Chemical: Gonaline
Lead Agency.  Local Agancy
Local Agancy - 44000
Cass Typa: Sail sty
Slatus: Cave Ciossd
Counky: Sanla Crer
Abale bpthod:  Unknown - sehon (aken sl sile B unknown
Raview Dala: NFTs Confirm Lask: 1MME75
Workpan: Hol reparied Praim Appess: Nod reporiad
Follution Char: Mol reporisd Ranad Plan: Ned raporlad
Ramed Action:  Nol reparisd Mealkering: Mol reported
Closa Diade: BZ4002
Ralassa Date: 2131997
Ciwarup Fund Id = NoL repadied
Ciwpovmr Cale - 11171085
Erforoament B Nol reported
Enl Tyge: Mol repoiod
Enler Date - A1BET
Funding: o
Staff Inkiale: ST
How Discoversd: OM
How Stopped: ot reported
Inlgrim : [
Lank Cauta: Cther Cruse
Lask Source; UNK
MWTBE Date : Hot raported
Max MTBE GYW : Hot raported
MTBE Tasted:  Site NOT Yasiad for MYBE. Includss Uinknown snd Nol Anuhyred.
Pricrty. Kot raponted
Locai Case . Not raportad
Banicla: ot reported
Staff BUC
GW Qualifier;  hot raportad
Max MTBE Soil ; Not raported
508 Qualifier . Hot reparted
Hydr Basin ¥ $13
Eaperelar : Hot raparisd
Oversighi Prgm:  RE Leag Undeiground Sicrege Tank
Owetaighl Prgm : UST
Raviw Date - Gr202002
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Map 1D = o "MAPR wguzn.m B
Dirgcsion -
Cmlanca
Dislence {ft.} EDR 10 Numbws
Elavalion  Sity Delabase(s) EPA ID Hymber
——
CHEVRON SERVICE STATIDN #9-4274 IContinued) 102388305
Slhop Dala 1111085
Work Suspardad Not raporiad
Responuible FoaryMARK LAFFERTY
RP Acdreye. PO BOX 5004
Giobal id: TOBORTOM 41
Crg Nems; Mol raporied
Condact Person: ol repodtad
MTBE Cong.: o
Mtba Fual; 1
Walgr Syslarm Neme: Hol reportad
Wall Namw: Kol reporied
Distarice To Lusl 1]
Wonts Discharge Global il: Mot rapoctag
Weasta Disch Assigned Name:iNa! mporied
LUST Region 3;
Cate Number: 2821 Relagwe Dala D21 v1g97
Crake Streat: CLIFF DR Enter Dale: A7
Rasponsitia ParyMARK LAFFERTY
Local Agency. 03 Raglonal Bowrd;  Cantal Coand Region
Diszovered: 01011065 Stop Oale: 10111708
How Found; Not ropovtad How Stopped: Mol reporiad
Source: Oliwr
Cause: Othar Cauna
Lead Agancy: Local Agancy
Cune Typo, Soll anly
Contaet: Not repovtad Sial Ingtials: BUG
Faclity Sialus;  Case Clognd
Facdlty Gounly:  Santa Grux
Raview Date: S Funging; ]
Confurn Leak: 01/ 1875 Warkplan: it
Predlm Asasag: 1 1 Poltulion Char- ¢
Remwdigl Plan: ¢ ¢ Remedlal Action, /¢
Monikring: Mol rgportad Closs Dale; G200
Enlorca Type: Naol repoerisg
Enlorts Date: i Pliot Progiam: UsT
Inlerim Action; @ Reglen; 3
Mibs Concmiritn .
bba Fui: 1
Otp Nama; Nol tepoiea
Max MYBE Ground Walet : ot raported
Max MTBE Sall - Mot reporied
Max MTBE Cala ; 1
MTBE Tasied . NT
LadfLong - 0072486 1 1219087808
Sou Qualifier, hot reporisd
Gmundwalar Cualfier Kot raportag
Sumamiary; RELEASE MAY HAVE BEEN FROM FACILITIES REPLACED IN 1880°5 BEFORE
SAMPLING WAS REQUIRED. NO FURTHER ACTION, SOIL OMLY SITE. CLOSED By
SCHEA
E15 SHELL 8TATION LUST  UbG1ioDacs
NRE 18 RANCHO DEL MAR HIET UST HiA
-7 APTOH, CA 23003
AMTh.
Highar SHe 1 of 3in clustes E

TCOSB0024. 66 Pags 19

ECRID Numbar

EPA 1D Number
—_—

B o T e
Mig 1D T ernomas ]
Dilanca
Cwtance (n.}
Elgvalon  Silo [+]
e
BHELL STATION (Gontinusd)
Siow LUST:

Croas Straat: MOl reporsd

Oty Lnaked. Nol reparted

Casw Mumber 3348

Rag Beard: Contral Coasl Region

Charmbesl: Gasailng

Laad Agency; Furgiona) Board

Locel Agency : 44000

Cuse Typa: Qlher ground waler affected

Stwtus: Remsdiation Plan

Couniy: Sants Crur

Faview Dale; Nol raporisd Confirm Leak: Nt repodied

Workplan: Nol raporisd Pralim Assass; Nol raported

Pollulon Char:  4r28/2002 Rarmad Plan: ARQar200;

Ramad Action: Mol HapOted Monitoring; Nel raporiad

Clota Dats:; Mol reporaed

Folgato Caw:  Nol rapried

Cieanup Fund 1d : Not raparsd

Discover Date . 17111566

Endorcament DI . Nol taported

Enf Typa: LET

Enlaf Dute Hot rapanied

Funding; Hat raporisd

SWiF InfGale: UNK

How Didcovared: OM

How Stopped: Mol reported

Inlenm - Hol feparted

Laak Cause: UNK

Loak Sayrce: UNK

MTOE Dals ; TH2aon

Max MTEE GW : 1.0 Paris peor Blilen

MTBE Tesleo:  MTBE Datacted. Sie tostag for MTAE & MYBE deleclad
Prioity; hot reported

Lochl Casa #.  Nol raported

Bonaficial: Nol raporied

Stalf TAS

W Qualfier: <

Max MYBE Sail . Not raporied

Soll Quaiifier ; Nal rported

Hydr Banin #: Mol reparied

Oparmber : Nol taported

Qvarsight Prym;  RB Laed Underground Steeage Tank
Crvorsight Prgm . ST

Raviaw Dala . @2a002

Slop Oula - Hol rapartaed

Work Suspandsd Mol ropoiad

Responsitile PartyKAREN PETRYNA

RP Addrass: PO BOX 7869

Global 13! TOMIBYS514

g Name; MOl rapoted

Conluct Paragn:  Mal reporlad
MTBE Cong; E]
Mo Fusl: 1

YWaior Syslon Nams: Mol reported
Wall Narme; Nol raporiad
Diklance To Lusk o

Wasla Discharge Giobal I0: Mat mported

03500300

TCOS0024 B Page 20
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Map 1D —_ . MAP FINDINGS

Diractian -

Dislance

Diglanca (i) EDR iD Mumber

Elevalion  Sils B EPA 1D Number
BHELL §TATION {Conillnuad)| LM01800858

Wasle Diach Assignad Nems: Not reportad

Cross Slreel.
Cy Leakad:
Caks Number
Reg Board.
Chemical:
Lend Agancy:
Local Agency :
Case Typo:
Shaws:
Counly:

Abate Method:

Raview Cala
Workglan:
Poliuton Char:
FRamad Aclign:
Clogo Dale:
Ralsase Daln:
Chianup Fynd Id
Discover Cata -

Enfarcemant D) :

Eat Typs:
Entor Data -
Funding:

Shart Inlinls:

How Discovered.

How Sioppead:
Intarim ;

Leak Cause:
Lok Source:
MYBE Cala :

Max MTOE GW .

MTBE Tosiad:
Priosty:

Local Cave ¥ :
Beneficin;
Sham.

GW Qualifisr ;

Mix MTEE Sou

Sod Qualifar
Hydr Basin #.
Operalor -
Owettight Prgm;

Crrarsight Prgm -

Ravigw Date -
Stop Dete -

SOQUEL DR

Nol raportad

350

Canimt Goast Ragion

Wawke Ol

Ragianet Boarg

44000

Qlher ground watar affacied

Casa Clased

Sants Cruz

Excavaly and Dispose - removs conlimineted soi and dispoas in spproved
wlie

rbnear Confirm Leak. 11987
ol raportad Prplim Azseas; Hol tepoded
BMEMBE0 Remed Plan: BAS900
Mg MOnioring: B5
104151982

w0087

- Not reportad

hLAERE: )

hat reporled

Hal reportad
W15087
Regponsibls Party
uEY

Tank Ckygura

Hat reported

Mo

UNK

UHK

B0

1 Pucila par Bilion

MTEE Detecied, S0 lostas for MTEE & MTBE detectsd
Nol reported

Hol reporied

Hol raporisd

HOC

< .

Hal reporisd

Nol reportsd

413

Hol reported

FB Lowd Undaiground Slorage Tanh
UST

W62

MTHINT

Work Suspended Naol reporisd
FRasporaitle Peryhol reporiad

RP Address.
Global 19;

Org Nama:
Contaed Parson:
MTHE Cone:
Mioe Fusl:

Walsr Systam Name:

Hel heparied

TOBRBY OO0

Hol reporiad

Hal reporied

1

]

HNal répored

TCORGDOZ4. 65 Paga 21

Map 1D = WAP FIHDINGY -
Diractian - —
- Distenca
Diatanca {h.) EDR 1D Humber
Elwation  Site 0 EPAID Humbar
BHELL BTATKIN (Continusd) LOOE0IRIE
Wol Nama: Nol imported
Distarca To Lum: a
Wanle Dischargs Globad i0:  Nel reporiad
Wasle Disch Asaigned Hems: Hol reponied
LUST Raglon 3.
Casv Numbar: 3348 Reioase Dulg te
Croan Sl Mol reported Entpr Cete: Mal reporied
Responsibia PartyKAREN PETRYNA
Local Agwncy: 03 Regwnel Board:  Cantral Cosst Region
Dincovarsd: Q10111865 Slop Dals: Nel repaisd
How Found: Not raportad How Slopped. HNaol reparted
Sourca: Oiher
Caun: UNHK
Lamd Agency. Ragionai Board
Cuse Typs. Othar ground walar affoctsd
Conlect: Hot raporied Siaf Infiats. TAS
Fagllity Stetus:  Rarmnadmbion Plan
Facllity County:  Sania Crue
Review Dals; 23102 Funding: Mol reporsd
Conflem Losk: 7 ¢ Workplmn: L
Pradim Assana:  { / Pelludlan Chr 0872372001
Remedisl Plan, 04282007 Remodial Aclion: ¢ 4
Menikaring, Ml repoited Cloas Dals: ft
Enforca Type:  LET
Enforce Data: 1 ¢ Filot Program; UST
Inlgrim Actlon: Mot riported Raglon. E]
Mibe Concanlrolin ;
Mibe Fusl: 1
Ovg hame: Not reporiad
Max MTBE Ground Walar: 1.0
Max MTRE Soil : Mol raponad
Max MTBE Dala - 101302002
WTBE Taslnd - YES
Lalil bng - JERTART 712 0VE3S
4ol Quuifier: Nol reportad
Groundwalor Quelitfior: <
Summary: Haz Mad Inclden; repcil filed - SOIL CASE HAS BEEN UNDER LEAD OF COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH. GROUNDWATER IMPACTS QISCOVERED. LEAD CHANGE TO
REGIONAL BOARD. OLD CASE NUMBER 2075, REQUEST FOR ENCROACHMENT

82012002,
Cane Numba: 350
Croge Skeot. SOQUEL DR
Fursponaible PartyMol reparted
Locel Agency: 0%
Dlacoverod: 01011965
Haw Foung Tank Cloaure
Source: Olhar
Caa: LN
Land Agenty.  Regional Baard
Cane Type. Olhar Qround watar nfedied
Conact: Mal reportad

Faclity Stalus.  Casa Closad
Faclity County:  Sanla Cruz
Faview Dale: 1182
Condirm Leak:  CAMOMDET
Pralim Aseges:  { }

Releans Data
Enler Duta:

Regionn Boan:
Siop Oate:
How Sioppod.

ST Inkt|aln:

Funging:
Workplan:
Poliution Chm:

ae1e8a7
BhER?

Conlrad Coakl Region

rray
Mol raporied

HOC

Rasponuibls Pary
L
HAE1080

TCOREOUZ4 9% Paga 32
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Wap 10 = U MAPFINDINGS . |_ Map 10 __|\ s 0 NARFINDINGY. ' 1_
Clrectinn - - - Diraction e e - d
Distance Dalwice
Distanca {1y EDR 1D Humber Distuncs {f.} EDR ID Humber
Elovation  Sile Calabusafs) EPA IO Number Elrvation  Sita Oalebesafs)  EPA IO Number
_—
SHELL STAYION IContinued) Lagisvdzan BHELL {Coatlnuad) F108023303
Remedial Flan;  0AM1 51900 Rumadsal Aclion: | ¢ HAZNET:
Monkkaring: BET Close Cals: Rl b e .
~ LN CADAS1402551
Enforce Typa:  Nal raponied Tepmid CADDOBAE6392
Enforce Dale: ¢ / Pl Program:  UST G Count
i L iy nty: Sania Cruz
Intedm Aclion: @ Ragion; 3 Tea Couriy: ¥
Mibe Concontralidn @ Tong: ' 1.5000
Nﬁozn,__..ﬂ_ ”_R taportad c_n!-ooqqt od: M__H_n_,__ o__.uaaw...- kaga than 30 gallons
Max MTBE Giound Watar: 1 Oo..qhop_ eihad: Racycls.
R [-H EQURLON ENTERPRISES LLC
Mex MTBE Sl - Mol reported Telephons: (713} 241-2258
Mas MTBE Dala : 062172001 i cas:
" p Addroas; PO BOX 4453
MTBE Toatad : es HOUSTON, TX 77210 - 4453
Latfong : .ETR176 1210024504 Counly Sanle n:._».
Soil Qualine: HNal raporied
Groundwalar Qualifisr: “ CORTESE.
Summary: CASE GLOSED {SEE CASE NUMBER 3348). Feg Id; 2975
VST HIST: Region. CORTESE
Fecilly .&P 10847 Reg By: Lasking Undarground Skorege Tanks
Tank Hum; 1 Conlainer Num. 1 Reg la: ™
Tank Copacity: 5000 Toar ingtalled. Nol reported L
TankUsed for:  PRODUCT Padon:  CORTESE o rground Storago Tan
TypaofFull:  UNLEADED Tank Construchon: 114 Inchos Sy Letking Undergiou %6 Tanke
Legk Datecion:  Slock lnvenisr
Conlaci Name:  Hot raporiad Tolaphoae: [#06) EA-5111
Total Tems: 3 Ragion: STATE
Fecllly Typs: 1 Olber Typa: Hol reportad €17 BHELL BRANDED SERVICE STATION LUST B103201845
Facily 10: 10847 ._zvh__w __?ﬂﬂ“on—“u "-.M__w.ﬂ_’r A
Tank Num. 2 Containge Mum, 2 2207 k.
“””__” M"‘Mn‘._o_w ﬁaco._. Yaur |nstedtad: Mol reporid Highse it 3 061 In clusiar E
Type of Fusi: REGULAR Task Conslruction: 1/ mches Stale LUST:
Leak Datoction:  Slock imvanlor Crons Slrom: SOQVEL DR
Conlact Nama. Mol repordsd Talephons: [408] BEB-6111 Oty Laakad: Not rapotted
Telal Tanks: 3 Region: STATE Caca Numbar 2075
Fachily Tyne: 1 Othar Typa; Mot raperied Ry Board: Canlgl Coast Region
Chernical: Untoaded Gasoling
Fuclity i0: 10947 Land Agency:  Loval Agency
Tank Mum: 3 Container Num: 3 Local Agancy : 44000
Tank Capacily: 7500 Year installag; Nol rapiwigg Cano Typs: undefined
Tank Used for.  PRODUCT Sualus: Case Clowed
Type of Fual: FREMIUM Tank Constiucion: 1M Inches Counly; Sanls Cruz
Leak Oaloclion: Sk Invenlor Absta Method.  No Acion Requid - incidant i5 minor, UG NO remedisl scion
Contact Nams:  Hol rapariad Telaphana: {408) 66E-5111 Reviaw Dals; Nol riparied Confirmn Lamk; Mot reporiad
Total Tanks: 3 Raglen: STATE Wovkplan: Hol reparad Prolim Asseas:  Not regortad
Facilily Typs: 1 Oihe Type: Hol reporisg Potiulion Char: ot repared Remsd Plan: Nl reported
Ramed Astion, Mot reportad Monlaring: Nod repariad
Closa Dals: B ar001
Ralsass Dals:  M5/1068
Cleanup Fund 19 ; Nl Iporied
E1E BHELL HAZNET 5308033303 Dincorvar Dalt ;111715965
NNE 18 RANGHO DEL MAR Cortasa MNiA Enforcament 01 Not raported
14112 APTYOH, CA Bi0R3 End Typw: Hot reported
0T fr. Enler Data ; SR1068
Higher Blte 2 oF in cluntas E Funding; ]

TCORBIOR4 81 Page 23

St Inuia: UST

How Ditcoverad: OM

How Stopped:  Mal reported
Intedm : No

TEOBAOO24. 9% Pego 24
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Map IO
Directwon
Dislunce
Duiancs {ft)
Elavalion  Sila

_._ " AP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Numiper
Databasa(e)  EPA ID Mumbar

SHELL BRANRED BERVICE STATION {Continuad)

Loak Cause:
Loak Source;
MYBE Dala :
Maz MTEE GW
MTBE Testad:
Pnartty:

Local Gawe &
Beneficla:
Shaff ;

GW Cuakar .
bz MTBE Sodl .
Sodl Qudifie :
Hydr Basin #:
Cparabed :
Crearslghl Prgm:
Cvacalghl Prgm ;
Review Dala:
Skop Dale ;

UNK

UHK

Wi2rRe

1.6 Paris par Bitkon

MTBE Caleciad. Silo lusted lor MTBE & MTSE detacted
hat reported

biat raportad

Kol raporied

TAS

Mot reparted

Mot reportad

4113

Mot reportad

RB Lead Underground Sioiage Tank
ST

172002

TA638

Wark Suspended Mot rapotied
Responsibla PartyED PATON

RP Addreaa: PO BOX 889

Glohal Id: TOHS0ATN 53

Crg Name; Kol reportad

Contacl Farson: Mot reporied

MTHE Cong: 3

Mive Fuel. 1

Waler Syslam Name: Mot mported
Wal Nama: Mot raportad
DOinlanca To Lust. Q

Waslo Discharge Globat 1ID. Mot raportad
Wasle Dlach Assignad Nama: Not seported

LUST Region 2:
Cave Humber. 2875 Reloaso Dale
Crose Siroal: SOQUEL DR Enler Dada:
Rasponsicle PartyED PATON
Local Agancy: 93 Repional Soard:
Ciscovered; 0170111965 Slop Dale:
Haw Faund: Nol repotted Haw Siepped:
Bourca; Olher
Couse: LUNK
Laad Agency: Lacil Agendy
Case Typa. Undafinad
Coniact. Nol reportad Staff Initials:
Faclllty Staius.  Case Closed
Froiity County:  Santg Cruz
Ruarview Datn: W2 Funding
Confirm Lgak: Warkplan:
Prodm Asasss. /7 Potidion Char
Ramedial Fan: 17 Aomediat Action:
Maonilving: Hat reported Closa Dals:
Enforca Typa: Hot reportad
Enfoccd Do, o Pilgl Program:
Inlarim Action: Ragion:
Mibe Concaniratdn ;
Mibe Fusi: 1

Qe Hamn:

Nol rportnd

Mex MTBE Ground Walsw : 1.8

103701849

DAKS1 008
e

Contral Coasl Reghon
Mg
Nel rapedad

TAS

a
DIMLETS
IN|

iy
QB0

UST
3

TCOS600249% Page 25

Map 1B __ o - MAPFINDINGS
Diraclion - - -
Distance
Dislence {ft } EDF 1D Numbar
Elevation  Silg 2] EPA 1D Nurmbar
BHELL STATION | B103291648
hlax MTBE Soif : Mal reporisd
Mex MTBE Dala : 101272001
WTBE Teatad : YES
Lablong - HBTRETIE 1 1219024504
Soll Qualtfier: Kol reportad
Groundwiter Queliler =
Summwy: CETECTABLE LEVELS OF TPPH, AND MTBE DETECTED BENEATH PRODUCT DISPENSERS
IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER. CASE CLOSED. LEAD CHANGED TO RB CASE NUMBER
X340,
1] CHMIRE  B103377523
BE 208 BEAGH DRIVE. WA
21 AFTOB, CA B
TAan
Lowat
CHMIRS:
DES Canlrol Humber: J1-0438 DOT 10: Not reporiad
DOT Harard Claws: Hol Raporied
Charmical Nume:! carbon monoxide
Extant of Fialanng: Nol raporied
CAS Number. Mol reporied Quanlity Relpased.  unk
E: Ci ination: Mons Fop Property Use: Hat reported
Incigenl Dnle: Nol repiried Data Comphaled: Riraliil
Time Complelad : Nol reporied
Phytical Stale Stored | Nol myporked
Physics| Stals Relapgad : Mol repociad
Ralepae Unid . Mol raporied
Conlsiner Descrplion - Mol reporisd
Conlainar Typw : Mol repored
Conlslner Malsdial - Mol reporiad
Lava] OF Conlaing - Nol rapadied
Conluiner Capacity ; Nl reporied
Canlainar Gapacity Unite {code) : ol reporing
Extand Of Retsusn (oot} - Hol reported
Agancy 1d Number ; Nl reporled
Agency Incidant Humbar ; Nol repocted
OES Incident Numbar ; 010438
Tima Netifiad . NoL reporied
Surounding Aram : Nl reporiad
Exttmsled Tompersure : MOl raporiad
Propaity Manageman : Nl reportad
Mocs Thm Tewo Subsiances [nvolveg? ; Nol reported
Special Swdion 1: Kol reported
Spetial Sludies 2: Mol repertad
Special Sludies 3 : Nol reportad
Special Sludien 4 - Nol rwpirtad
Spacial Sludiey § - Nl vporterd
Gpecial Sludies § Mol rgportad
Responding Agancy Parsonsl # Of Injutiss © 1
Rasponding Agancy Personsl & Of Fabalibes : 1
Rasp Agncy Personal # Of Decontaminead ; Nol raported
CHhary Humber Of Deconwminated - Nol reportad
Cahars Number Of Injuriss : Not raported
CHharrs Nymber Of Falaiiles - Nol rejpiried
Vahicde Make/year - ol neportad
Vahicle Licsnsd Hurnbar - Nol repoiiad
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: Msp (D = - MAP FINDINGS ) Mep 1D = C U wapEMONGS. - ¢ ,_
. Dirgctian Direction - - i
_ Dislanca Dislance
Digtance (1) EDR 1D Numba: Distanca {fi.) DR ID Mumber
. Elevalion  Silg Databace(s]  EPA (D Number Elavalion  Ska el EPA IO Numbaer
1
{Coatinusd) BI055 7425 BAFEWAY (Conlinusd) FORORS 4T
; Vohicle Siaks . Not regportad
! HAZNET:
i Vehlcia W Numipor : Kol raparted .
I CADOTIPUGACT Numbsr : Nol roporisd Gepaia: CADBRIE70802
‘ Topaig: CADOYD148432
Campany Num : Mol roporad GenCounty.  Sante Crux
Repoding Officar MameiD ; Mol reporied Tud Count A P
I Rapont Duts | Mol raported “ouny:
. Comments - ol reported Tona: lotes
” . Calsgory: Pholachemicalbpholoprocansing watla
Facility Takphons Number ; Hol mpociod b . N
. spensl Method: Traatmant, ncneration
Walorway Inughed : No Co -
. ksl SAFEWAY INC
Walsrway ; ot reported Toleghons: 610) 467-3845
Spil Sika . Residanca olephons: !
Clownup By : itk Mallng Address: 5918 STONERIDGE MALL RD
i 09:5.._._.-8_.:. . Ves PLEASANTON, CA BASAE - 3220
Whal Happaneq : Fat tha NRC repoi: the ai 1n a Hghily Baaled room was County Sanle Cruz
wucked |n by & Gus spphance coausing a small fire in 1he Gopald; CADIBIETIR02
chimney which ralsaned cacbon mongxida in the tightly Tepaia: CADOTOI48432
saalad reom . Gan Counly: Santa Grug
Data/Time : TR 1411 Ted Counly: 1
Evacualiong . a Tona: 2602
Typa - VAPOR Caingory:
[+1L T Mo rapried Dispoas! Method, Traatmenl, Intinaration
Charmmcat 1: Ned Reparted Contacl: SAFEWAY INC
Chemical 7. Not Rapoisd Talphane, (510} 487-3845
Chemical 5 : Hot Repored Wialking Addrass: 5518 STOMERIDGE MALL RO
PLEASAMTON, GA S4588 - 3225
Counly Sania Grup
Gapaig: CADBAIGI0802
Ww BAFEWAY RCRIBBAG 1000857647 e w.oeapaq%.._“iau
NNE 16 RANCHE DEL MAR FINDE  CADBSMIa902 Tea Coums 5 c
" APTOS, CA 95603 HAZNET Yo 25780
n_:“h CHMIRS Catagory: Photochamicalsipholoprocessing wasts
ol Digposal Mathod: Trealmant, Ingnemtisn
RCRIS: Conlact SAFEWAY ING
Orwirer. SAFEWAY Tolphona: {510} 487-3845
[510) da8-2011 Muiling Addrass; 5018 STONERIDGE MALL RE
EPAID: CADDBISTOR0Z PLEASANTON, CA Q4508 - 3239
Canlger. FRANK DRIVELLG County Sanls Cruz
{4048 688-2775 Gwpaid; CACOBISTOR02
Clagnificalion:  Sman Cucilly Gensratar JTopaid  CADOTO148432
y . Geon Counly, Santa Cruz
Used Ol Racyr: No Tad County: M
TSOF Achvilies: Nol reporied tone: 004
Wioleton Stalus: No viclalions found Category: Pholach, i g wasls
Dispossl Mathod: Transter Station
FINDS: Canlad: SAFEWAY INC
Olnes Poriinent Environmental Aclivty identfad a Sia. Taluphane:  (610) 467-3845
- . Muiling Addrows; 5018 STOMERIDGE MALL KD
Faciily Regisiey Systom (FRS) PLEASANTON, CA B4538 - 9228
Rasource Consaralion and Racovery Act Inlormation #ysiam (RCRAINFO) Cownty Senta Cruz
TCOBE0024.00 Fage 27 TCOBB0OZ4 3% Page 28
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Map D z " MARFINDINGS ™ -
Dirgalion . -
Distance
Cislanca i) EDR ID Humbar
Eirvalion  Sile Dalabusais) EPAID Number
BAFEWAY ([Conlinuad) AMMEIBT
Gepaid. CADRRIAT0B02
Tapaig: CANGOODA451T
Gon Counly: Santa Crez
Tad Counly: Sacrmments
Tons: ZATTY
Catagory: Ph F waaky
Cisposal Melnod. Tranass Slation
Condaci: SAFEWAY ING
Telephons: (510) 4B7-3845

Maling Address: 5818 STONERIDGE MALL RD
. PLEASANTON, CA 64588 - 3224
Caunly Sanla Creg

Tha CA HAZNET quisbase conliins B addilonal reconds fof thin site.
Planse conlact yousr EDR Anoount Exaculive fbr mere informetion.

THMIRS.
GES Canirgl Numbar, O0-1150 oot 1D Nol reporiod
DOT Hazerd Class: Not Repariad
Chemical Nams: Groasaianims|
Exlanl of Release; Mol reported
CAS Mumber. Hot repovted  Quantily Relgased. 5
Envi [+ L Heone Fapo Property Use:. Hot raporied
Incidant Cuba: Hot rapovted  Crale Compised: 2000
Time Completed ; Mol repediad
Physical Slala Sioved : Nol raporied
Physical Slale Reoasod Nl reporad
FRaglezsa Linil . Mol reporlsd
Containe Dascriplign ; Mot reporisa
Containes Typa : Nol reporigg
Cantalier Materiat . Hot repodad
Leval Of Conlaine : Not mporlvd
Containe Capagity : Mol reporied
Contginer Capacity Unile [¢ode} Ned raporied
Eatni Of Releass (code) ; HNed roponied
Agency |d Numbar : Nt reporisd
Agency |neident Mumber . Hot rapotiog
CES Incldenl Numbe: : 00-1150
Tirna Molfid ot raporied
Surrounding Area - Next maponiod
EsUmaled Tampamtung - Hot reponted
Proparty Mariagemant ; Hot raponied
More Than Two Subglences Irmvaiad? : Not reporied
Spacial Studies 1 Hod reportad
Spacial Studws 2; Hot roporied
Spechal Sluces 3 Mt reporied
Spacial Sturkies 4 ; Hot repoded
Spaclal Sluduws 5 HNel mporied
Spociel Sludis 6 N reporisd

Rasponding Aganicy Parsorel ¥ Of Injurina © 0
Responding Agency Parscosl ¥ Of Falaliige : 0
Faap Agney Pomonel ¥ Of Cocodtamingled © Not roparied

Olhars Number OF Dacaniamiruled : Hed mipiripd
Cihara Humba £ Injuriae - Hot repocted
Cihars Numbes OF Fataliios Holt rapoded
‘Wahicle Mgke/yasr Het raporied
Vehicle Lycanse Number ; Kol raporied
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EDR |10 Humbar
Calshraais)  EPA 1O Number

BAFEWAT (Gontinusd)

AA0RNSTRIT

WVehicle Siate Kot mpartad
Vahlcls I Humbgr - Nt raportad
CADOTIPUCHCS Number : Nod raporad
Company Mams ; Hot raportad
Raparting Officar NamaD ; Net rapartad
Rapart Dals Kol reported
Commeig - Kot raportad
Facility Talaphorae Number . Hod reported
Wilorway |nvoivid : Yap
Walarway Stoem Drain
SpHt Sl : MarchpnlBusinass
Ciwarvup By : Cordmclor
Containment : You
Whal Heppened Taliow i knocked aver by o galvery lruck
DateTime . 00 730
- Evacualons o

Typo UHSFEGIFIED
Othar animal
Chemicar 1: Nit Reported
Charmicat 2 ; Not Fiaporiad
Charnical 3 : Net Reporied

2

NE #0060 CATHEDRAL DRIVE

1124 APTOR, A &

MWETH

Highar

CHMIRS:

OES Contral Numibar: STz DOT 1D: Kol rapotied
DOT Hazard Ciasn: Hol Reparisd
Chamical Name: Insulaling oll3) ppm PR
Extord of Raloasa: Mol repared
CAS Humber: Hotreported  Quantity Relsated: 15
Enyh [+ i Nona Fap Proparty Lise: Mot raportad
Ingldenl Duta: Mol reporied  Date Compleied. hlrd-ag
Tima Completad : Nol repoced
Physics| Stale Slored ; N rgporied
Physical Siale Fateassd - Hol reporied
Ralsaty Lni - Nod repored
Conleine: Descrplion - HNol reporisd
Conlainer Type - ot reporind
Conininer Mataral - Hod reporisd
Lavgl OF Contalna Het poried
Canwinar Capacily : Hod repocisd
Conlinar Capaclly Linils (coda) . Not riparled
Eximnl OF Ralawws (code) : Not riporied
Agwwy Ld Numbaer . Nl reporisd
Agency Incidern Nurmbar - Hel eporied
DES Inciden! Nurnbr : 97-00g
Tira Nodfied ; Not iaporied
Sutrounding Are Motk iporied
Eslmaled Yempralyrs : Nt rpirind
Propeity kensgemen - Nedl reporisd
Mors Than Twa Substances [nvohsd? : Nt raparisd
Soacial Studies 1 - Not reporied
Specisl Studies 2 . ot evporiad

CHMRS 3103452350
WA
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{Continuad) Bi0%as205

Specipl Sludian 3 Mot rpaned

. Spacial Sludios A : Mol reportad

! Spucial Studies 5 : Hol reporied
Spacigl Sludies 8 . Nol regoried

Rewponding Agency Pecsonl # 0Of injunes: @
Responding Agency Pacsonel ¥ O1 Folalies - §
Resp Agncy Parsonel ¥ O Deconlaminated : Not raported
| Othars Number Of Deconlaminateg - Nol repariod

Qnere Nymbar OFf njurien : Mol repoded
Othars Numbisr DF F, R Ned rsporiad
| Vihicle Mukasyanr - Not reportme
Vahiclt Liconsa Number : Hol raporied
Vahicla Stale ; Kol reporisd
Vehlchy I Nurmbar : No! reported
CADOTIPUCACE Numnber : Hot mportsd
Company Masmg - MNed raportad
Reparting Officer Mamadt - Mot reporiad
Rapor Dals : Hol reporied
Commank; : ol raparing
Factity Tolsphone Mumber - Nat rported
Yalsrway Invotesd - Yo
Wkbirway : slorm draln
Splll Site : Road
Chanup By - Nt rapored
Conlalnrent ; Mo
‘What Happonad : Frua fall ovar witling & pols i hadl, Lensformer faN
tiowm [he bl Teankformer oil weal inks & 349m drein.

Assumalng maximum PCB"s unll b reauie sry rotumed.
Translorme: retrievad, no olhar claanup fansibic due 1o
washe condsions.

DataTima .
Evacuations :
Type :
Clhar:
Chemical 1 :
Chamical 2 :
Chamical 3.

1r2ray apg
]
PETROLEUM
Nol repored
Not Repoded
Mot Repoded
Nol Reparied

TCORADOZ4 Pe Page 31

ORPHAN EUMMARY

T Dot labasain)

Bin Addreer

Siw Nama

EDR i

Chy

#5003 HAZNET
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENGY TRAGKING.

__ GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARGHED / DATA CURRENCY TRAGKING

To maintain cwrancy of thi faliawing federsl and stale dulabases, ECR conlacts lhe epproprate gevernmantal sgancy
of & menlhly or quanecty basis, as required.

Elapsad ASYM duys: Provides confirnation thal this EDR tapord mesls o axcesds the 90-day updating seguirgmanl
of v ASTM alanderg.

FEDERAL ASYM STANDARD RECOADA

NAL: Nationsl Priorty List
Source: EPA
Telephone: NiA
Halignal Prioritios List {Superfund). Tha NPL iz @ subsel of CERCLIS mnd igantifies over 1200 siles ko prioeily
claanup wnder thi Superiund Frogram. HPL siles may encampacs ralalively _w_.e- e Ay uch, EDR provides polygon
coverage (or ovar 1,000 NPL sle b p by EPA'S Erwl P Canler
[EPIC) und regional EPA officas.

Date of Govemmanl Version: 01726:/03 Onie of Dats Arrival ) EDR; 020403
Date Made Active at EDR: 03403 Elapaad ASTM days: 28
Dalabata Ralaaze Frequency: SemeAnnually Dala of Lest EDR Canlact: 02/04M3

NPL Site Boundaries
Sourcas:

ERA's Ei
Talophone: 202-564- ﬁuu

EPA Fingion 1 EPA Region &

Tamphons §37-518-1143 Talophona: 214-G55-8859
EPA Region 3 EPA Raglon B

Telophone 215-914-5418 Telephona: 303-212-5774

EPA Rogion 4
Telsphono 404-562-0033

graphic Intarp icn Cantar (EPIG)

Proposed HPL: Proposed Nalional Prigeity Lisl Sitas

Sours: EPA
Telaphone. Nk
Dale of Government Varsen: 01728103 Data of Date Amrivel al EOR: 020403
Dals Made Aclive ot EDR, 0304703 Elupasd ASTM days: 28
Dalebass Reloass Fraquency: Sami-Annually Data of Last EDR Conlact 0204003
CERCLIS: Enwvi R , G ion, ond LiabBity | nd ion Syslem
Source. EPA

Talsphong: FO3-413-0823

CEACLIS containg data on poleniinhly NRZe/dous wisls gles that have Dean roporiad 8 Ea_ _.._me» by -._-_t- __._E._Sﬁ-_s_ba
privale companiey end privale parsans, pursuant to Secian 103 of tha ©.
and Linbiliy Act [CERCLA). CERCLIS conleing siloa which are sither propos4d Lo or on \ha NaGonsl Pricriee
List INFL] and ailas which amg In thy seeenng and Ascssemant phess lor poasible melusion on the NPL,

Dela of Govarnment vanion: J3Ma03 Datw of Daly Arival 5t EDR: 04724102
Cinto Mude Active it EDR: Q40603 Elapasd ASTH daye: 15
Detabane Relsaso Frequancy: Quarary Date of Lasl EDR Conlagl: 0334403

CERCUIS-HFRAP: CERCLIS No Furher Remedial Action Plannard
Source: EFA
Tetaphona: 7034130223
Ay of Fobruary 1995, CERCUIS silas designated *No Futthar Remedial Aclion Planned* {NFRAF) hive baan ramoved
from CERCLIS. NFRAP milas may D 4ilas whers, foliowing an Indial yasligation, no conlaminglon was bund,
cankaminaion waa removed quickly wilhoul Lhe naed for U sie 1o ba pleced oo ke NPL. or the 8....-35-5:

Wik Aol $4nous Mough ko aquine _"R_-..._ Supsfund sction or NPL EPA haa

25.000 HEFRAF Filas o KL ha uninlended bartient Lo Lhe redevelop of theww proparies and has srchived tham
as hislorical recomds so EPA dopt nal y répaat i i alions in the ?_Ei This policy chisnge le

par of the EPA'E Brownfedds Redevalopmant v_dpﬁ.s ta helg ciles, slatas, privata inveskon wid affecied clllysng
o pranole p of unpreductive urbian alles.

TCOPEON Ba  Paga GR-1

Diato of Govemmant Version: 031803 Dals of Outa Asrivel al EDR: 424103
Dt Mede Aclve al EDR: 408100 Elaprad ASTH days; 15
Duetabase Relasa Fraguency: Cuarery Date of Lasl EDR Contact; 0272403

CORRACTS: Coraclive Action Repont
Source: EFA
Telephone: 800-424-3346
CORRACTS ianlifus hazirdous wisls handin with RCRA cormaclive ktion aclivily.,

Dals of Govammunl Yarslon. 091503 DCale of Data Adtival et EDR: 0121005
Dole Made Aclve al EOR: ou.d..aa Elapyed ASTM days; 42
Ralensy Fi 2 A My Dete of Lasl EDR Contact: 0410603
RCRIB: A = ion and R ¥ Syalem
Source; EPAMNTIS
._.l-!._o.‘ BOO-424-9346
ion wnd R Y Ik hon Syslem, RCRIS includen sekaciive iormation o0 Aikha which generals,
_3_.!8; slore, Ireal andier diapose of hezardous waslo a3 definad by the R ¥ lion and R ¥
Acl {RCRA)
Dals af Govemmend Yersion: 000002 Cata of Dale Arival al EDR: 19/24/02
Cato Mads Aciva sl EDR; 10528002 Elnpued ASTM daya: 34
Calabasa Ralsase Frequency, Varios Dme of Lasl EDR Conlegl; GNOTH3
ERNS; Emany R jon Syelem

Searce; Nalonsl Fioaponss Cantar, Urded Slales Couasl Guand
Telephone. 202-260-2342

Syelam. ERNS recondn and slores infarmaltion on rporiad reeasss. of of nd hazardous

Substances.

Cale ol Govamment Verslon: 123101 Data of Dals Arival gt EDR. 0702002
Daus Made Aclive L EDR: 07156102 Elaptad ASTH deys: 13

Calabase Rolsats Fraquancy: Annuniy Cata of Leal EDR Conlact: H172703

FEDERAL ABTM HUFPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRE: Blennial Roporting Systam
Sourcs: EPANTIS
Tolsphone: BH0-424-5340
The Blennisl x-eonsa m,i—!j I & national sysiem admingiered Dy the EPA Il oollects dals on 1ha genarmiion

and dous wasta. BRS caph dataitad dete From mwo groups: Lasge Guanity Gansmion: (LOG)

and Tryalment, ms_.-o- and Cinpangd Facivies.

Data of Govemmant Verwion: _Ma_ae Dats ol Lusl EDR Condect 0317103

Dutabase Fslsase F. Iy Date of Neal Schoduled EDR Contact: 061603

CONBENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consenl Dacrees
Sourcs: EFA Regional OMfces
Talephone: Vs

Major laga! thit aslablgh ty and o for cleanup al NPL {Superfund) sitas. Reioased
padodically by Linited States District Courts uher wolllgment by pidiies ko Bigation matiens_
Date of Govarnamant Varsion: N/A Date of Last EDR Conlact; NA
Cutabave Reloato Froquency: Varias Dalw of Mgl Scheduled EDR Conlact, M

ROD: Raecors Gf Decision
Source: EPA
Telephone: 702-415-0223
Racord of Decitlon. ROD documents mandal & parmanent Mwiedy kb an NPL (! rh. Bliw
ang hasth Iormation bo sd in the ceanup.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENGY TRACKING -

Cata of Goveramanl Version: 0106103 Dale of Lasl EDR Conlact: 01/0703
Culabase Relasso Fraquency. Annylly Dale of Naal Scheduied B[N Contact: 040703

CELIBTED NPL: National Prioridy List Dalaticae
Source: EPA
Toluphone: MA
The Natonsl Gil and Hi 5 Pobulign C: Plan {NCP} i e crilara thal tha
EPA us2s o dalate sites fram the NPL. b socordance wil 40 CFR 300425, (0}, silss may ba delsiod Farm the
MPL whess no furlned responea b BpPropiate.

Daie of Government Vvsion: 0172503 Dale of Leat EDR Conlach: 02004203
Onlabane Ralerse Fraquancy: Quaitarty Dale of Hazl 5 EDR Caonlect:
FINDE: Faclily indax SystemFacllty [dsalificaton Inllighve Frogram Summary Repor
Soums: EPA
Tatephons: NiA
Faciity Index Sysiam. FINDGS conlalng both facilly information and POiniAE' to othar sourcay thel condmin more
delal. EDR Includan the Follcwelrgy FINDS delabacos in thiy raporl: PCS (Panit C Sysarm), AIRS (A

Informeton Reliwal Systwm), DOCKET {Enkrcamaal Dockat unad ke mansge wrid treck informmion on gl Judicial
anforcaminl cases for gl savironmental slatvles). FURS (Fadamal Underground Injsctian Coaleel), G-DOCKET (Criminal

Dockm System used 13 lrack criminal snfo actons ki all stalutae}, FRIS (Fadaml Fecildiag

Irfarmation System), STATE {Siate Envi Laws and &nd PADS (FCA Activily Date Syslam).

Data of Govemmend yadmion: 0171403 Date of Lasl EDR Gontact: 4108103

Dulobase Rslenss Fraquancy: Quarieny Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlad: (45703
HMRS: H Mator ion R ireg Syslam

Source: U.5. Departmant of 4B3eg-=on
Telaphone. 207-366-4555
Hazarous Melarials Incident Report Systam. HMIRS contging haardous maliniel &pdl incigents raportad ta DOT.

Duta of Govemment varsion: 41730102 Dete of Last EDR Contact: 0112303
Oniabase Relonss Fraguancy: Annually Cmtn of Naxt Seheduled EDR Conlad: i3

MLTS: Matoriad Licansing Tracking Syslem
Sourca: Nuchsr Regulalory Gommiseion
Telophione, 301-415-7189
MLTS is muirilkingd by Iha Nuclasr Raguiatory Commission and cantalng & lisl of epproximalgly 8100 slwe which
FoBay Of s redioactive mulenals and which are Nubjacl lo HRC Scaviaing requinsmsnls. To malnlsin CUNTRNCY,
EDR cornlacis b Agancy on & quiredy basle.

Data of Govemnment Version: 01114103 Dte ol Last EDR Conlict: 0106103
Dutabase fsiasso Fraquency. Cunriarky Date of Next EDR Conlmct:

MINER: Mines Master Indax Flie
Source: Departmant of Libor, Mine Safaty and Healln Adminisltation
Temphone: A03-231-5550

Dale of Govemmanl Verwon: 031002 Dale of Lesd EDR Canlacd: 033103
Catsbane Askaase Frequancy: Semi-Annually Date of Naxl 5 EDR Conlect_
HPL LIENS: Federsl Supaiung Lisna
Source: EPA
Teiephona. POS-564-4267
Foderal Suparfund Liary. Under the authafily granted the USEPA by Lher ivis R L G

and Llabllly Act (CERCLA) of 1860, the USERA hae Lha ulhanly L fily liens againgt real propariy in ordar
to recovar imadinl aclion sapantitures of when ha propery fwnor recaivak nolfication of potantial Eabdity.
USERA complas & lislng of flad nolican of Superfund Lians,

TCOB60024.90  Page GRS

- GOVERNMENT REGORDS SEARGHER | DATA CURRERGY TRAGKING

Data of Govammant Version. 1011501

Datw of Last EDR Contect: 022700
Cratatiaes Reloans Fraquency: No Updale Planned

Dete of Noxt Scheduipg EDR Contact. D5/28404
PADS: PCB Aclivily Databoss Syslem

Talsphong: 202-584-3887
PGB Acvily Catabass. PADS P .
Sl PCE'S who are rquined 1o nolify bie EPA of such setivibes.
Dale of Gevammant Verson, 12112002
Databiass Relsts Fraquancy: Annuslly

il storers andfor beokars andg dikponsrs

Dets of Lasl EDR Conlact: 0210003
Duia of Mol Seheduisd EDR Contacd: Daan3

RAATE: RCRA Adminisative Acion Tracking Syalam

Telaphone: 202-564-4104
ACRA Administralon Action Tracking System. RAATS conising racomn
peaining lo major viclglon and includas wdminiiealive and cvil
actions eiar Seplembar 30, 1905, daly enlry in the RAATS da

Basad on enioécament aclinns sausd under RGRA,
RCUons brought by the EPA. For sdmbistation

LADAS S Wl ditconinumd. EPA wil relen s copy ol

8 decroasa in fganty muourcas

condinua b updatd tha i

Dale of Goverrwnant Version: 04717785
Calabess Relagne Frequancy: o Uptals Plained

Dete of Laat EDR Conlact: 031003
Dt of Hoxt Schaduisd ECR Contagl: 06108/03

TRIS: Toxc Chemical Rewass Inveniory Syslerm

Telaphone; 202-260-1531
Tauic Ruleass Imvaniony Systam. TRIS identiNos Iscilbiias which
land i raporebi quantibes under SARA, Tiug Iii Saction 313

Dale of Govemment Varslon: 123100
Databasy Retanss Fraquency: Annually

olaka lonlc chermicale to the gir, waler gnd
Dada of Last EOR Conlact: 0425003
Diala of Newl Schaduind ECR Contagd: DERAN3
TECA: Toxlc Subsarcas Conlol Acl
Towphong: 202-280-5621

Toxle Substences Conrol Azl TSCA
TSCA Chomicel Sutatancs Invardory et It uchdas datg on

Ire production voluma of lhess sabalances By plant

Crale of Govammant Virsion: 2318

Dat of Last EDR, Contac; G308/
Dalabase Relsass Fraquancy: Every 4 Years

FITS N3P FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking Symlem - FIFRA (F sdwrnd Ingacticida, Funglaids, & Rodenticids ACYTSCA (Toake Subslences Conlral Asl)

Telaphone: 202-564-2501

Cale of Govemmant Viwelon: 0172803

Date of Lasi EDR Contags; 024203
Dalybars Relsasa Fraquancy: Quertary

Ciatw of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 18723403
BAYE: Seclion 7 Trackng Systems

Tolsphone: 202-664-5008
Seclon 7 of Ine Fedanst Insecticice, Fungicide and Rodenlicide Az, ag smended (52 Slul. 820} mquires al

I 1 i i o mubienlt & repont o e Ervironmantsl Protaciion Agancy by March
Uie lypsa 6nd amounty of pesticides, aclive ngradients and devices
ang lhoao Naving baen produced rd sald ar distributed In tha past year.
Date of Govarmment Varsion: 124100
Dniabass Relsars Fraquency: Annually

_.ﬂoog yoar. Each o.Fc_R:-_._._ai musl repar

Dt of Lasl EDR Conlacy: 112103
Oute of Houl Schaduled EOR Conlact: 0472103
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENGY TRAGKING

FTT#: FIFRAS TSCA Tracking Syvam - FIFRA [Fadaral ide, Funqglcida, & Ry igige AT SCA, [Toxle Substancey Conbol Ad)
Source: EPAOMca of P jan, Paslicides wnd Touic
Talephona: 202-564-2501
FTTS tacks inti cares wnd i achons and acdvites eistad Ls FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA {Emargency Plenning aad Community Righl-le-Krow Act). To maintain curency, EDR conlacls Ihe
Agancy on & quarlerdy bash.
Date of Govemment Varsion: 01726003 Crale of Lasl EDft Contact: 03024703
Calsbese Rolosse Frequency: Quanisy Date of Haxt d ECR Comact:

BTATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

AWP: Annusl Werkplan Slles

Sourco: Calwamia Enviconmenial Protecton Apancy

Talaphone: B16-323-3400

Known Hazardoue Wasle Sies. Callomia DTSC's Annual Workglan {AWP), formary BEF, idenlifes known hazemous
substancy sdes largeted for claanug.
Delo ol Govemment Version: 0106003
Cuio Made Acive sl ECR. (28/03
Databass FRidase Frequency: Annually

Date of Dala Artival st EDA: D1/06/03
Elapsad ASTM dwys: 22
Date of Last EDR Gontaed: B1/06/03

CAL-SITEE: Calgitos Delabase

Source; Copartmenl of Taxic Subslance Conlrel

Tesphons: 16223300

The Calsilan dalabesa conleins polenliad ar eonfi nlaasy
EPA rgaveluated snd significanty meduced Ine number of sWas in ha Calsitan dalabase.
Ealo of Govammant Verslon, 022603 Date of Cala Artival wt EDR: 031103
Data Made Active s EDR: 002103 Elnpend ASTM days: 10
Délabase Relosre Fraquansy: Ougripry Date of Lesl EDR, Contacl: 031103

In 19848, Calffomie

CHMIRA: Celornia Hazardous Matarial tngidenl Rapon Systam

Source. Ofice of Emegancy Secvices

Talophone: 9168458400

Cuilomia Hazardous Malwiel Incident Roponing Sysiem. CHKIRS containk inf ian can reporied b malerial
incidents (accidental ralaasas ar EpiNs).
Daw of Govemment Version: 12:3101
DCake Mada Activa sl EDR: 5111503
Dalabdwe Reieace Frequancy: Vasies

Dule of Dala Astival gl EDR; 12:02102
Ewpnad ASTM days. 44
Dala of Lasl EDR Canlec: 02724103

CORTESE: "Corless” Huzardous Wuaata & Subslances Sdas List
Source: CAL EPA/OMice ol Emamuncy Ipformsbion
Tophons: 918-323-8100
Tha silas for ihe lish ara dasgristed by the Stata Water Resource Control Board [LUST), the integrated Waste
Board {SWFAS). and tna Departmanl of Tosic Substances Control (Cal-Sias).

Crala of Govarmuinnl Vansion: 040101
Dals Muda Active al ECR: OFr26/01
Dalabata Releass Frequancy: No Updals Planned

Dute of Data Asrlval al EDR: 052681
Elmpaad ASTM days: 58
Dnle of Lant EDR Comac: 021804
HOTIFY b5: Propotilen B5 Records

Source: Siale Water Resources Canired Board

Talephone: 5164453845

Propesition 85 Netification Records, NOTIFY 85 conlging fuctity nolificalions about #ny rglense which could impac!

drinking waler and thevaby sxposs he publc (0 & polonlial haedth risk.

TCOOHR0024 b Fage GR-5
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Dalw of Gevarmenant Varsion: 10/21/83
DCals Made Active 8L EDR: $1110/83
Dalsbase Ralsass Fraguency. Ho Lipdala Piunned

Data of Dala Arcivel 3l EDR: 11101783
Elgpend ASTM days: 18
Onle of Leal EDR Conga: 0120103

TOXIG PITE: Toxic Pite Clawnup At Sdon
Sourca Stale Waler Rasouroes Gontrol Board
Tolaphona: #18-227-4364
Toxit FITS Clasnup Act Sies. TOXIC FITS L1 of eniaind, b whatd clbariup
hik 0t yot baan compleleg.

Daleo of Govemment Vershn. 0701785
DOalo Mads Activa ot EOR; 054085
Dalabase Foloass Fraquancy: No Lipdala Plennasd

Data of Dalw Arived al EOR: GRAOES
Elapyad ASTM days: 27
Dl of Lyl EDR Contact; D203

AWFILF {S3W13): Soid Wasts [nformation Sytlom
Source: Inregrited Wasls Manapsment Boarg
Tolephons: @16-341-8320
Acties, Clonad snd inacths Landfil. SWFILF recarde typically contgin en Inve rory of sollt wesle disposal
faclities cr Innofits. These may b ncitva of | naclive facifting or apen durnpa Whel Feiled 1o masl RGRA Saction
4004 critatts for wofid wasle anclils of Ssposed ales.

Data of Governmant Version: 031403
Date Mada Acllve ot ECR, 0404103
Databane Relsnse Fraquoncy: Cuarary

Date ol Data Aival at EDR_ 031703
Elapaad ASTH deys: 18
Dals of Laat EDR Contact: 031709

WL T: Wasa Unil Dutabans
Sourca: Slale Waler Resooross Conlol Bowrd
Talaghone, 018-227-4448
Wanle Mansgarsnl Uni Cetabaso Sysiom. WMLDS |3 uvtad by lhe Stals Waler Resources Conbrol Board staff and lhe
Ragitrul Walsr Qualy Control Boands for progmim Lacking wad Imvaatory of wasle misragwmant yniv, WMUDS I enmpaged

of tha folicwing Facility i Wkt Mangg Unil Ink

SWAT Program lah o, SWAT Repor S y Ik ion, SWAT Raport Summary Dat, Chaptar 15 fformarly Subchaglar
15} Inh Chapler 15 "] TRCA ram Information, RCRA Program Information, Clasure

I lan, and Parties.

Dunte of Govemmen! Vension: G40100
Data Mage Aclive al EDR: 06/10/00
Dulabass Relanss Fraqusncy: Quarlerdy

Dale of Data Autivel Bt EDR: 04110000
Empaad ASTM divs: 30
Dule of Lasl EDR Conladd: 03703

LUST: Leahlng Underground Storage Tenk nkarmadan Syalam
Source: State Weter Readurces Canlrol Bowrd
Telsphone: 916-341-5740
Leaking Undarground Slarage Tank Incidant Repons. LUST raconds conlain an invertony of reponed WaMing undemground
slorage Lnk incidars. Mot el slelas meiolaln Ihase rcords, and 1ha informallon Blomd vans by slale.

Dale of Governmenl Varsion: Q10603
Dals Mat Aciive al EDR: 02/04/03
Delsbaes Reisaza Fraquancy; Gluarterly

Dwie of Dale Arctvad al EDR; 0170803
Elapad ASTM days: 27
Dwie of Lact EDR Conlact: 01/00003

CA BOMD EXP. PLAN: Bong Expnicitury Plan
Sourte; Depadment of Healh Services
Talephona: $18-255.2118
Caparimenl of Hewith Services o @ mi-spacic sap Plen o4 U basin for an appropriation of

Heardous Submence Claanup Band Ad funds. I nol updaied.
Crale of Govamment Vemion: 1101789

Dl Made Active ol EDR: Q802784

Calabass Relsass Fraquency: Mo Updaw Pisnnod

Data of Dale Arivsl 81 EDR; 0727134
Elepsed ASTM days: &
Cala of Last EDR. Conlact 05/31/04

TCOwabaz4 0n  Page GR-Q




_ GOVERNMENT REGORDS SEARGHED | DATA CORRENGY TSR

B

LA UST:

USY: Achve UST Faciktins
Source: SWRCHE
Telsphone: 9163414700
Aclive UST faciitims galh Trom tha local
Dals of Gavernment Varsion: 0770403
Date Mage Aclive sl EOR: 01/28/03
Dalsbero Fimloose Frmquancy: Semi-Annyglly

Dals of Dals Arrival al EOR: 5170803
Elagrod ASTM days: 20
Date of Lamt EDfR Conlact: 70603

VLR volunlary Cleanup Prograrm Propartisy
Source: Dapariman of Toxie Subslances Gonlrol
Telaphone: B16-323-3400
Cocdans 6w thraat isvel ing with evlhar conli o and he project proponants
have request that DTSC avercon invagligalion andior teanuy wctvities and have agiaod Lo provide covernga for
DTSC'n couls.

Dola of Govermmsn Varsion; G2/2803
Dala Made Acliva st EDR: 04104200
Oniabase Relasas Fraquency. Quartony

Dale of Dals Arnval al EDR: 030503
Elzpsed ASTM days: 30
Bala of Lasl EOR Contac: D305/03

INCAAN UBY: Underground Storaga Tanke on indamn Lend
Sourca. EFA Reglon 3
Talephone; 415.972.3389

Dl of Govermuenl Varsion: Nia
Calu Made Active al EDR: Nia
Dotabase Releass Frequency: Varas

Date of Daa Arrived al EDR. Wea,
Elipsed ASTM days: 0
Cate of Lest EDR Conluct WA

nbm_ucwﬂ mnom__a__ _acggo-_puoub
Sourca: Califgerua B B,
Talnphone: 9164456632
Tha Facilly tventory Dalbass {FID} containg » hisinrical lieting o aetive and Ingclive undergroung slamge
lank lpcalions lram the Stals Waler Regource Conlral Board. Refw to Incaitcounty sourte for cutrnt dmta.

Agency

Dala of Govarmmant Version: 16/31/94
Onle Mude Active 51 EOR: /2945
Dalebase Rolaasa Fraquerty: No Updale Planned

Dote of Deta Atrival nt EOR: 00¢05/85
Elapsad ASTM days; 24
Cale of Last EDR Conlacl: 1226/08

HIET UST: Hazardoye Subslence Stormga Containar Dalabase
Source: Slate Water Resources Control Baarg
Taleghone: 816-341.5700
Tive H; Suba Slorage Gonteiner Dalatass is a hi
EOurcq for currend dala.

tisting of U'ST ailss. Rafar 1 oCAlounty

Data of Govarnment Versicn. 10/1590
Dute Made Acliva st EDR. 0241291
Dulebass Raloass Frequency: Mo Updile Plannad

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM BUPPLEMENT AL RECORDS
e e A N NV TTLEMENT AL RECORDS

ASY: Aboveground Palroisum Starege Tank Fackiles
Source: Stalo Waler Rasourcen Canlral Board
Taluphona: §16-341-5712
Reglolarad Abovaground Slormge Tanks.

Dala of Governmant Version. 01603 Duis of Last EDR Conlact; 02103403
Dalsbase Roleass Fraquency: Cuarary Dule of Naul & EOR Coviluct:

Dete of Deta Anrival Bt EGR: 0112508
Elapand ASTM duys: 18
Dale of Lasl EDR Conct; 071761

TCOMON24.91  Page GR.Y

CLEARERE: Canor Faciliigg

Source: Deparimant of Task Subalance Conlrol

Talsphone: 8162250673

Alind of drychnner rolatad facikiian hat hevs EPA 1D numbars. Thess are fecihiss wilh carlain SIC codey:
Powss laundries. family and commarcal; parmant pressing end csansr's BQants; linen supply; coin-oparaled laundriss
and cleaning; drychsaning plant, BCEpE fugs; cAm wnd uphy claaning; | 18l laund: - launory wnd
Al sarvicie.
Outw of Goveinmant Version: 0211402
Dalsbasy Relrane Fraquency: Annustly

Data of Lust EDR Gonlagt: 0111503
Dm0 of Nexl Schaduled E0ft Contact: 40T 03

GAWDSE: Wasla Dischargo System
Sourca. Slals Waler Rssources Control Board
Tolsphone: 918-857-1571
Sites which have Doan Ixsued wasls discharge requiremeits,

Dule of Governmml Yarsion: 0372173

Duts of Lt EDR Conlact: 0X24/03
Culabase Reisave Frequency. Quurtany

O#ia of Nexl Schaduled EDR Conlact: Hr2an3

DEED: List of Dsad Restrictions
Source: Deparimant of Tanic Subclances Cantiogl
Talephone: 0183233400
Tha ust of recorded tand use resliclons is ona of the mathads the DTSC usas o protect the pubihc fram unsate
Iah bral A] waslas.
Cute of Governmenl Yarsion: 0103%3
Dabasy Releans Froquency: Semi-Annuaty

Datw ol Last EOR Gontact: 01,0413
Date of Naxl Schisduiad EDR Contact: ]

MFA: No Furihar Aclion Determinalion
Source; Dupwrmant of Towg Subslences Contrgl
Talophone, 9153233400
Thin calegery contams propadies at which DTSC has mede & clegr detamiinalion |hat the Propary dosn nod pose
W probinm lo e snvironment of ko publlc hisalth_
Dala of Governmant Varsion: 02/26m3

Dole ol Letd EDR Condact; 01 1A
Database Ralpana Fraquency. Cuerary

Data of Hoxl Schedued EDR Contad: DGRORG3

REF: Unconfirmad Propartiss Refsrred be Angther Agency
Source. Deparimant of Tonic Subalances Contral
Taleghone: 918-323-3400
This calegary contsing rtles whene hi nol basn condl and which were dsterminad au not

raquiring Sirect CTSC Sie Migatcn Program ection o earsight. Accordingly, hiosa siles heva baan referred
Lo snother st or local AQUIALXYY apansy.
Date of Govemment Varsian: 0374803
Dalstiess Relaeso Frequancy: Quartsrly

Oalo of Lawt EDR Conlagt: 0411403
Dale of Nyl Schadutes EDR Conlect. 060203

BCH: Scheol Proparty Evahution Program
Sourca: Dapariment of Tons Subsiances Contim
Tolephons: §18-323-3400
This CRlagOTY COnlAing proposed and Axialing achoo! siles thyl s baing svaluslod by OTEC for possibla haremouy
malerinly contmminalion, in some cases, thace Propaition may be lislad In e CelSllas calajary depanding on the
levnl of thowat 1o gublic hoaih and antaty of the snvironman| thay poss.
Dala of Gevmmmant Vension: 02/2403

Dute of Lastl EOR Cantact: 03011403
Cutsbata Relesss Fraquancy: Quanary

Dals of Naxl Schaduled EOR Coniear: G023

HFE: Propaities Neading Furlhar Evalustion
Sourca: Deparkment of Towie Subslancas Contrnl
Teiaphone: 918-123-3400
This catagoey conleine propariies thel ere of baing . Thase are d L
rias It i 1o b uging ihe PEA process. PEA in Frogress indicales properias where OTSC i
cunanlly cenducling 8 PEA. PEA Required Inchicales proparies whem DTSC has delermined & PEA, is required, bt
T Cmendly underwiy.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRAGKING

Dale of Govarnment Venion: 0272603
Catebase Relaane Fraquency: Quarkerty

Dwale of Last EQR Contact D¥11:03
Dade of Noxl Schedulsd EOR Gontacl: D6412/03

HAZINET: Hazardous vwanle inlovmaticn Syslem
Source: Calforrua Envirgnmenial Protscbon Agancy
Telsphons. A18-255-1138
Facilily snd Manifasi Date. The dala is exireciad feom Iha copiss of hazerdous wasts man sl recaived sach yoar
by lha DTSC The annusl valuma of menifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 ennually, reprasenting aparadmataly
350,600 - 500,000 shipmenls. Dala ws fram the ifgste submilled wilhaut . and tharefors many contain
1oma Invald values for dets plamanie such a8 genoraios 1D, TSD 1D, wasle calogody, and dispoasl method.

Diata of Govermnment Varsion: 12601 Deta of Lasl EDR Contacd: 5211003
Delabasse Flolsass Fraquancy: Annyally Cele of Hoxt Schadulad EDR Conlad, 051203

LOCAL RECORDS

ALAMEOA COUNTY:

Lacal Dvarnight Progran Liatieng of UGT Glesnup Siles
Source: Matneda Counly Envirenmanial Huallh Services
Tawphone: $10-667-0700

Date of Govermunenl Yersion: 120202
Database Ratease Fraquancy: Semk-Annunly

Duta of Lest EDR Contecl 042703
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conleel; 04/28/03

Underground Tanks
Sourca: Alrmada County Environmenial Hasllh Sarvicas
Talephone: S10-56T-6700

Dats of Govemmsnl Varsion: 1172602
Databaze Release Froquancy. SemkAnnually

Data of Lasl EDR Conlsct: 0172703
Date of Nexl Schedulad EDR Conbect; 04728003

CONTRA COBTA COUNTY:

Elta Lisl
Source: Contre Goste Heallh Servicos Depadment
Telephone: H25-646-2286
Ll Includos sitas from the 1] sk, wasls g and Plans2185 progr

Dale of Govammaent Version: 06/05/02 Cale of Last EDR Coract- JANIN3
Calabasa Relasks Frequency. SemeAnnuidy Dale af Heut Scheduled ECQR Contact:

FREGND COUNTY:

CUPA Resourcas Lint

Source: Depl of Cammunily Heallh

Taluphona: S68-445-3271

Cadlfied Unifisd Program Agancy. GLUIPA'S ara fori 9 @ unifed b i
wisle ransgerisil ragulalory progeem. The agancy provides gnt of busi Lral el with
Qpeale Undeground slonkgs iAnke or Ghovaground slorage Lanks.
Dale of Govemmen] Varsion: 0372603
_..,..mo_o-ho.u o.-

e hizamd

Cala of Lasl EDR Contacl; 0172403
Dote of Nex Schiduled EDR Conlagt; 0512/03

g ¥

TCORBON24 08 Page GR-O

KERN COQUNTY;

Underground Siorage Yank Suex K Tank Lisiing

Source: Kem Counly Enviconmen] Haalth Sarvicas Capaniman]

Talaphone: 501-802-8700
Ken County Sian end Tanda Listing.

Data of Govemmenl Varsion: 032503
Delobave Relass Fraquency: Quanery

LO® ANGELES COUNTYY:

Usi of Solid Wasle Fadlitine
Souira: La County Doparimant of Public Works
Teaphone: 818-458-5185

Datz of Govamment Varsion: 030103
Catatass Roisass Fraquancy: Vanss

City of £l Ssgundo Undarground Sloregs Tank
Sourca: Clty of El Seguindo Fira Depanment
Tlaphong: 310-807-2239

Cale of Govarnmant Vwskon: 030103
Dalabata Ralsavs Frequancy. Semi-Anmuatly

City of Leng Meach Undarground Storege Tank
Source: City of Long Beach Fus Depadmant
Telaphona: 582-570-2643

Dale of Govarnmant Vavkion: 053002
Dalabase Rolnasa Friquancy: Annualy

Ciry of Torance Undargraund Sorsge Yank
Source: Cliy f Tomanca Fire Departmant
Telsphona: 310-818-2073

Dale of Govammant Vaslon: 0242503
Dalabess Ragloans Frequancy: Somb-Annuaiy

Clty of Lo Angelns Leadflia
Source: Englnaeting & Conslraction Division
Telephons: 2134T3-786%

Onle of Goverumnent Verslon: 03/01:02
Database Raloass Frequency: Vares

HME: Sireal Numbaer List
Sourcs: Departmant of Fublic Wodos
Telsphone: 826-456-3517

Wasta and L

Date of Gowarnmenl Vermion: 11727:02
Catabave Relesse Fraquency: Sami-Annualy

3te Mitigabtion Lint
Sourca; Communily Heath Servicas
Telaphona: 323-660-7805

Indualrigl witms thal have hsd some sort of apill of complain

1] Slorsge Tank Stes

Deote of Lasl EDR Conlecl: 0310603
Data of Mo Sch EDR Contagt:

Date of Lazi EDR Conlact: 0220003
Duits of Noxt Schaduied EDR Contacl: 0519803

Cale of Lasl EDR Contact: 02/18/03
Dale of Hoxt Schadulsd EOR Contacd 05/ 8/03

Dal# oTLasl EOR Condact: 0252403
Cale of Naxt § EDR Contacd. 05

Dale of Leal EDR Contact: 021403
Dale of Naxl Scheduled EDR Conad: 0819403

Dele of Last EDR Conlacd: 031703
Oale of Mgx| Scheduled EDR Conlsel: D618/

Dule of Lesi EDR Conlagd: 0201803
Dmta of Mo Scheduled EDR Contact: 5519/03

TCOOA0024 B8 Page GR-10




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHE / DATA CURRE

NGY TRACKING *

u-iﬂﬂﬂeiao:_:.a-gno_aqau
Dslabase Raloasa F ¥ A 4

¥

San Gabrial Vally Araan of Cancern
Eource: EPA Rogion 9
Telophone: 415-972.3178

Dals of Last EDR Conlact: 021803

Dale ol Naxt Scheduled EDR Conlad; 05/15/3

San Gabrial Valley wios whive VOO conteminalion k sl ar Rbevr the MCL g3 Sasignated by region 8 EPA office.

Dzie of Gevemnmant Vorsion: 1273108
Calabaze Relsswe Fraquency. No Update Plannet

MARIN COUNTY:

Undwrground Slarage Tank Bites
Sourcs: PubNt Works Departmani Watle Mgnagement
Telophone: 415-403-8047
Currenily paemitsd USTa in Mann Counly.

Dale of Govammeni Version: 03704103
Catabase Rolssy Fraquancy: Somi-Annually
NAPA COUNTY:

Siles With Reporied Contaminailon
Sourca: Napa County D of Envi

Tolaphone: 707-253-4208
Cals of Government Varsion- 09103
Databace feloass Fraquancy. Semi-Annually

Claasd and Operaling Undarground Blornga Tank 80
Bourcs: Nups Counly v of Envil A

Toleghone: FO7-253-4268

Dale of Govemmant Version: 0431/03
Dalabuze Relasng Fraquancy: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

Liwt of Undarg Blorage Tank Gt P
Source: Halth Care Agancy
Telophang: 714-834-2446
Orenge Counly Undeiground Storaga Tank Cloenups (LUST).
Cate of Govarnmant Varaion: 1144202
Dulabase fslonsa Froquency; Cuanary

Lisl of Undarground Btorags Tank FacilHiss
Scurts; Healh Cam Agency
Telaphone: 7145303448
Oranga Courty Undergroung Stomge Tank Facllilles (UST).

Date ol Governmant Varsion: 11/27/51
Calabnzg Rolsase Fraquancy: Quartardy

List ef induntrini Slie Cinsnupe
Soutts: Headth Cere Agancy
Tolaphona: 714-834-3446
Pelrgloum wnd NON-paliglowm s,

Cats of Last EDR, Contact; 08/28/50

Date of Next Schadulsd EOR Gontact: NiA,

Dile af Last EDR Conlad: 020303
Diala of Naw 5 EDR Comact:

Dals of Last EOR Contact. 0331203
Dato of Nox) Schad EDR Conlact

Dala of Lasl EDR Contact: aN3103
Cnte of Naxl S EDR Cantect:

Duie of Last ECR Conlact: 0341403
Date of Haxt Schad EDR Conact:

Datu 5 Lasl EDR Conlmct 631403
Data of Heut S EOR Conlact:

TCORBO02488  Page GR-11
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- GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHER (1

Dals of Govemmant Version: 124400
Dalstass Ratvats Froquancy: Annuatty

PLACER COUNTY:

Masier Lisi of Facilities
Sourca: Placar County Health angd Human Services
Talsphone: 530-EA9-7212 .
Liat Incfudes aboveground wenks, Undesground Ianke ang claanup ailes.
Dols of Govermand Version: J203403
Databane Rslaors Fraquancy; SamrAnnusly

RIVERBIDE COUNTY:

Usting of Undergraund Tank Cleanup Slias
Socres; Depatlment of Public Hagln
Tlaphone: 900-388-5055
Rivaraide Counly Unasrgmund Slorage Tank Cleanup Sitae [LUST)

Date of Govsmmanl Version: 6272403
Dalstasa Roleass Frequincy. Guarterty

Undarground Slorags Tank Tank List
Sourta: Heslth Services Agancy
Tolsphone: POR.358.5055

Dala of Govammant Verslon 02/24/03
Detabans Relensy Frequancy: Cusdary

FACRAMENYO COUNTY:

€8 - Conlambiated SHas
Source: 51 County Enwi
Tephone: 0160758408

Datw of Gevemmenl Varsion: 10/26407
Oniabass Ralease Frog usngy. Cunserty

Mi. - Raguisiory Compllance Masier Lim

Dala of Governmant Yarsion: 110502
Catabaye Ralansy Fragquancy: Cuatady

BAN BERRARDING SOUNTY:

Hazardous Masedal Pesmilta
Sourcs: San B County Firg [ H
Telaphone: B06-387-3041
This lisling neluden undwground Horge fenhs, madicel wiisty

Oute af Last EDR Conlact: 0014103
Diale ot Net Schedulsd EOR Contact: DE/0S03

Dala of Last EDR Conimct: 632603
Qate of Heal Schad ECQR Conlwet:

Date of Lasl EDR Conlaci; 01/20003
e of Nux Schidulad EDR Conlact: 0422 103

Dale ot Lest EDR Canlaet; 01720603
Dale of Hesl Schaduled EOR Conlwct: MZima

Date of Lasl EDR Conlsct: 02/03403
Date of Next Schadulad EDR Contacl, 05:0503

Source: 3 Counly Envi Manag

Teisphone: $16.875.8405

Any bui hal ha h. ik on $its - hazardout material torage sibew, undargrountd slorsge Lanhe,
wddls genavicr.

Oalo ot Lest EDR Contagt: 0200303
Datw of Naxt Schy EDR Conlact:

Diviaeon

hazardous wasly . v wakte o

hgndiors,
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA GURRENGY TRACKING.

Dals of Governmant Varsion: 0116/03 Dala of Lasl EOR Contact: 031043
Dalabase Fakate Fraguency: Quaneny DOule of Hoxt Schaduled EDR Conlact: 08/02/03

EAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Bolld Wasis Facllites
Source: Dapartment of Healh Sarvices
Talsghone, B19-338-2209
Sen Diege Counly Solkd Wasta Facibes.

Data of Govemmen] Vassion. 00100 Dule of Law EOR Contact: 02403
Dalabase Rulasss Frequancy. Vaiss Dsle of Maxt EDR Conlaci; {5
, Divislon Oatab
: Source. 4 Divigida
: Talsphona: §18-335-2208
! The detabaes includes: HESR - This epod containg Ine Businesy Aame, sie addraes, business phone number,

'H* parmil numitsr, iype of parmil, and (he buiness status. HE17 - In sddkion ta prvdding e san Informalion
provided in the HESS llslng, HE17 provides inspection dales, violeNona mcaivad by the ssiablishment, hazardous
wakles ganenalod, 1he quentily, method of siorage, lrastmsnlidinposal of watle and I haulw, and ndomation

! o Ui ground Homge lenks. Unaulhovized Retsess Linl- ncudos & v of -1 1)

' Inv San Dinga County { sk cager, LMk CREAN, inakion, and soll

wrp incuded.)

: Date of Govammant Verslon: 03731102 Dwie of Lagl EDR Conladt: 042803

Database Ralsase Frequency: Guarary Date of Hoxt Schadulad EDR Contact: 470703
i

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY.

Locsl Ovarsits Facildlys
Source: Copariment Of Public Heallh San Francisce County
Tolaphona: 415-252-3920

Cale of Governmant Varkian: DI17403 Drals of Last EDR Conlact, 03410003
Dalobess Faloacs Froquency: Quartery Cats ol Haxl EDR Conimet:

Undarground Biorape Tank Informadicn
Source: Deparimant of Public Heabth
Tolaphons: 415-252-3820

Dails of Goveroment version: 0311103 Dats ol Led EDR Canlec: 0310:03
Dalabase Ralonss Frequancy: Quarery Date of Haul Scheduled EDR Gontect:

EANMATED COUNTY:

Fuel Laak Lint
Sourty: Sen Wawo Counly Ermronmantsl Haalth Services Division
Telsphone: 650-383-181

Dta of Govemment varsion. 031303 Dale of Last EDR Cantact: 02/1003
A

Datapass Ratanss F 1 ¥ Dala of Neu Scheduled EOR Contact: 04728003

. Business Inveniory

: Sourca. San Malss County Envirgnmanial Heallh Servieas Division
Tataphana: 850-303-1021

Ligd includes i i i Pian, wislg

g . ang 4 storape lanky,

TCOMGD0Z4 % Page BR-12

. GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARGHED / DATA GURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Govammend Velon: 050402 Date of Leal EDR Gontcl: 01143003
Datacasa Rolusse Fraquency: Annusily Dais of Naxl Schaduled EDR Contac: 041403
SANTA CLARK COUNTY:

Fusl Lank BHe Aclivity Rapert
Sourca: Sasia Clare Vallay Waler Dislnict
Tlaphane: 408-2656-2600
Dl of Govermmant Version: 01,0803 Dale ol Last EOR Contact: 0M51/03
Dalsb Rolsans £ : Sam} ¥ Ciale of Naal EDR Conlacl.
Hazacdous Matarial FagliHisy

Source: Clty of San Joss Flre Depanimen]
Telaphone: 408-277-4658

Daie ol Govpmmant Vocsken: HI0N02 Dals of Lagt EDR Contact: 031003
Cralsbase Raloasa Frsquency; Annusky Dale of Neal & EDR Conlact: 06,

AOLANG COURTY:

Lausking Undergrouns Slorage Tanks

Source: Solno Counly D of Envl
Telophona. FOF-421-67T0
Dale of Govemmant Vermon: 12620402 Duta of Lasl ECR Contact: 0317402
Dalsbase Roleass Fraquency: Quarsry Dl of Meod Schaduled EOR Conlia: 08416203
Underground Btorage Tanke

Source; Solano Counly Bepkrment of E,
Telsphona: 707-421-6770

DCale of Gevernmanl Yorslon; 1201802 Dato of Last EDR Contacy; 031703
Dalabese Raloass Fraguency: Cubtany Dot of Mot Schedulad EDR Sorilect; 081603
BONOMA COUNTY:

Laaking Undsrgrourd Blarngs Tank Sites
Source. Dapartment of Healin Serdces
Tolsphone: TO7-605-8505

Data of Govammenl Yersion: 0101703 Dats of Lanl EDR Conact. 0142103
Dutabase Fiskeasa Frequency: Quarterly Datw of Hoxt Schadubed EDR Condact: D428/
MITTER COUNTY:

Undergraund Blorage Tanks
Source. Sullst Counly Depadmenl of Agreulluss
Taleghons: SA0-822-1600

Outa of Govamenent Varson: 0701101 Date of Lawt EDR Contct: 01/06:03
Cistahase Relonvs Fraquancy: Sam-Annuaiy Dals of Haxt Sch EDR Contact:
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARGHER / DATA CURRENCY TRAGKING

VENTURA COUNTY:

Invenlary o lilmgnl Abundensd and linclve Jitys
Source: Envionmantal Hesith Division
Tidaphona: 805-664-7813
Vnturs Gounty inventory of Closad, Itage Abandoned, end lneclive Sitay.

Duta of Government Version. 08m102

Dals of Laxt EDR Conlaci: 522400
Dalabase Ralonsa Fraquancy: Annually

Cate of Mot Scheduled B0 Contact: 05/20003

Lisling of Undergraund Tank Clennup Bltés.
Seusrs: Envirgamental Hewlth Dlviion
Talaphone: BO5-654-2613
Ventue Counly Undemprount Starage Tank Claanup Sites {LUST).

Duate of Govemment Version: (31003

Cate of Lest ECR Conec. 01/1303
Datebase Ralsase Fraquancy: Quariary

Dt of Hawl Schduled EDR Conacl: 04114703

Underground Tank Glosad Siss Lis
Seurca: Environmenls Health Divisign
Talephone: 805 6542813
Venlura Counly Operaling Underground Sloraga Tank Sites (USTHUnderground Tank Closad Siles List

Daio of Governmant Versioa. 10/21/02 Dnte of Lest EDR Coniact: 0N17/03
Dalsbesa Release Fraquency: Quartery Data of Next Schduled EOR Conlact: 051603

Busl Phn, H d Waila Prod g Q)
Source. Vanlum County Enviconmants! Haatth Civigicn
Telophone: 8058542813
Tha BWT hel inthcales Oy kil gadrass whelher the Environmantal Hoalh Division hes Busirmss Plan (B}, Wakle

Producer (W), andior Lind a Tank {T) inft i
Daly of Govarnment Varsion: 02111103
Delabase Rylanea Fraquancy: Quetany

2 ] Tanks

Dala of Lanl ED Gonlack: 017:03
Dals of Next Scheduled EDR Conlag: D811 803

YOLO COUNTY:

Undarground Slorage Tank Comprahasaiva Facliity Rapor
Sourca: Yola Counly Depariment of Hualth
Telaphone. 530-006-BE46

Oals of Govarnmant Version: 102502
Dalatasy Raleats Frequancy: Annually

Ciela of Last EDR Conlact. 04/20003
Dabe of Mext Scnaduted EDR Conlect: 04/21/03

Caiifornia Reglonal Water Quality Controi Beard (RWUCB) LUST Records

LUBY REG 1: Active Toxe Sile lnvestigation
Sourse: Calibwnia Ragiong| Walar Cuakily Candros Board North Coast {1)
Telephona: 707.578.2230
Dol More, Humbeldt, Lake, Mindocino, Modoc, Sisklyou, Sonama, Tnnlly counles. Far mora eurrant Information,
pleasa raker io the Slste Walsr Resourcas Conlrel Boarg's LUST delabase.

Cule of Govemment Varsion: 02401401
Daiabase Reloass Frequency: ho Update Planned

Date of Lasl EDR Contmct: 02124103
Data of Nexl Scivwduled EDR Conlact: 05/26/03

LUBT REG 2 Fusl Leak Ligl
Source: Cailforn Roegionsi Walar CGualiky Coniral Bosrd San Frencisca Bey Raglon ()
Tatphicne: 610-288-0457

TCOOB0034 08 Page GR-15
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i

Dt of Govemment Version: 10/01/02

Dale of Last EDR Conlact: 8171303
Datsbase Rease Fraquency: Quarlery

Dalo of Nexi Stheduled EOR Conlatt; /14402

LUAT RESG 3: Lapking Undurground Slorage Tank Daiabase
Source: Calilornin Reglonal Waler Quality Canteol Board Canlrg| Caasl Ragion {3}
Telephona: B05-545-3147

Data of Govarnrment Varsion; 02410003
Dalabass Relesss Fraquency: Quuarisiy

Dale of Lesi EDR Contmet; 0218203
Dale of Hoxl Sehaduled EDR Contmet: 05/1903

LUAY REQ 4: Undwrground Siorage Tank Loak Lisl
Sourcs: California Regional Waler Guality Gonlrol Boerd Las Angeles fegion [4)
Tatephona: 213-268-0800
Loa Angelas, Ventura countige. Far more curran] infornalion, please refer to he Slate Waler Resources Conlrod
Board’s LUST datubssa.

Dale of Governmant Yersion: 08601

Dale of Lasi EOR Gontecl 0443103
Calatiase Rolesss Frogquancy: Ho Updals Planned

Cale of Hewl Schaduled EDR Contad: 0B0M03

LUST REG 5 Leaking Underground Storags Tank Dalubese
Source: Calikeenis Reglonal Waler Culity Control Bowrd Caniral valny Rwglen {5}
Talephons: 916-255-3126

Oate of Sovernmant Version: 010103

Date of Lagl EOR Contact: 0172002
Dalebass Raleass Froquancy. Cusrtary

Date of Noxl Scheduked EOR Coninct. (420703

LUST REG #1.; Leahing Undarground Storage Tank Casa Lisling
Sourca: Calleenia Reglonal Weter Cruality Control Bogrd Lahonten Ragion {&)
Telophone; 016-542-5424
For mare eyrrent Infmation, please reber Lo the Simte Walor Resources Conlnol Board's LUST dalabasg.

Dule of Governmend Version. 10103 Owle of Last EOR Coalect, B1/00/03
Dalsbass Roloass Frequency; No Updaw Plannsg Dule of Ment Schduled EDR Contact: [28, e d )

LUBT REG 6¥: Laaking Undurgrownd Stormge Tenk Casa Listing
Source: Califomis Fisglontl Waler Cuality Cantred Aoard victarvilla Branch CHice (6}
Telaphong: 760-346-7481

Cate of Govamment Version, 012403

Oute of Lol EDR Conlacd, 01/0605
Delavase Relsass Fraguoncy: Quanery

Oate ol Nest Schaduled EDR Condact: G4m0

LUBT REG ¥: Lapking Undergrownd Starege Tank Casa Listng
Source. Caliorals Flegions! Wil Quality Control Board Cokvudo River Basin Faglon {7)
Telaphone. 760-348-7491

Dats of Govarnment vvarsion: QF0202

Dala of Last EDR Cantact: 003103
D Realsaze F ¥ 5

y Dale af Nesl Schodulod EDR Conlacs,

LUBT REG 8: Lanking Underground Siorage Tanks
Source: Caldornia Regional Waler Quality Control Board Sana Ana Raglon (&)
Tolaphons, S0B-762-4458
Calfomia Regional Walsr Guality Conlrol Board Sanle Ana Region [8). For mort current informalion, pleans rofer
1@ lha Stale Wals: Resourcas Control Board's LUST database,
Data of Govemmen) Varsion: Q31403
Onlebans Relaste Fraquency: No Update Fiannad

Dby of Last EDR Contecl: 02110003
Date of Nexl Schoduiad EOR Conladt. 06112003

LUST REG #: Leaking Underground Slorage Tank Raport
Source: Calfoiin Rogional Walor Qulity Controt Bogrd San Drage Ragion ()
Talephone: B5M-487-2080

Crange, Riestalide, San Dhego counties. For mora cyimpnt Information, plaase refet o the Slate Water Rapourcey
Conlrml Board's LUST dalubass.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA GURRENGY TRAGKING

Cala of Govemment Varsion. (301401
Databace Relaase Fraquancy: No Updaks Planned

Catw of Lasl EOR Conled: 0210303
Data of Noxl Scheduled EDR Conlac: B4121102

Californla Reglonal Water Quality Control Baard (RWOCE) SLIC Records

SLIC REG 1: Activa Yoot Sile Invesligabons
Seurcs: Callfnia Regional Water Quallty Contral Boerd, Nodh Goast FRagion (1)
Telsphone, TOF-STE-2020

Dale of Govemmant Varsion: 02/01:01 Date of Lasl EDR Comlect: 0310003
D Rolass F Semed lly Data of Nexl Sch EDR Contact:

BLIC REG 2: Splin, Laaks, Investigaton & Cleanup Codl Recovery Lising
Source: Reglonal Waler Quelity Canirel Baard San Frencisce Bay Ragion [2)
Telaphona: §10-268 457
Any conminated Fike LAt impacs groundwaler or has Ina pakentis! & impecl proundwale:

Dale of Govemmant Yerskon: 100102 Date of Lest EDR Contecd: 01/1203
Dalabasa Ralsazs Frequency: Guatery Dale ol Naal Schsduled EDR Contact: 0441403

SLIC REG 3: Spils, Lesks, Invostigalion & Cleanup Coul Recovery Lsing
Source: Califomin Regional Weter Qualky Conlrol Bosrd Cantral Coant Region (3)
Tolaphone: B05-549-3147

Any conleminated sl that impacds groundwaler of has Iha pobantisl 1o impeel Qroundwiiar.

Cale ol Govmmant Version, D2r18/03
Dalubuss Ralpass Frequency. Sorml-Annually

Dale of Lest EDR Conlact: 02/ 18/03
Date of Haal Schedulid EOR Contacl: 05110403

SLIC REG 4 Spilly, Logks, Inveslgation & Cleanup Cosl Recovery Lising
Sowne: Regioa Weler Quality Conlrel Boand Los Angales Ragion [4)
Teaphons. 2135758600
Any conlaminated sile L Impacts groundwitler o has tha potential ta iMpact groundwele:.

Date of Savermment Verslon: 0201103
Catebass Faloass Froquency: Quarkery

Dele of Lest EDR Comact: 0152703
Oula of New Scheduled EDR Conact: (42603

HLIC AEG 5 Spus, Laaks, invesUpation & Cleanup Cosl Recavary Listing
Source. Raglonal Walsr Quality Control Board Gentral Valkey Region (6}
Talsphone: 816-855-3075
Unrogulatad silas ihat impaed groundwaler of ievo Ina pole fliel o Impact groundwater.

Dl of Government Varsion: 010103 Data of Lust EDR Contact; 0170803
Database Falanss Fraguency; SsmeAnnualy Cale of Mo Scheduted EDR Conlact: 4703

BLIC AEG 6L: SLIG Sides
Sourca: Callfornia Regicnnl Water Quakily Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone: 530-542-5574
Data of Governmenl Yersion: 030103
Dalabaso Relsake Fraguency: Veries

Crala of Last EDR Contacs: Q1003
Doty of Nexl Schaduled EDR Contact:

GLIC REG 8 Spills, Lakks, Invasligalion & Clasnup Coal Retovary Linling
Source: Regional Water Cuality Conital Board, Viclorville Branch
Telaphone: 619-241.8683

Caln of Govemnmant Version. 0711901 Crate of Lasl EDR Conlad: 0127403
Dalebssa Roisass Froquancy: Semi-Annually Dats of Haxl EQR Conlact:

SUC REG 1 $14G List
Soure: Califorate Ragionat Quality Conlrel Board, Cokrada Rivar Batin Ragan
Telphone: 7O0-345-T401

TCORE00E4.0e  Puge GR-17
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Date of Govermment Varsion: 0301403 Dalo of Last EDA Conact 022803
Culatave Reloass Fraquancy; Varnes Dt of Mgt 5 EDR Conlect:

BLIC REG B: Spis, Lanks, Invealigation & Cleanup Cosl Recovery Lating
Source: Californie Region Wals Qualky Control Board Sanls Ang Ragion (B}
Talophone: BOg-7A2-3208

Duia of Govemoenl Varaon: 0GG1102

Oulo of Last EOR Conlacd: 010BG3
Calabase Relanse Frequency: SamkAnnualy

DOt of Mext Schedulad EDR Contacl. (407143

BLIC REG B: Spfls, Laaky, Invesugalicn & Cleanup Cost Recovary Lisling
Source: Callloenia Reglonai walsr Quality Control Board San Ciego Region (9)
Teiaphone. 853-187-2080

Dot of Govemnment Yanlon: 030303 Dwla of Lasl EOR Contacl: 030303
Database Fslanes Frequancy: Annually Dets of Haxl EDR Contacd:

EDR PROPRIEVARY HIATORICAL DATABASEN

Fommer Manufsclurad Gas {Coal Oan) Biws: The sxistanca and kocation of Coal Gas stes x Irovided acivaly ke
EDR by Rasl Propsty Scan, Inc. ©Capyight 1883 Raal Property Scan, Inc. For & fechaleal dateziplion of Lhe types
of huzerds which may be found ol such sies, contac your EDR cuslomer servics mpresantalve.

Dscialrer Provided by Raal Property Bewn, Inc,

The ilormation containgd Ln this repoit hss pradominanily beon oblained from PUblicty eyl b S0UMTES Procuced by enifies
alhar then Resl Fropatty Scan. While rensonabie sleps have Desn 1aken IS intum e sccuracy of Ihie rapart, Real Propeity
Soan doas nod guareniew Ihe RECuracy of this repont. Any Nebilly on Iha par of Rest Propetly Sean |5 atnclly Imited Lo & refiend
of thi armount peld. No clakm & riade for the eciual sdiskenca of toodny at uny sha. This rapor doss nol constituls & logad
apinion.

YOP: volunbuy Cleanug Program Projenties
Sowce: Departrnend of Toxic Subsiances Control
Telaphona: §16-323-3400
Contulne [ow thrast level § na with #ilhas confi or

rabgaas wnd the project prgicnenty
hava rsguest thal DTSC ovories Mvesligelion endior clasnup sclivities and have wiaad 1o provide covaage for
DTSy coals.

Oale ol Govemman! Vecsion: 0226003

Dals of List EDR Conlact: 020503
Calabase Ralpaze Fraquency. Quarisry

Dale of Haxl 3cheduled EDR Conlacl: 0002/03

OTHER DATABANE(S)

Dapanding on e gacgmmohic ame coversd by (his raport, Ihe date provided [0 thess spacully dalabnses Mgy o may not b
complele. For azamply, the 4aislonss of wallands informalion dale i & Spaciic repont doas not mogn thal all welands In tha
ares citviwyd by he repo kon inchuded. Morscver, (no absance OF Bny repoctad ny hody ol st

mann nal watlands do nol sxisl in Lhs sk covened by the repon,

Cil/Gas Pipslines: This dale wae obiained by EDR from the USGS in 1884, il is refermed 1o by USGS ws GeoDala Digial Lina Graphs

Irom 1.100,000-Scalw ke pa. || wan Freem tha - calegory g soene oll, bul primarily

gan plpalinas.

Bannilve B There an i daemed duw 1o hair fragliy Immune ayeleens and spacial sandity
-] i di . Theta il

Iypicaky includ the sidexy, this sick, and chiddren. YWhila the location of 81l
cannot ba I EDR i thosa bulidings and mcliias - scnocls, daycanss, houpitala, medical conlers,
ENd NUFS|tg ROrmen - s i who ara o org ikaty 1o ba Mcaled,
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED | DATA GURRENCY TRAG

Flood Zone Data: This dle, avaikbls in 3aMcl counlis scoks e counlry, wie oolsined by EOR In 1838 From ks Fadart
Emargency Mansgemant Agency (FEMA}. Data dapicls 100-ysar wnd S00-yaar Rood 2onas &k defined by FEMA,

KW Hational W . This data,
1 2002 loim tha U.5. Fish and Wildlile Servica.

In colecl counties serons the counly, was oblainm by ECR

STREET AND ADDREGS INFORMATION

© 2003 Gaogriphic Dt Technalogy, nc., Rel. 0722001, Thig L conlaing propr fidentinl propanty of

and grep
Data Tachrclogy, Inc. L. h LKA, ing copying for cther than Laling and standsrd backup procedurss, of Ik produdd is
axpresMy prahibied,

TCOMEOD24 0 Puja GR-18

% 7 GEOGHECK®: PHYSICAL BETTING SOURCE ADDEND

T

Lo

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
VISITOR CTR-SITE #YSEACLIFF STATE REACH
SBANTA CRUZ AVEMUE/BROADWAY
APTOS, CA 95003

TARGET PROFERTY CODRDINATER

Latitads {North): 36.973598 - 36" 59" 25.0"
Longitude (Waslj: 121911400 - 121" 54° 41.0"
Universal T M Zone 10
UTM X {Metars): 506806.6
UTM ¥ (Metera): 40022042
EDR'a GenCheck Physical Satting Source Add has bean developed to assist the anvi fi

with the colleclion of physical satting scurca information ln acsordance with ASTM 1527-00, Sedlion T.2.3.

Section 7.2.3 requires that a cumant USGS 7.5 Minute T v Map {or

such as the LUSGS Digital

Elgvation Modal) be reviewed. It also requires that one of mors addittonal physical setting sourses ba aought

when (1) condltions have boan identfied in which h

producls ars lkely

oF p
1y migrate W or from Lhe proparty, and {2) more Informalion tharn is provided in the curront USGS 7.5 Miule )

Topagraphlc Mag (or equivalent] Is

y knod, pursuant to local good or Y
10 85884 tha impad of mig of meognized anvi didons in tion with the proparty, Such
additionsf physical setting o y Inctude inf fon about the tepographic, hydrologic, hyd geciagic,
and geclogic characisrdebics of a slts, and walls In the ares.
Assassmonil of the impact of conlami grai y Hag two pr g s
1. Groundwatar flow diraction, and
2. Groundwater Aow veliogity.
Graund flow di Ty be imp by surtace lpography, hydrolagy, hyd logy, ch i
of the noll, and nearty wells. . flow valoclty s g lly i tod by

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Seting Source A ddendum is provided to assist the

tha natura of the gealogic siruta.

forming an opirdon about the Impacl ofp

in

TCUR60024.80 Page A-3
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— GEOGHEGK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY ~*. .~ -
SRQUNDWAYER £LOW DIRECTION INEQRMATIQH

th flow ditection for a part shia Is bast d Ined by a qualtied environmental professional
using sile-spactfic well data. Il such data Is not bis, [t may be Y to rly on other
sourcas of Informgtion, such as sutace topographic inf ion, hydrologic Informalion, hydropaclogic: dala
collected on naarby propevties, and regi groundy Ticw infi (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATICHN

Suriace top by may be indicalive of the direction of surficial groundy flow. This Inf lon can be usad Lo
asalat tha environmental professional In farming an opinlon abeut the Impact of naarby contaminated propertiee of,
should contaminalion exiat on the Largel proparty, what downgradient sites might ba impacled.

VUSGSE TOPOGRAPHIGC MAP ABSOCIATED WITH THIB SITE

Targat Property: 2436121-HB SOQUEL, CA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad Indax

GENERAL TOPOGRAPHIC GRAINENT AY TARGET PROPERTY

Targst Proparty: Genaral South

Source: Genarat Tap hi ient has baen d inad from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and
should be avalualed on a ralative (not an absoluta) basis. Relatlve elevation information batwean siles of
cloge prowimity should ba fiekd verifled,

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surfaca waler can act as a hydrologle bamier ko groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be usad to assist
tha environmental profesalonsd in forming an opénion aboul the impact of nearby contaminated proparties or, should
contamination exlal on the target property, what downgradient sies migh! be Impacted.

Refer Io the Physical Seting Sourte Map following this v for hydrol
and bodies of water).

i bk ion {rmajor

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood

._.whmk vmﬁmﬁ LCounty El e Caf
CRUZ - refer o Tha Map and Delall Map

Flaod Plain Panel al Target Proparty: 06035303608
Addllional Panels In aearch area: Nel Reported

HATIONAL WETLAND INVENTDRY
N Ejactronc

z%_ Quad 3l Tamet Property ala L]
QUEL - refer to the Overview Map and Delall Map

HYDRGGEQLOGIC INFORMAT ION

Hydrogealogic inf btained by | of walls on 3 spectfic sita can often be an indlcator

of g fow diraclion in the i lals area. Such hyd glc Inf ion can ba ueed 1o asal the
anvironmental professional In darming @n opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated propedties or, ghoukd
contamination exist on tha larget property, what downgradient sites might ba impacied.

TCODEOCR4. 9% Fuga A2

AGUIFLLW=
Search Radus: 2.000 Miles.

EDR has davalopad tha AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwatar

flow al spacific points, ECR has rov) Fapnte submitted by smir P 1 regy ¥
aulhwribias at select gltas and hes extracted the date of the Tepot, g flow direcilon as L]
hydrogeciogically, and the depth to watar tabin.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION

MAP I0 FROM *N Dgczg)ﬂmr w....Oﬁ
i + 2 MHas East

Far additiorial site Informalion, refer ta Physical Seting Source Map Findings.

ROUNDW o 1 HEORMAT IO
th flow vatocity bk lon for a partcular site is bes! determined by a qualified environmental professicnal

using site specific ganioglc and goil strata dala. If such data are not y e, it may be ¥

1o raty on ciher sources of inf ion, induding geoloplc age dentification, rack stratigraphic unkt and sall

characlerslics data collected on nearby proparties and regional sell inf ion. In general, contaminant pumes

396ao.aac_ozfzacw;wm:&..aacog;_ﬂso.mﬁw&n:%iggoagﬁ_w

QECLOGIC INFORMATION |H GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPEATY
e e e Ry

Geologle information can be used by the snvironmental professional in Torming an opinion aboul tha relalive spead
ol which contaminant migrabion may be octuring.

ROCK AYAATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLDGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cancgoic Category:  Steatifled Saquence
System: Terdary
Sorles: Pliocens
Codg: Tp  (oecoded above ax S, System & Serlas)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.6. Schruben, R_E. Amdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous LS. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - 2 dighal reptessntation of the 1574 P& HIng and H.M. Balkman
Map, USGS Cigital Dala Sedes DDS - 11 (1994),

OOMIMANT BOIL COMPOEITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

ﬁs_....m_Uga_&gaﬁsc_s_aEmo.p_we_oo:géo:wo_ﬁg Hmbm___awn_wsozégmosg?awo__
Survey (NCSS) and |s ibla for collacting, slodng, ' and distribuling soil survey i

for privalely owned fands in the United States. A soll map in @ soll survey Is & representation of soll partems

In 3 [andacape. Soll maps for STATSGOD are complied by generallzing more detalled {25URGO) soll survey maps.
The followdng informallon is based on Sod Consarvation Service STATSGO data,

.!“Eﬁ !!ﬁiii!gi Ll
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- GEOCHECK? - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Componant Nama: WATSONVILLE
Soll Surtaca Texlure: loam
Hydrologic Group: Class [ - Vary slow infillration rates, Soils are claysy, have a high

Sall Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow ko an impervious liyar.

Samewhat poory. Sods commanly have a layer with low hydrautic
conductivity, wet stala high In profile, stc. Depth to water table is
1o 3 feet.

Hydric Statys: Soll does not meet the requirements for & hydric sol.

Corregion Potential - Uncoslad Steel: HIGH

Depth to Badrock kin:
Deplh to Badrock Max:

= 6 Inches
= 60 Inches

Holl Layar Information

Boundary Clagslfication
w | U Lowsr  [Sall Texture Glassl AASHTO Group | Unlfied Solt {Permanbikity Eoll Reaction

Lay Ppar p Rate ()| ()

1 §inches 10Inches | loam Sit-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 200 | Max, 730
Mitatialy (mosy S0ILS, Sins Min; 080 Min: 560
then 35 pel Bnd Clays
pessing Ho. fliguig lirmit
200}, Silty loss lnmn 50%),

Sole. 1.1

4 18 Inchas 3B inchas clay SH-Ciay FRE-GRAINED Max. 006 | Mex; 540
Maleals (more BOILS, Sille Min: 000 [ Min: 580
Than 35 pe. and Clayw
pakging No. {liquid il
200, Claysy Heaa lhan S0%),

Srie. Lean Clay

3 @inches | @3inches | sandy clay loam Sil-Chay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 020 | Max: 720
Matarialy (mory SQILS. Senos, Mir: 008 | min: 500
thin 35 pot Sends with
passing No. Rnge, Claysy
200, Clayey wand.

Sells

OTHER BOIL TYPES IN AREA

Baasd on Soil Congervation Service STATSGO data, the following addilicnal subordinant soll bypes may
appear within the ganeral area of largel proparty.

Soll Surface Texturas: sandy loam

loamy sand

clay

gravelly - gandy leam
unweatharad badrock

Swficial Soil Typas:  sandy kam

loamy sand
clay

TCOPE0024.98 Pao A4

 GEOSHECK®: PHYSICAL SETTNG SOURGE SUMMARY

gravally - sandy lcam
uiweathered badrock

Shallow Scll Types:  clay
gravally - sandy clay inam
shity clay
8ill keam
graveily - coama sandy [cam
lcamy gand

Daapor Soil Types: stratiflod
waathargd bodrock
loam
fine sand
sandy lcam
very fins gandy loam
urwosthersd badrack

mora additional stata or local sources of envirehmental
fessl 1o enh and ! fodaral

recoids may be checked. in the dl of tha anv |
and alate sources.., msgusgaaa!wunsgiami:ggﬂnﬁaﬂ&_mssga?:

ay, should ba chacked Includa (1) whether they are reasonably ascertalnalis, {2) whethar they are sufficlenty
uselul, acturate, and complata in tight of the &on?s of the records roview (ses 7.1.1], and (3} whether they

am optalned, pursuent to local, pood or Y " Ona of the record sources lisled In Section
7.2.2 Is watar wel! Information. Water well Information can be used to agsist ihe shvironmental professional In
agesaing scurces that may impect groundwater Row direcion, and in forming an opinion about he Impact of
contaminant migration on nearby drinking wate: walle,

WELL BEARCH RISTANCE INFORMATION

DRATABASE ml
Faderel USGS 1.060

Feders FROS PWS Negroal PWS wilhin 1 mlie
Stals Deiabasa 1.000

FERERAL USGE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MARID WELL ID FROM TP

1 USGED17025 18 - 174 Mila HE

z LUISG501 70758 1M - 12 Mile East
3 USGE01 78027 14 - 172 Mile Ny
L] USGS0178aR2 1M - 122 o ENE
$ UBGS178832 14 - 172 Mdie North
12 USGS0176002 12 - 1 Mila NNW

FERERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUFPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP

TCO080024.95 Page A5
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WAYER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP 1D WELL G FROM TP
7 CAZTO15TS 112 - 1 Wik ENE
Note PWS Syslam location is nol alwayt lha sema a5 wall 10cahion
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP D WELL I FROM TP
-] 10558 112 - 1 Mie NNE
AR 10552 2 - 1 Mila MNW
AR 10553 142 - 1 Mikp HNW
AlD 10551 172 - 1 Mita NNW
Al 10548 112 - 1 Mike NNW
Al2 10543 142 - 1 Mile NNW
B14 10510 112 - 1 Mile NE
815 10511 172 - 1 Mile HE
C1E 196877 142 - 1 Mile ENE
c? 19874 172 - 1 Wile ENE
(=3 1:] 10550 12 - 1 Milp MW
o1g pratt] 152 - 1 Wike Ky

A7 Contowr Lo t
Af Earthgquaks Pt Lines @D
©  Eannqunce spusninr, Rictier 6 o1 gisawr &0
@ Wamr wWals Ly
§  Public Watw Suppty Wels .
@ Clustar of Mutphs (cone

PHYSICAL SETTING SQOUHRCE MAP - 0960024.95
Ef = 77T
. AL

/.._..,_._.. f w\‘ ey
W2

A7
il

o.aﬁ.n!-_!m_qlug
IndemITinae Qroundwaier Fow At Localion

Groundwtnt Flow Yares &t Locaton

Cloasat Fyrrogeolagical Dats

AL, gas or relnied walle

TCOBBR0Z4 O Page A

TARGET PROPERTY:
ADDRESS:
CITYISTATESIP:
LATALONG:

Visitor Ctr-SHe #Seacilt Stata Ranch CUSTOMER:  Wabar, Hayes, & Assoclates
Santa Cruz Avenus/Broadway CONTACT. Pat Hoban
Apiog CA 98003 0060024, B8

38,0708 7121.9114

April 15, 2003 11:37 am
1]




GEOCHECKS- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS .

Map 1D
Dhrection
' Distanca
, Elavation Databasa EDR 1D Number
1
NE FED U3GBS USGa1Ta82S
178 - 114 Mils
Highar
Agency. USGs Sl 1D: 3B5835121542602
Sile Meme, S11S001E18E002M
Cac. Latilude: 3697834
Dhic. Longtudea: -121.90865
Comd Syw: HADAS
Stale: A
Caunty. Santa Cruz County
Altliutie: Not Raportad
Fydrelogic coda. 1800001
Topographic: Mot Reported
Sils Typa, Giound-waler slhar than Spring
Canst Data: Nol Raporiad Invan Dala; Hel Reporied
Wall Type: Singls wal, olhes then colleclor or Renney lype
Primary Aguider: 121PRSM
Aquitar lyps. Nol Reporied Wall depin: 202
Hoke dagih: Nal Reporied Sourca: tot Repocied
Project ng; Mot Reporded
2
Enal FERUSGE USG501 18755
14 - 172 Wik
Highar
Agency. USGES Site 1D: AESHZE1Z1S4 5601
Sila Name, D1S001E1RENO 1M
Cac. Lablude; 3T
Dae. Longiude: -121.80607
Comed Sys: NADB3
Stals: CA
County: Sanla Gruz County
Adlibude. 110.00
Hydroioglc coda. 18080001
Topographic: Hillside {miope)
Sile Typa: Ground-waler pthar than Sping
Const Date: 1350101 Irven Cralo: Hot Raported
Wel Type: Singla wall, olher lhan coliezlor o Runmy lypa
Primary Aquifgs: 121PRSM
Agquiler lype. Mol Rporied Wl gaplh: 214
Hob dapih. 214 Sounce: Hol Raported
Project no: Mol Raported
3
Nw FER USGE UBGS01TEA2T
VA - A2 Ml
Highar

TCOS50024 91 Feja A-D

—.‘, . GEOGHECK®« PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
Agany: USGS Sl 10: 38583512 1646407
Silg Nama: Q11500 1WASG00IM
. Lattada: 3657862
Dec. Longlugs, A2 91807
Coord Sy HADS3
Siate: [+
County: Sanly Cruz Counly
Alituda. 130.00
Hydraloghc coda: 18080001
Topographie: Hills!da [slope)

Sl Type: Ground-water olhar Inan Bping

Conal Data: 10230101 Invan Data: Not Rapared
Wall Type: Singla wel, cther than cotlatior or Rannay ype

Primary Aquilar: 12 PRIM

Aguiter Iypa: Hal Reponiod Wall dafih; A3

Holr dapdh: 330 Source. Nl Reported
Picjact o Nl Reported

4

ENE FED V8GS USGED1TS022

- A5 Miln

Lewyr
Agency. USGS Sita 1Dy E5AN2 154050
Sita Numg: 0VIS001E16FO01M
Dec. Lalilude; 3607578
Do Longruda: 12100329
Coord Syn: NADE3
Slaly: A
Counly: Santa Gruz Counly
Afilude; .00
Hydralogle code: 16060001
Topegraphic: Slroam channel
Sbe T yp: Grownd-wier olher then Spiing
Const Oale; 18050610 Iroean Dale: Nol Repected
Wedl Type: Single well, alher tmn collector ar Ranney lypd
Frirmmry Aguifed: 121PRSM
Adqubier typa: Mol Repoded Wrall Jupth, Eak]

Hota deplh: 126 Source: Het Rapariad
Frojed no. Mot Repativd

3

Norn FEC UKGS  LSGAQITAI3Z

M = 112 M

Higher
Aguncy; USGS Sile ID: ABSAS 1215430801
Shte Nama. G500 134002
Dac. Latibyde: A8 88078
Dz, Longilude; t21.8119
Coord Sya. NADSS
Staw CA .

County. Swnte Cruz County

Allilude, Nol Repartad

Hydrologle code; 18080001

Topographic: ol Aupodsd

Site Type: Ground-witler ather than Spring

Const Dule; Hol Raporiad Invan Dale. el Raported
Wl Typa: Single wall, slher han collettor or Ranasey iypa

Feimary Agquiter, Mot Raporiesd

Aquifer bypa: Hol Raporiad Wl dapth: Haol Reporied
Hote dapth, Mot Reporied Source: Not Raported
Frojecl no: Hol Reporisd

TCOP80024. 9% Paga A5
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— GEOCHECKS- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS ..
Map IC

Diraction

Distance

Elgvalion Diatabasa EDR 1D Humbsar
ﬂz.m CAWELLS Rl ]

Az« 1 Mile

Higher

Waler Systam Informaiion:

Usar _D...
County:

Station Type:
Waell Slatus:

Precision:

Ceonneclicns:

Findings:
Findings:
Findinge.
Flndings.
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findinga:
Findings:
Findings:
Fingdiwngs:
Findwigs:
Findings:

Findinga:

Prime Staton Code:  11S/01E-18001 M
FRDS Humber: A410017012
District Number: 05
Watar Type: WallGroundwalar
Soures Lallong: 366853.0 1215426.0
Sourca Nama: LEDYARD WELL
Syslam Humber: 4410017
Syslem Nama: Soquel Craek Watar District
Organizalen That Operates System:
P O BOX 158
SOQUEL, CA 85073
Pop Served: 38460
Aroa Served: SOQUEL APTOS
Exmpha Information: * Only Flndings Abdvs Dlaction Level Ars Lisled
Sampla Collectad: 05241866
Chamical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
Sampa Collscan: DBI2411085
Chemical: PH (LABDRATORY)
Sampla Collected: 0542411385
Chemical: BICARBOMATE ALKALINITY
Sempia Collectod: D5r2411085
Chemical: TOTAL HRRDMESS {AS CACOY)
Sampia Colleclad: U524 085
Chemicel. CALCIUM
Sampla Colleciad: O5241BES
Chemical. MAGNESIUM
Sampa Colleced: 05241386
Chemigal. SODIUM
Sumpia Collectad: 052411885
Chemical: POTASSIUM
Sempka Collctad: 052411985
Chimlcal: CHLORIDE
Bampis Colletiad: DE2411085
Chanlcal. RON
Sampda Calleckad. 052411085
Chemical: LEAD
Samph Collocked: Obrz41885
Chamical: MANGANESE
Sampis Collaclad: 0572441988
Ghomical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Sarmpm Comclad: 0411641088
Chemical. COLOR
Sampie Collactad: 04/1841888
Charmical: COOR THRESHOLD € 80 C

Findinga:

HEM

Banta Cruz
WELL/AMBNTMUMNANTAKE
Active Raw

1,000 Feal (10 Saconds)

12620

B50.000 LIMHO
B0
229000 MG
157000 MG
27.000 MG
32.000 MG
67.000 MG
4300 MGL
56.000 MAL
130.000 UGHL
BOD) UG
T0.000 UGL
ITH.000 MG
2000 UNITS

2.000 TON

TCOGRO024 &% Page A-t0

- _n%m_r_mnxﬁ_.}«m_n% SETTING SOURCE MAR FINDINGS -

i C

Sarmple Cobaciag,

Chemical,

Sarnple Cokaclad,

Chemical:

Sarmpis Cobaciag:

Chamical;

Samphr Colocted;

Chemal:

Semple Colsclaa:

Chernical:

Sample Comacled:

Chamical:

Sample Collaciag:

Chamical:

Sample Collaclad:

Charmicat:

Semphe Colaclad:

Chermical:

Semphe Cobacled:

Chemical:

Snmplke Comected,

Chemical:

Sample Colaclag:

Ghamical;

Samphe Collacing.

Chamical:

Sample Colleciad:

Charmical:

Sample Collaclind:

Ghomical;

Sample Colinclwd:

Chamical;

Samphe Cotlacied:

Charmical:

Sample Collacled.

Chramical:

Sample Coletien.

Chemical:

Sample Cobieried:

Chamizal,

Sampla Coleciod.

Chamlcsl:

Sample Collecied:

Chamlca:

Sampla Collwcted:

Chamicgl:

Sampie Cohociad:

Chemical:

Samphe Collocted:

Chemical:

4116/ 16648

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
Q4181986

PH (LABORATORY)

D4/ 1988

BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

0471841988
TOTAL HARDNESS (A5 CACO3)

DS 16/ 1968
CALCIUM

Dar161868
MAGNESIUM
D418/ 1588
SO0ILUM
D4r1Er1988
POTASSIUM
Daf181958
CHUORIDE

TS 1558
IRON

D4/18/1588

MANGANESE

D4/1511888

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
D4F1E1568

TURBIDITY (LAR}

DAKGE 1957

COLOR

D4RBr1G8T

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
D4mCar1087

PH (LABDRATORY)

DAIGE/ 1587

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CAGO3)
40N 1987

BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
4R80T

TOTAL HARONESS (AS CACO3)
OHOEM AT

CALCIUM

SHORMET
MAGNESILM

QdiosHeat
S0DIUNM

Qd0erear
POTASSIM
OB 98T
CHLORIDE

Q408 BaT
IR

Findinga:
Findings.
Findinga:
Findinga:
Findinga:
Findingn:
Fundinga:
Findinga;
Findinga:
Findinga:
Findinga:
Findings:
Findinge:
Findings:
Findings;
Fingings:
Findings:
Findinga:
Findlngs:
Flndings:
Findingh:
Findlnge:
Flndbngs:
Finginge:

Findings.

BOO.OM) UMHO
T.900

TeB.000 MG
220000 MG
40.000 MGR
28.000 MG
68,000 MGA
4100 MGIL
B7.000 MWGA
40,000 UG
50 000 UGH
364,000 MGIL
1200 HTU
2000 UNITS
P1E.000 LMHO
7.700

200000 MG
240000 MG
202.000 MGA,
20000 MG
Je000 MG
51.000 MG
4.500 MG
T73.000 MGL

S40.000 UG

TCO860024 8 Page A-11




— - GEOGHECK®- PHYSIGAL SETTING SOLIRGE MAR FINDINGE

Chemical:

Chemical:

Chamicel;

Chamical:

Chamical:

Chamical;

Charmbeg):

Chamical.

Chemical.

Chamlcal;

Charmicgl;

Chemical:

Chemical:

Chemical:

Chemical:

Chamical:

Crarmical:

Chamical:

Charmical:

Chamical:

Chamical,

Chomica:

Chemicel;

Chenvical:

Chamical:

Sample Cobecaa:
Sampla Collactsa:
Sumple Collectad;
Sampla Collecied:
Sample Collacied;
Sample Caoleciad:
Sample CoBaclag:
Sample Coleclad:
Samply Coleciad.
Sampla Collectod:
Sample Golecled.
Samite CoMaciad:
Sampla Cokackad.
Sempis Collached:
Semple Collectag:
Semple Colictod:
Sample Colneted:
Samphe Cobacind:
Sample Colacld:
Sampia Callackd:
Sampla Collacied;
Sumple Cofeciod:
Sampla Collected:
Sample Collecied:

Sampis Collacled:

J

04061987 Findinga:
MANGANESE

4081887 Findings:
CHLORCFORM {THM}

DABET Finclings.
TOTAL DISSCAVED SOLIDS

D4R TRAT Flrdings:
TURBIDITY [LAB}

44251888 Flndangs:
COLOR

042541668 Findings;
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANGE

o4rzsnand Fingings:
PH [LABORATORY}

C4r25M 088 Findloga:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACOY

O4I26/1088 Findings:
BIGARBOMATE ALKALIMITY

DArEsve4E Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS {AS CACOY

Q412511988 Findwigs:
CALCIUM

472601 BEE Findings;
MAGNESILM

Q4ZE088 Findings:
SO0WM

D725/ 1888 Finclings;
POTASSIUM

D4risi 1965 Flndgings,
CHLORICE

(H4r26H16BE Fingings:
FLUORIDE (YEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
042511058 Findings:
IRQN

04251388 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

C4r2611 648 Findinga:
TURBIDITY {LAB)

OBDZ 1508 Flndinga:
BROMOFORM (THMW)

DEMZ 1905 Flndings:
TOTAL TRIHALOME THANES

Dai 1588 Findings:
COLOR

4161986 Finawngs:
CQOOR THRESHOLD & 60 C

4101083 Findings;
SPECIFIC CONDUGTAMCE

041641985 Findings:

PH (LABORATORY}

BO.000 UG
500 UGIL
A0 000 MG
1.809 NTU
000 UNITS
700000 UMHO
T.800
220,000 MG
230000 MGL
137.000 MG
30.000 MG
15000 MGL
H2.000 MG
600 MGL
A6.000 MGIL
420 MG
T40.000 UGHL
400,000 MG
560 NTU
00 LG
BOD UGHL
2000 UNITS
3.000 TONW
B50.000 UMHO

1200

TCOUG0024.56 Page A-12
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o

GE MAP FINDINGS, "

Sample Comacied:

Chemical:

Sempla Colactag:

Chomigsl:

Sempie Collaclng:

Chamicgl:

Samphs Colleciea;

Chemlical:

Sampis Colectad:

Charnical:

Sample Colectaa:

Charmical:

Sample Cokaciad:

Charnical:

Soample Colacied:

Chesmical:

Sample Colaciad:

Chamicul:

Sampls Colloctad:

Chamical

Sarmple Coleciad:

Chamical:

Sempls CoRacind:

Chemical:

Sumple Coliacing:

Chamiced:

Sampls Collached.

Chamical;

Sample Gollested.

Chamical,

Sampla Collected;

Chamical;

Sampls Comaciad:

Chemical:

Sempie Colaciad:

Chemical:

Sampls Colleca:

Cham|cal;

Sampie Collectad:

Chemicak

Sample Calscied:

Charmical;

Eample Gollectad:

Chamical:

Sample Colacled:

Chemical:

Semple Calleciad;

Chemical:

Samph Colleciad:

Chemizal:

Q4nEr1pag
TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACO3}

411871560

BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
4N 1986

CARBONATE ALKALINITY
041101988

TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CACOR)
041811085

CALCIUM

Q4181 B8S

MAGHESIM

411080

SODILM

CH1871580

FOTASSIUM

QAN I8B5

GHLORIGE

471811985

IRON

J418M1089

MANGANESE

O411B1BED

GRO3S ALPHA

S4N1aM1968

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
041181969

BROSS BETA COUNTING ERRCR.
D4F1B/ 1080

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
{aM1Ar80

TURBIDITY {LAS)

Q42811852

SPECIFIC CONDUGTANGE
O4r28/1992

PH (LABORATORY)

QarEBi 198z

TOTAL ALCALINITY (AS CACOS)
047261052

BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
DA/28M062

TOYAL HARDNESS (AS GACDY)
{28962

GALCIUM

O42BME7

MAGNESILM

Q4128715602
SOCIUM

O42R1897
POTASSIUM

Findings:
Fladings:
Findings:
Findings:
Fandings:
Fingings:
Fladings:
Findings:
Findings:
Fndings:
Findings.
Findings:
Findings:
Findinga:
Findingu:
Findings.
Findings:
Fingings:
Findings.
Findinga:
Findirgs:
Finginge.
Findings:
Findings;

Findings:

230.000 MG
218.000 MG
12.000 MG
132.000 MGL
28,000 MGA.
15.000 MGIL
§0.000 MGIL
1200 MG
35.000 MGL
130.000 LG
40.000 UG
+3.000 PCIL
4.300 PCUL
4.000 PCLL
390,000 MGAL
800 NTU
860.000 UMHO
79.000
240.000 WGA.
240.000 MG,
180.000 MGA
20.000 MGL
13.000 MGA
10,000 MEL

A4.500 MGL

TCOBE0DZ4. 05 Paga A-13
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GEDCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING mncwmm.gpwumi: INGS

" «....

Semple Colocied: CH28M1 902 Findinga:
Chemical: CHLORIDE

Sample Colecied: DA128M 052 Flndings:
Chamical: FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
Sampie Collsciad: 4281802 Findinga:
Chomical: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRDR

Sampla Colwcisd, O4REM1 902 Flndimgs:
Chemical; TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

Sample Colpcied: CArar1 992 Findings:
Chamical: TURBIDITY {LABY

Samplo Colsciod: ONZI004 Findings:
Chamicai OROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERFROR

Sarnple Collgciag. OA23M1 984 Findings:
Ghamical: GROSS BETA

Sample CoNaclad: OB/231984 Flndings:
Chamical: GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

Samplx Cokaciad: THOT1R84 Findings;
Chamical: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

Sample Cakaciad: 0x10n1ea5 Findinga:
Charnical: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

Sample Cotacka: G211995 Findings:
GChamical: GROSS BETA

Sample Comaclad: QRNOSES Flndings:
Chamical: GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

Sample Coactad: 03zenees Findings:
Chamical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANGE

Samgle Collaclag: 021985 Findings:
Chamical: FH [LABQRATCRY)

Sample Collactad: 0261945 Findngs:
Chamical; BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

Samplo Colaclad: D326M 655 Findings;
Chamical: TOTAL HARDHESS [AS GACOS)

Sample CoBaclad: U3r26I065 Findings:
Chamical: CALCIUM

Sampie Cobeclad: OXI6H S Findings:
[+ i MA E. | Y}

Sampis Cosgoied: CA2RM985 Findings:
Chemical: S0DIUM

Sampha Collgcleq: 0281955 Findings;
Chamical: POTASSIUM

Sempie CoMacted: Lik Tl TSE LY Flngings:
Chamical: CHLORIDE

Sample Cokaclod: QW26 905 Findinga:
Chamical: GROSS ALPHA

Sample Cosaclud: QNZE1995 Findinga:
Chamical: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

Sample Colleckgd: OM2EM1955 Findings.
Chamicat: TOTAL SSOLVED S0LIDS

Sample Coackad: OArsr1995 Findings:
Charnical; TURBIDITY (LAR}

000 MGL
110 WG
2000 PGIA
410.000 MG
20 NTL
2400 PCLL
5200 PCIL
3500 PCIL
2700 PCIL
3.500 PGIML
A5 PCIA
4900 PCIL
650,000 UMHO
8100
20.000 MG
230.000 MGIL
28.000 MGIL
6.000 MG
S6.000 MGL
1150 WG
AZ000 MG
8.800 PCIA
3800 PCIA
RTOH00 MGA,

A00 WTU

TEOREON4 93 Page A-14
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Dalabass EDR (D Numbar

PWS 10:
Crate Indtinled:
PSS Name:

Addrasuss | Faciiity:

CATO15TS PW35 Stalue: Adiva

TG Dale Deaciivalad: Mot Reporiad
CAMPHORA STATION ASSOCIATES

CAMEHORA STATION ASSOCIATES

HWY 101 4 CAMPHORA RD
SOLERAD. CA 03080

Systam CwnelReapansibte Pary

CAMPHORA STATION ASSOCIATES

e P .

FRULE PWS CAIT1578

118 VIA LANTANA
APTOS, CA 35003
Fuacilily Latude. sy Facllity Longlude: 12153 53
Cily Sarvaq: Nl Raporied
Treaimanl Class: Untraaled Population. [LLLEr
PWE cumenily has o had majov victalionis) o snforcement: Ko
Al
NN LA WELLS 10533
152 -1 M
Highar
Watat Syxiam nformadon:
Prima Stalion Code: TISRTW-13AH M Usar ID; HEN
FRDS Numbar: 4410017031 Caunty: Sanls Cruz
Ditrict Numdbar: 05 Station Typs, WELLAMEBNTIMUN/INTARErSUPRLY
Water Typa: Wl Groundwater Well Swatus: Abandonet
Souwrce LalLong: 3850004 1215501+ Fracilon: Undafinad
Source Nama. STATE PARK DRIVE WEST - ABANDDNED
Syztam Numbpr: 4410017
Syslom Hame. Soquel Cresk Watar Diglrict
Organlralion Thal Operates System:
P OB0X 158
SOQUEL, CA 95073
Pop Sarvad: JB460 Connecllons, 12020
Area Sarvad: S0QUEL APTQS
Ad
NN A WELLH 19553
112 -1 Ml
Highar
Wetar Syslem information:
Pritns Stakion Code: T1SHTW-13G01 M Usar 1D HEN
FRDS Nurrisar: 44100170049 Counlty: Sarle Cruz
Dilrict Numbar: 03 Swlion Typa: WELL/AMBNTMUNINTAKE/SUPPLY
Wakar Type: Wl G roundwaar Wl Swadus: Abangoned
Source LatfLong: 659000 1245500.0 Procsion: Undefired
Source Nama: HILLEREST WELL - ABANDONED

TCOS60074.08 Puga A5




GEOCHECKS: PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAR FINDING

Syslem Number: 4410017
Syalem Narma: Sequel Craak Water Digtrict
Organiration That Oparates System:

POB0X 154

SOQUEL, CA 95073 i
Pop Served: 38460 Connections:
Aroa Servad: SOQUEL APTOS

8ampls Informalon: * Only Findings Above Deleciion Level Ara Listad

Sample Colactad: D2261084 Findings:
Chemical: COLOR
Semph Callacked. Q261984 Findings:
Chimicel; ODOR THRESHOLD 3 60 C
Sampla Callectag; GT/ZAME84 Findings:
Charmical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANGE
Sample Cellecled; D7 r28/ tH54 Findwigs:
Charnical. PH {LABORATORY)
Sampla Comagied: Q7261584 Finginga:
Chemical: BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Sempw Colectad. OF2EMD8d Fingings.
Chamicg); TOTAL HARDMESS (AS CACOA}
Sampie Coliwcied: DI 281564 Findings:
Thamical: CALCIUM
Samph Colecled: Q7261984 Fingings.
Chamical: MAGNESIUM
Sample Colleclag: oT808 Findings:
Chamical: SODIUM
Sample Colnclag: OXI01964 Findings;
Chamical: POTASSIUM
SGampls Cotectad: 07126110984 Findinge:
Chormigal: CHLORIDE
Sampla Collectad. 0FRENBA4 Findings.
Chemicsd: FLUGRIDE (YEMPERATURE DEPENDENTY
Sample Cossclod: OV2EI1 584 Flndinga:
Ghamicat, TOTAL DISSQLVED SOLIDS
Sampie ColMclag: 07720/1984 Findings;
Cherical: TURBIDETY [{LAB)
Sampia Collectod; OS221085 Findinge.
Chemica: COLOR
Sampla Colacieg: 0521985 Findings:
Chamical: DDOR THRESHOLD 4§ 6D C
Sampie Collachg, Q5221985 Fingings:
Chomical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
Sample Colleciad: OEr22r18a5 Findings:
Charmical; PH [LABCGRATORY)
Sample Colecied: OSrE21985 Findings:
Chamical: BICARBONATE ALKAL INITY
Sampls Collclad: 052211085 Frndings:
Chemical. TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CACO3)
Sempl Collectad, DS22r1685 Findangs.
Chamical: CALCIUM

12020

1.000 UHITS
3000 TON
619,000 UWHO
1.600

271000 MG
282000 MGIL
BO.000 MGA
A5.000 MGA.
41000 MGL
3700 MG
65.000 MG
-HO MG
440000 MG
1.000 NTU
1000 UNITS
2000 TOMN
850.000 UMHOD
AT H

260.000 MGA
0000 MGL

63.000 MG

TCOBEO024.88 Paga A-16
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Samnple Colscied: Q572211506 Fingings:
Chamica: MAGHESIUM

Sample Colacled: OB BAS Flndings:
Cheical: SO0IUM

Swmple Colleced: OBZ21865 Findings:
Charnlcad; POTASSIUM

Smmple Codached: DR B85 Findings:
Chemical: CHLORIDE

Sampls CoRaciad: OSFE2r 1085 Fladings:
Chemical: FLUCRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
Sampl Collecied: 05723/ 1986 Finangs;
Chamical; MANGANESE

Sample Collactad; 05221885 Findings:
Chermical: TOTAL DISIOLVED SOLIDS

Sampis Cobeclag: DSSRZI1085 Findinpgs:
Chemical: TURBIDATY (LAB)

Sampie Collacted: 0416:1988 Findlngs:
Charn e COLOR

Samplo Calacied: D4 181806 Findinga:
Chemical: QOOR THRESHOLD @ 80 G

Sampla Coleckd; 0451671588 Findings:
Chamical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Sampe Coleched: 4161 880 Findinga:
Chemical PH (LABORATORY)

Sample Colleciad: Q411851508 Flndmgs:
Chemical; BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

Sample Coleclad: T4 1958 Finglngs.
Chamical: TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CACDY)

Sample Gollecied; C4/151880 Findings:
Chemical: CALCIUM

Sample Colacid: 181088 Findings.
Chw B | Ity

Eampla Collected; 1619848 Findings:
Chamicsl; SODILM

Semphs Collscted: bar1641806 Findings:
Chemical: POTASSIUM

Sampla Collecied: 471871588 Findings:
Cham|cel: GHLORIDE

Samphs Codectad: 41161088 Findings:
Chamical; FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
Sampdy Colacieg: 04/ 1871988 Findings:
Chemical: IRON

Sarnple Colleciad: a8 Fingings,
Chamiced: MANGANESE

Snmple Gollpcied: 0471651980 Flndings:
Chamical; ZINC

Samply Cobaclag: AN 1066 Findinge.
Chemical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIOS

Sampla Colecd; 4161088 Findings:
Chamleal: TURBIDITY {LAB)

43000 MG
1.000 MG
4.000 MGIL
75000 MG
110 MG
0.0 LG
480 000 MG
M0 NTu
1.000 UNITS
4000 TON
720000 UMHO
7.700
04,000 MG
230.000 MGA
47 500 MG
27000 MG
Q6.000 MG/L
4.800 NG
46.000 MG
140 WG
A0.000 UG
50.000 UG
230000 UGIL
385.000 MG/

580 NYU

TCOBGO024.805 Page A-17
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Samphe Cotacad: Q4081387 Findanga. 2000 UNITS
Chamcal: COLCR
Sampls Coacied: OANR1S87 Findings. 2.000 TON
Chemical; CODOR THRESHOLD & 60 C
Sample Colacied: 040411087 Findinge: B74 000 UMHO
Chamical: SPECIFIG CONDUGTANCE
Samp Collociad: 041081987 Findings. LR
Chsmical: PH (LABDRATORY]
Sampla Collectad: D405 1587 Findlngs: 224.000 MGIL
Chamlcal: TOTAL ALKALINITY [AS CACOS)
Sempl Colecled. 040511687 Findings: 273000 MG
Charnical: BICARBOMATE ALKALINITY
Eamphy Collached. DanoE1GaT Findinga: 00000 MG
Chemical: TOTAL HARDHESS (AS CACDI)
Samphe Cokacted: Q4081887 Findings: B0.000 WG
Chemical; CALCIUM
Sample Collaced: 0410811887 Findings. AT.000 MG
Chamical: MAGHESIUM
Samphe Cotlecied: 4001087 Findings: 39.000 MG
Chemical: SODIUM
Sampla Collacted: DAl 1987 Fingirgs: 4100 MG
Chemical. POTASSIUM
Semple Collocted. D4Gi 1587 Findings: 135,000 MG,
Charnical: CHLORIDE
Sample Cottacted. GANORMBAT Findings. 270000 UG
Ghamical: {RON
Sample Collacled: 0408/1887 Findings. H0.000 WG
Chamicar; MANGANESE
Sampls Codecleq: Q4091087 Findings: 590 000 MGIL
CTharical. TOTAL DISSOLVED S0LIDS
Sampla Colecied: (AR 1887 Findinga: A0 NTU
Ghemical, TURBIDLTY (LAB)
Al0
HNw CAWELLE 10481
A - 1 Mile
Higher
‘Wabsr Bysism Informadlon:
Frime Sisicn Code; IS0 IW- 12001 M Muer 1D HEN
FROS Mumbar: 4410017024 County: Sanla Craz
Dislrigt Mymter: 03 Siation Typa: WELLIAMBNTAMUNANT AKE/SUPPLY
Water Type: Wl Groundwaler Wall Sinlus: Abandoned
Source Latl ong: IGHH000 1215500.0 Pracition: Undafined
Source Name: SEACLIFF WELL 02 - ABANDONED
Systam Numbar 4410017
Systam Hame_ Soquael Crask Weler Dialcl
Orgenization Thal Operalon Syslem:
PO BOX 158
SOQUEL, CA 85072
Pop Sarvad: 38480 Connackians: 12820
Arga Served: SOQUEL AFTOS

TCOH60024 .60 Fage A-14

Barnghe Informmtion: ™ Only Findngs Abave Dedection Level Ars Listed

Sampis Cobacisd: 0261984 Fidings:
Charnicat: COLOR

Sarmphe Colacisd: 07261884 Findinge:
Chamical; ODOR THRESHOLD § 60 C

Sampis Colsctad: Q72601854 Findings:
Chanmical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCGE

Swempls Colleciad: O717aM 884 Findlngs:
Chamlcal: PH{LABGRATORY)

Sempls Coleckd. D72841884 Flndinga:
Chemical: BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

Sampls Collactad: O8R4 Findinga:
Chemical: TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CACOY

Sampie Cobeclad: ek, c TR Findings:
Cherical: CALCIM

Samphe Colacked, OTRAAI1584 Fadings:
[« I Jd

Sample Collecied; OT281984 Findings:
Chamical: S0DIUM

Sampla Codected; Q7i20r1064 Findings:
Chemicel. POTASSILIM

Sempla Collecied: OFHG1084 Findings:
Chemical: CHLORIDE

Sample Colaciad. D2rzanpa4 Findings:
Ghemical: FLUORIDE [TEMPERATURE DERENDENT)
Sample Colachad: OF2051984 Findings:
Chemical: LEAD

Samphe Cobacted. UTraR 584 Finginga:
Chamical: MANGANESE

Samphe Colleciad. OTRANSE4 Findingn:
Chernical: TOTAL DISSCALVED SOLIDS

Sampls Collacied: D264 1984 Findings.
Chamical TURBIDITY {LAB}

Sampia Colecied: OSRE10EE Findings:
Chamical COLOR

Sampla Colached: 082211885 Findings.:
Chemical: OOOR THRESHOLD Q 80 G

Sempls Coleciad; OB oS Findings:
Chemical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANGE

Swmnple Collecied. D2 1045 Findings:
Chsmical. PH {LABORATORY)

Samphe Cofackad: 052211885 Findings:
Chatmlcal: BICARBOMATE ALKALINITY

Sampie Colacled: O52a1985 Fandinga:
Crericat: TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

Sample Cobacied. OS2 1885 Findings:
Chamical: CALCHIM

Sample Collecled: 052211985 Findings:
Cl Jd

000 UNITS
4000 TON
STBO00 UMMO
TG
181.000 MGL
191000 MG
27.000 MG
3000 MG
20.000 MG
5700 MGIL
BOLOOD MG
140 MGIL
10,000 UG
90000 UG
321.000 MG
B HTU
1.000 UNITS
2000 TON
$40.000 UMHO
7.100
164,000 MG
225.000 MG
26.000 MGR

33000 WG

TCHRAG24.58 Page A1
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Sampia Collgcied”
Chemical.

Samply Cokecied:
Chemical:

Sample Callaciag:
Chamigal:

Sarmphe Colackd:
Chemlcal:

Samphe Collackad:
Chamical:

Sampla Cokaciad:
Chamical;

Sample Colecked.
Chemical:

Sarmpie Coleckad.
Chamicai:

Sample Colioclad.
Chamical.

Sample Colechd:
Chamical:

Samplo Collechd:
Chemical:

Samplo Coleclad:
Chemical.

Samplo Coleckd.
Chemical:

Sample CoNeclad:
Chamicai:

Sample Coleckad:
Charmical.

Semple Colloctoa:
Chemical:

Samphe Colected:
Chemical:

Sample Gotectad;
Chemicat:

Sample Collecied;
Chamcal:

Samphe Colsciad.
Chamical:

Sampke Colncted:
Charmical:

Semphs Colaciod:
Charmical:

Semph Colacied:
Chermical:

Sample Cosaclad:
Chemical;

Sumphe Collaciad,
Chemical:

9

030201985 Findings:
S00IUK

05221885 Findings:
POTASSIUM

05221085 Findings:
CHLORIDE

Ob2i 1805 Finginge:
FLUDRIDE {YEMPERATURE DEPENDENT]
QSR EAS Findings:
SELENIUM

OSrEN 1985 Findings.
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

QSR80S Findings:
TUREBIDITY {LABY

C4ME1886 Findings:
COLOR

4161086 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

DAMIEES Findings:
PH [LABGRATORY)

04181588 Fingings.
BICARBOMATE ALKALINITY

04181985 Findingw:
TOTAL HARDHESS (AS CACO3)

041184885 Fladings:
CALCIUM

D4 11985 Findings:
MAGHESILM

OA1E8E Fintings:
S00IUM

D4HEMIBE Finttinga:
POTASSILUM

4116/ 1985 Findungs.
CHLORIDE

(4161985 Flndmnge.
FLUQRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
ARG Findings:
LEAD

HABn 88 Findings;
MANGANESE

04s16r1088 Findings,
TOTAL DISSCLVED S0LIOS

04161838 Findings.
HITAATE (AS NOY)

J416r1 088 Fingdings:
TURBIOITY {LAB)

Garaarge? Fondings:
COLCR

OHON1887 Findings:
ODOR THRESHOLD @ 60 ¢

30000 MGL
5700 MGAL
G3.000 MGL
130 MG
6.000 UGA
314.000 MGL
B8O NTU
2.000 UNITS
480,000 UMHO
7.800
225,000 MGIL
280,000 MO
36 000 WG
32.000 MGAL
30.000 MGA
3.200 MG
30.000 MG
14D MG
14.000 UBA,
40,000 UG
297.000 MG
20000 MG
A3 NTU
2.000 UNITS

2.000 TON

TCOWO024.08 Page A-20

Sumpls Coleciad: 0400167 Findings: 577 000 UMHO
Chemicai: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
Semple Comcied: oenear? Findinge: 7.500
Chamicy): FH [LABORATCRY
Sampe Cobaglad: OO BAT Findings. 184000 MG
Chamical; TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO2}
Samphe Coleciad. o4asar Findings: 225000 MGL
hamical, DICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Sampie Colaciag: oanersay Findinge: 215.000 MG
Chamical: TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CACOY
Sample Cotaciad: Q40aeeT Finginga: IB.000 MGL
Crnical: CALCIUM
Sarmpis Gotlactad; CAHOS1887 Findings: 30.000 MEHL
Chamical: MAGNESILM
Sample Cotieclad: Oao18aT Flndings: 47.000 ML
Chemical; SO0IIM
Samnphe Cotected: GHOB186T Fingings: 5300 MGIL
Chamical. POTASSIUM
Sample Callecta. 1987 Findings: S8.000 MG
Gharmical: CHLORIDE
Sampm Collectad: Dy 1087 Findinga, J160 MGA
Chemcal. FLUQRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENTY
Semple Collecad: QAN 1067 Findings: 80000 UG
Chemical, MANGAMESE
Samph Collacied: 04X 15T Fintings: A0 RCINL
Chemical. GROSSE BETA
Sample Colleciad: QarkesT Flngings: 1000 UGAL
Chermical: EROMODICHLORME THANE [THM}
Semphe Colleciaa: 04%08 1987 Findinge. 1400 UGL
Chemital: BROMOFORM [THM)
Sempis Colechd: Dafb 1987 Findings. 1800 UG
Chimieal. DIBROMOCHLOROME THANE {THM)}
Sampla Colectad, Da/oa/ 1987 Findlngs: 1.808 LG
Chemical; CHLOROFORM [THM)
Sampla Coducied: D09 1987 Findinga: 360000 MEL
Chemicat: TOTAL DFSEOLVED SOLIDS
Sampls Collacind: 04/08:1047 Findings; B8O NTU
Chemical: TURBIDHTY [LAB)
Sampio CoBacied: Q4061087 Findings: S.800 LG
Chamical: TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

A1

NNW CAWELLE 10548

172 =1 Milw

Highar

TCOBGD0Z4.Bs Page A-21
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS ~

Walsr Eystam Infermatlon:

Prime Slation Coda, MEOIW-12J07 W user 1D, HEMN
FRDS Numbear: 4410017925 Lounty; Sunla Cruz
Ciatrict Murnbar: o5 Stahen Typa: WELLAMBNTMUNANTAKE/SUPPLY
Wl Typa: WaliGrounduwatss Wall Slaws: Abandanad
Source LatLong. 3E5800.0 1215500.0 Pracsion. Undeiined
Source Name. SEACLIFF WELL 03 - ABANDONED
Syalem Numbar: 4410017
Syslsm Namg: Soqual Croak Water Distict
Crgenization Thal Gpsrulas Sysiem:
P O BOX 158
SOQUEL. CA 95073
Pop Served; 38460 Connadiony: 14820
Argn Served- SOOUEL APTOS
At
vaiad CAWELLE 10549
12 -1 Ml
Higher
Watar Syslem Information:
Prima Stalicn Coda:  11S/01W-12K01 M User 10: HEN
FRDS Number: A410017013 County: Santa Cruz
Ulstrict Mumber: 05 Station Typa: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLY
Waier Typa: Well/Groundwatar Woll Status: Antivie Raw
Source LalLong: 365800.0 1215500.0 Praclsion: Undefined
Source Name: MADELINE WELL
System Number: 410017
System Name: Soaual Craek Water District
Organization Thal Operates Systern:
P O BOX 158
SOGUEL, CA 95073
Pop Served. 38460 Connections; 12820
Arpa Sarvad: SOCUEL APTOS
Bample Imformatiea; * Only Fladings Above Dataclion Laysl Are Listed
Semply Collechad: 052211085 Findings: 1.000 UNITS
Chemical: COLOR
Sampla Colackay: 0521885 Findings: 4.000 TON
Chemical: QDOR THRESHOLD T 60 C
Sampla Colleciag: OSFEEI1485 Findings: T80.000 UMHO
Chemica): SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
Sampia Colaciag: QE7 2 1985 Findings: 7.200
Chamicat: PH [LABORATCRY)
Sampla Colackd. O5r2211985 Fingings: 34000 ME
Chemlcal, BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Sampia Collacleg; O5AMEES Findings: 130400 WG
Chamical: TOTAL HARDNESS [AS GACO3
Sumpla Collackd, 05221685 Fingings: 20000 MG
Chemica. CALCIUM
Sampl Colecked. 0521585 Findings: 14.000 MG
Chamica: MAGHESILUM
Sampa Collaciad. 057221985 Findings: 02000 MG
Chemicel S0DIUM
Sampla Colectad; 052211985 Fuidings: 3400 MG
Chemicsl: POTASSIUM

TCOGE00Z4. By Page A-22
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Sampla Coleciod:

Chamical:

Sample CoMacied:

Cramical:

Samgpie Cobacted:

Chanical:

Sampls CoMacied:

Chanical:

Sampis Collacing:

Chamical:

Sample Colleciad:

Chamical:

Sampie Collwcled:

Chanmical:

Sampls Colaclad:

Chamical:

Sampis Collacied:

Chamical,

Sampls Collacied.

Chamica:

SRmpe CoMciad:

Chwmical:

Sumple Cotecied:

Chanvicai:

Sample Cobacind:

Chamical:

Sumple Collected:

Chamical:

Samphs Collecipd.

Chymicat:

Swmplo Coliecied:

Chemical:

Sumple Coseched.

Chemica:

Sempk Collected.

Chamicak:

Sampls Collacied:

Chmical;

Sample Codacied:

Chamicgh:

Sample Colaciad:

Chamicat;

Samphe Collacied:

Chemical:

Sarnpla Comacted.

Chamical:

Sample Collacieq:

Chamical.

Sample Cobyclag:

Chamical:

0521085 Findings:
CHLORIDE

052211965 Findings:
FLUGRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
0NN EES Findings.
IRON

OS5 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

OS2ZHP66 Fingings:
TURBIDITY [LAB)

QAN 19658 Findlngs:
COLOR

CHETRBE Findlngs.
SPECIFIZ CONDUCTANCE

D41181965 Findings;
FH [LABORATORY)

O4r18/1560 Findings.
BICARBONATE ALHALINITY

O4MR1585 Flndlngs:
TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CACO3)

Q4181085 Findings.
CALCIUM

Q441811888 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

E8E Findings:
SO0IUM

G41BM1B86 Findings:
POTASSIUM

041671988 Fingdlngs:
CHLORIDE

Q4161068 Findinga:
FLUCRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEFEMDEMT)
O4/1EMBES Findings:
IRQH

041BME86 Findinga:
TOTAL DiSSOLVED 50LIDS

041141865 Findings:
TURBIDITY [LAG)

Q4081067 Findings:
COLOR

Q408967 Findlngs:
SPEGIFIC CONDUCTANCE

CAmB/1067 Findings:
FH (LABORATORY)

Q40811587 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY [AS CACOS)

O408 1987 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

GHRNSET Findings:
TOTAL HARQNESS (AS CACOY)

22,000 MG
300 MGA
150.000 UGIL
386000 MG
ADD NTU
2000 UNITS
840.000 UMHO
7500
15.000 MGL
157.000 MGL
35.000 MGAL
17.000 MGL
86.000 MG
3.400 MGA,
37.000 MGL
AL MG
110.000 UG
307000 MGIL
880 NTU
2000 UNITS
858,000 UMHO
7.700
260.000 MGA
210.000 MG

150.000 MG

TCOMO024 90 Pege A-23
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Samphs Colecied:
Chemical;

Sample Collncied:
Cramical:

Sample Collncied.
Chamical:

Sampke Colected:
Chamical;
Sampla Coteciad:
Charmicar:

Sample Colaclad:
Chmical;

Sampla Colecied.
Chomical:
Sample Collacisg:
Chamical.

Sampie Codacho.
Chamical.

Sempk Collaciad:
Chemical:

Sampe Collectadg:
Chamical:
Sampla Collecied;
Chemical:
Sampla Collected;
Chemical:
Sampla Collecled:
Chemical:
Samphk Collscted:
Chemicel:
Sampia Colected:
cl T

Sample Colactsd:
Chemical:

Sample Colwcted.
Chamical:

Sample Cobacheo:
Chamical:

Sample Colacked.
Chemical.

Sumple CoRachd,
Chamcal:

Sampha Colocied:
Chemical;

Sample Collactod;
Chamical:

Sempls Collectad:
Chamical:

Sempha Colleciad:
Chamiesl:

J

144708/ 1087 Findingn:

CALCIUM

0400/1857 Findings.

MAGNESILM

Q40511087 Flndwigs.

S0ODIUM

O4MA11887 Findinga:

POTASSIUM

04M811887 Flndings,

CHLORIDE

Q408HBRT Findings:

FLUCRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)

C0N1587 Findings:

RON

SANR1B8T Findings;

CHLOROFDRM [THM)

CANGEMBAT Findinge:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

D4XE1587T Findings.

TURBIDITY {LA2)

DEMA TSRS Flndingn:

SPECIFIC CONDUGTANCE

Oar 1508 Findings:

PH [LABORATORY)

BE/N1908 Flndings:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (A% CACO3)

QAN 1905 Flndings.

BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

[EIETIL T Flndings:

CALCIUM

LEMHDEE Finding:
LM

OB/181084 Findinga:

SODIUKW

[LRER T Findings:

POTASSIUM

OB1A1688 Fingings;

CHLORIDE

LR T Findings:

IRON

LLUERTETY Findings:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

0BAI/1506 Findings:

BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)

DA/ 1588 Flndinga:

BROMOFQRM [THM)

DBs0Z/ 1988 Flrdinge:

PIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)

Dam2/ 1980 Findings:

CHLOROEQRM (THM)

42,000 MG
2200 MG
22000 MG
4000 MGIL
AT000 MG
280 MG
A70 000 UG
1700 WG
A10.000 MGA.
1600 NYU
F00.000 UMHO
800

20000 MGL
240,000 MGAL
34.000 MGIL
24.000 MG
TE000 MG
4100 MGIL
42000 MGL
B20.000 UG
30000 MGA,
S0 UGHL
3200 UGA
1200 UGL

800 UG

TCORADOZ4.0x Page A-24
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Sampie Cokclag:

Cramical:

Sample Collvciag;

Charmical:

Sampile Colleciad:

Chamical:

Sample Colacisg:

Charmical:

Sampls Colecied:

Chamical:

Samphe Cobactad:

Chamical;

Sermple Coktecind:

Chermical:

Sarnple Colleciad.

Chemical:

Sarnpie Collecied,

Chemica:

Smmpla Colockad:

Chemlcs.

Sampls Coliociac:

Chemicl:

Ssmpla Colacieg:

Chomicg:

Sampla Colecten.

Chemica:

Swmple Colaciad:

Chemical.

Samply Colecied.

Chemical:

Sample Colleclad:

Chamical:

Sampie Colacied:

Chamical:

Sample Cabacled:

Charmical:

Sample Colacnd:

Charnical:

Samphe Coracied:

Chamica):

Sempi Collackag:

Chamicel:

Sampie Colaciad:

Chmmihcal:

Swmpla Colechd.

Chamical:

Sempls Colocmd:

Chemizal:

Sempla Colsctad:

Chemirgl:

080211884 Findinga:
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

[ERLaELE] Fladingw:
COLOR

Q441841080 Findings:
ODOR THRESHOLD @ 80 &

1819 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Q141089 Findwgs.
PH [LABDRATORY)

04181880 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CAGO3}

Caner1668 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

QAN 1080 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CACOY)

CAMBIGED Finglngs:
CALCIUM

DR 1888 Flndings:
MAGHESIUM

G4 1988 Findings:
SO0ILM

041841884 Findings:
POTASSIUM

4718119448 Findings:
CHLORIGE

0411811089 Fdings:
FLUORIDE [TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
04118/1086 Fingings:
IRON

41641088 Findings:
MANGANESE

LiEB L1 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

041871580 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Car1Es1088 Findings;
GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

CH1RI1E5D Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIOS

41811958 Findings:
TURBIDITY {LAB)

1170711989 Fingings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

A28 1902 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONOUCTANCE

0472811802 Findinga:
PH {LABORAT ORY}

Ddzareu2 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CAGO3)

6.100 UGL
2000 UNITS
4000 TON
650.000 UMHO
7.700
RAD.C00 MG
240.000 MGAL
184.000 MG
3.000 MEL
24.000 MGAL
80.000 MGL
3.500 MG
40,000 MGNL
200 MGAL
800.000 UG
40,000 UBL
-3.700 PCIA
4800 PCIL
4.000 PTIL
330.000 MG
3300 NTU
230 PCIA
610 000 UMHO
¥.H00

240000 MG

TCRGG00Z4 05 Page A-25

J




GEQGHECKS- PHYSIGAL SETTING SOURGE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Colleclas:

Chamical,

Sample Collecad;

Chamical:

Sampla Colloclad:

Chamical:

Sampla Codleclad:

Chamical:

Sample Coleclod.

Charmical:

Sarnply Collecied:

Chermical.

Sarnple Colleciad.

Chamical:

Sampls Colnciod:

Charnical:

Sampl Collgcled.

Chemical.

Samph Collacied.

Chemical:

Samph Coblected.

Chenucal.

Sampha Colacled:

Chamical:

Sampla Collacied.

Chemical.

Sempls Collaciad:

Chemizal:

Sample Collectad.

Chamical.

Sample Collecled;

Chemieat:

Sample Coloctad:

Chemical:

Sample Coileciad;

Charmical:

Sample Coliecled;

Chamicat:

Sample Collgctad
Charmical:

Sampie Cobmeled:

Gharmizal;

Sampla Collgcley:

Ghemicgl:

Sampk Collacied.

Chemical:

Sampia Calleclad:

Chemicel:

Sempla Collactad:

Chamical:

/e 1902 Findings;
BICARBONATE ALKALIMITY

D28 1982 Flndings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACOS)

D4R91992 Findings:
CALCIUM

4281982 Firdings:
MAGNESIUM

Da4rZB1992 Findings:
SC0IUM

4F208/1002 Findings:
POTASSIUM

T428M8582 Fintngs:
CHLORIDE

0472801062 Findings:
FLUCRIDE |TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
O42RMBET Flndings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROA
O4rZRMBEZ Finding«:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

0AZAMBAZ Findinga:
TURBILHTY {LAR)

QB2318%4 Findlngs:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
OBRY15M Findings:
GROSE BETA COUNTING ERROR

121141884 Fingings:
GROSE ALPHA

1131504 Findings.
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRCR
12121984 Flndings:
GROSS BETA

127131004 Fingings:
GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

DXNIBH RS Fladngs:
SPECIFIC CONDUGTANGE

DARBr1865 Findings:
PH {LABORATORY)

Q261005 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALIMNITY

QI2ENBES Findings:
TOTAL HARDHESS [AS CACOS)

OA28MBES Findings:
CALCIUM

URr2EM1895 Fingdings:
MAGNESIUM

GA28/1895 Findings:
SO0IUM

DA E0E Findings:
POTASSIUM

240.000 MG
160.000 MG
26.000 MG
16.000 MGL
0000 MG
4400 MG
3000 MGIL
320 MGA
3000 FCIL
200000 MG
100 NTY
600 PCIL
2500 PCIR
2500 PCIL
3700 PO
5100 PO
A4.200 PCIAL
B30.600 LUMHO
T.900
260000 MGIL
430 00O MGA
30060 MEL
24.000 MG
85000 MGL

2200 MG
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- BEOGHECK: PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAR FDINGS

Sample Cakariag: 03201995 Findings: 3000 MGL
Charmical: CHLORIDE
Sample Collockad: OWZA1905 Findings: 2,700 FCIL
Chamical: GROSSE ALPHA
Sampia Collaciad. 0326MBI6 Findings; 2400 PCIA,
Chemical. GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Sarnpe Collacied, OM2N 1806 Findings: 280 000 MG
Chamical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Sarnpie Colacwd: OX2M1905 Findings: R0 NTU
Chamical: TURBIDITY {LAB)
Sempla CoBectad: UBr30857 Findinga: 1.150 PCIL
Chigiiczal: GROSS ALPHA
Swmple Colochud: Q87301987 Flndings: 1.180 PCiA
Chemicad: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
h]
HHw FED USGS USGE01 74802
Wz -1 Wil
Highae
Agency: USGS Sile 1 JA50081 21545601
Slla Name; GIIS001W1 ZKE0TM
Dag. Laiiude: 36.08551
Coc. Lonygituda: 12191662
Coord Sy NADHA
Stala: [+
County: Sanla Gruz County
Altide: 180.00
Hydrologic coda: 180840501
Topogrephic. Hillslda [shapa}
Site Typa: Ground-water aiher than Spring.
Const Dala: 18721028 \nven Drate: Nel Reporied
Wedl Typa: Single wall, pihor thaa coleclor or Ranrey typa
FAmary Aquifar 1211FRSM
Agquifer bype: Mol Reported Wil thapth: 1020
Holg depth: 1020 Source; Nel Raperied
FPropct no: Hol Repoared
R4
HE A WELLS 10550
W21 My
Higher
Yiuler Sysier Information:
Ptime Shation Code: T1S0IE-1BECT M User 1D: HEN
FROS Numbsr: 4410017025 County: Sanla Croz
District Number: 05 Stabon Typa: WELLIAMENT/MUNANT AMEISURPLY
Walsr Typs: WallGroundwatar Wall Status: Abgndoned
Source Lallong: AA5H00.0 12154000 Pracision: Undafined
Sourca Name: SEACLIFF WELL 04 . ABANDONED

TCODBOD24.0¢ Page A-27




_ | GEQCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDING

N e

Systemn Number: 4410017
System Nama: Soquel Creek Water District
O That O Sy :
PO BOX 158
SOQUEL. CA 85074
Pop Sarved: kL] Gonnections: 12820
Arex Served: SOAUEL APTOS
Sample Informatien: * Only Fingings Abtws Oatacllon Leval Aty Llstad
Sunpla Cofectad: OFIORr1806 Frdings: 1300 UG
Chomital: DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)
B3
NE CAWELLS 19541
172 - 1 Hills
Highar
Walar Syatamn informadion:
Prime Statlon Coge:  11501E-10F01 M Usar ID; HEN
FROS Number: 410017002 County: Santa Cruz
District Number. Q5 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INT AKESUPRLY
Wiater Type: WaliGroundwaler Wil Status: Active Raw
Sourca LatLong FH5000.0 1215400.0 Pracision: Undefined
Source Name: APTOS CREEK WELL
Systemn Number: 4410017
System Nama: Soqual Creek Water District
Organizaton That Operates S
P OBOX 158
SOQUEL, CA 85073
Pop Servad: 38460 Connections: 12820
Area Sevved: SCAUEL APTOS
Samipln inforenation: * Only Flndings Apove Detaclon Laval Ary Lisled
Sampla Colecha: OFr261004 Findinge: 5000 UNITS
Chamical: COLOR
Sampis Collecied: OTr26/1584 Findingn: 4000 TON
Chemical: ODOR THRESHOLD @ 80 &
Sampie Collacied. Q721584 Findings, FB2.000 UMHO
Charnical; SPECIFIC CONDUCT AMCE
Sample Collaciaa; OT/261084 Findinga: .00
Lharmical: PH (LABORATORY)
Sempk Colected: D7 1954 Findings: 305,000 MG
Chamical: BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Samphe Collectod: OMIEH084 Findings; 273.000 MG
Charmical; TOTAL HARDNESS (AS GACOS)
Samph Colectad: OFRor0e4 Finginga. 30.000 MG
Chemacal. CALCIUM
Sampla Colleclad; OFr2er 1604 Findings: 5,000 MGA,
Themicsi: MAGHESIUM
Sample Collaciad: Q2261984 Findinga; E3.000 MGL
Chamical; S0ODIUM
Sample Codacked. 0Fr261084 Findinga: 5000 MGL
Chamical: POYASSIUM
Sempla Colacies: OFF2EI1584 Flndings: 41.000 MG/
Chamicgl: CHLORIDE

TCOMG0024 90 Poge A28
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URCE MAP FINDINGS

Sampie Collected: DI/ 1994 Findings:
Chambcal: FLUDRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT}
Sampls Colleciad: 01261584 Flndings:
Chemical: MANGAHESE

Sample Colectod; 0712611084 Findings:
Chamicgl; TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

Samgpls Collgcted. DTr2er 15984 Findingm:
Chomical: TURBIDITY [LAB}

Semple Coltacted: OBAE21985 Findings,
Chwemical, COLOR

Sempla Coleclad: 52088 Flnings:
Chamlgsd, OGOR THRESHOLD @ 60 ©

Samphe Collacied: o5Rzees Findings:
Chemical; SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Sample Cokacing: 0552211585 Findings:
Chovnical: FH {L ABORATORY)

Sample Colociad: D522 086 Flndings:
Chemical: BICARBOMATE ALKALINITY

Sampea Collacied: 062211085 Fintwngs:
Charmical; TOTAL HARDNESS {AS CACOY)

Sempla Collecked. DSrEX 1585 Fingings:
Chamieal: CALCIUM

Sempia Collacied: 221885 Findings;
Chaniced; MAGNESILM

Sampie Colscied: Qd2er1eas Findinge:
Charmical: SODHM

Sampie Colacked. 05/22/1585 Findings:
Chamical: POTASSIUM

Sempis Collacieg, DS 1885 Finainge:
Chembcasl: CHLORIDE

Sampha Codected; Q5/2ir1pas Findings.
Chamica); FLUCRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPEMDENT)
Sarnphe Comactpd: 05221086 Findings:
Chermical: " ESE

Sampla Collaciag. DS 1985 Findings:
Chamica: TOTAL DISSCLVED SOLIDS

Sampie Coleciod: Q52211385 Findings.
Charmical; TURBIDITY {LAB)

Samplx Collecied: C4r8/ 1885 Findings:
Chismical. COLOR

Sempia Coleclad. DArG1984 Findings:
Chemical; SPECIFIC CONDUGTANCE

Sample Colecied; Hr18M1809 Findinga:
Charmcal: PH LABCRATORY}

Sampis Collacied: D4E8/1986 Findings.
Charmical; BICAHBONATE ALKALINITY

Sampha Collacled. Derldr1gag Findings:
Chamical, TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACOE)

Sampla Cosecind: 04181006 Flndings.
Chamical: CALCIUM

130 MG
220.000 UG
436 000 MG
850 HTY
1000 UNITS
3000 TON
B50.000 UMHO
T.200

201000 MG
245000 MG,
36.000 MG
34.000 MGA
30.000 WG
£.200 Wan,
AL.000 MEA
30 MGA
160.000 UG
367.000 MG
120 MTu
2.000 UNITS
T10.000 UMD
T.800
318000 MG
330.000 WG

52,000 MGL
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GEOCHECK®- PHYBIGAL SETTING SOURCE MAR FINDING

Sample Colecled. 041871886 Findings:
Chamigal: MAGNESIUM

Sempla Colacled: 04161 306 Findinga:
Chamical. SODIUM

Sample Collacled. 041 AM8a6 Findings:
Chamical: POTASSIUM

Sumpls Cobmoag. C418/1888 Fingings.
Cheml|cs, CHLORIDE

Sumpla Colecled 04116/1808 Findings.
Chemicgl: FLUGRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEFENDENT)
Sampia Collagieg: 04181666 Findingy.
Chomiesd: IRON

Sampie Collackag: O4I18/1868 Findings.
Chemical. MANGANESE

Semple Collectad. QAME/1888 Findings:
Chmizl: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

Sempha Collaciad: C4& 1988 Findings:
Chimicel: TURBIDITY [LAG)

Sempla Collaciag: RE1EET Findings:
Chivnlgel: COLOR

Snmpla Collocked 0470/ 1597 Findings.
Chomizal: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Sampla CoNaclad: Gdibai15eT Findinga:
Chemical: FH [LABORATORY)

Sampla Coleclg. OHORM1S8T Finainga
Chamlcad: TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACO3)

Sampla Colaclad. CANN 1967 Findinga:
Chamics. BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

Sampla Collecied. O4IGRI1987 Findings.
Chemical, TQTAL HARDNESS [AS CACO3)

Sempha Collaciac: CArGR 1887 Findinge:
Chemical: CALCIUM

Sumphe Colloctad: CAIGA1987 Findings:
Chomical: MAGHES UM

Sampe Collocieg: G4I0B/ 1867 Findings.
Chemica): SADIUM

Sampha Collectad: Q4R 1987 Fingings:
Chuemlcal: POTASSIUM

Semple Collactad: DA 1987 Findings:
Chomical: CHLORIDE

Sampia Colechd: oAiG81687 Findings:
Chemical: FLUGRIDE [TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
Semple Collactad: 4987 Fingings:
Chomical- H

Samphs Collectad GANR 1987 Fandings:
Chemical: CHLOROFGORM [THM)

Sample Colloctad: 401987 Findings:
Chanmical: TOTAL DISEOLVED SOLIDS

Sumpls Collected, 041081587 Findings:
Chemicai. TURBICITY {LAB)

ABO00 MG
44000 MGL
5.600 MG
F0.000 MG
Falil i
240,000 LGyl
AB0.000 GiL
452 000 MG
4.800 NTY
2.000 UNITS
B59.000 UMHO
7800
B1.000 MG
310060 MG
270060 MG
42.000 MG
41000 MGL
A4.000 MG
6.500 MG/L
44.000 MG
128 MG
2B0.000 LIGAL
2000 UGL
430,000 MGIL

1.200 NTU

TCOMO0Z4. 50 Fage A-20

" GEOGHECKS. PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Bample Colleckd: Loy Findinge:
Chamical, COLOR

Sumpla Colotiag: 047251588 Findings:
Ghamigal: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Samplo Collacied; 04251580 Findfingn:
Chamics!: PH [LABORATORY)

Sampa Colleciad: 0472611988 Flndinga:
Chamical: TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACD2}

Sampie Colleciag: O4r26M BED Flndings:
Cramical: BICARBOMNATE ALKALINITY

Sampie Colected: 025080 Findings:
Chamical, TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CACOY

Sample Collectad: Q426188 Findinge:
Cramicsl; CALCIUM

Sampte Goliechad: 0426010880 Findings.
Chamical; MAGNESIUM

Sarmpls Caleciad. S4251080 Findings.
Charmiced; SODIUM

Sampie Collected: Q4251889 Findings:
Chamicai: POTASSIUM

Sempia Collactd: O4/25/1988 Findings:
Chamical; CHLORIDE

Sampla Collacied; 04251880 Findings:
Chamical. FLUCRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDEMT)
Sample Colieched: Dar25/1 88 Findings:
Chamical: IROM

Eampia Colpcted: GarEE80 Fingings:
c -

Samahe Colecied: DAfZS1008 Findlogs:
Chamical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

Hample Colecied: 0ArES1806 Findings;
Charmical; TURBIDITY {LABY

Sample Colvcied. TR Findings:
Ghemical; GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

Sample Codnclpd: OE20M8403 Findings:
Chemical; GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

Sample Colacied: D5251180% Findinga:
Chemical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Semphe Collacted: D253 Fhudinga:
Chemical; PH {LABGRATORY)

Semple Colactg: DSr25005 Fndings:
Chamical; TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

Sample Codacled: 05/25/1993 Findinga:
Chmmical; TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO2)

Swmple Colaclad: DERRE190E Findings:
Chemical: GALCIUM

Sampie Colactad; DS251ER3 Findings:
Chmmiigal: A M

Sempn Cobuclad: 057251991 Flndings.
Chemieal: SODIUM

1000 UMITS
A00.000 UNMHG
1100
250000 MGIL
260.000 MG
280000 MG
.00 MGL
AT000 MGL
A8.000 MGL
m.woa.:m___.
44000 MGIL
A20 MG
200,000 UGH
330.000 UGL
450000 MG
B4 NTU
2600 PCIL
1500 PCIL
GAO.000 UMHO
T.a0d
240,000 MGA
260,000 MGIL
41000 MG
A8.000 MG

52.000 MG
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAR FING

Sumple Cosaclad:

Chamical:

Samph Coleckd:

Cnamica:

Sampis Golectad;

Chamical:

Samphke Colesied:

Chormical:

Samph Collpcied.

Chemical:

Swmple Cotaclay:

Chamical:

Samph Collacked;

Crarmical;

Sampis Collrclod:

Chemicat:

Sampe Collacted.

Chamical:

Sempla Colacteg:

Chamizal:

Sumpg Collocd:

Chemicsl.

Sampla Colectad:

Chomicel,

Sampie Colecied:

Chamicar:

Samply Collaciad:

Chemical:

Sampis Cobacing:

Crenmcal:

Sampla Colleclad:

Chamigal:

Samph Collgcled:

Chamical.

Sampls CoBacing:

Chemical.

Sumpls Cobeciad:

Chemical.

Sample Collectad;

Chamicgl:

Sampla Colscted:

Chamical.

Samph Colleciad:

Chemreal.

Sampis Cokeclad:

Chamice;

Samps Collected:

Chamica;

Sampha Comacigd:

Chedmical.

Q52811953 Findings:
POTAZSIUM

OR25M003 Flndinga:
CHLORIDE

DEZE1893 Findings:
FLUGRIDE {TEMPERATURE CEFENDENT)}
DEriireBa Findings.
1RGN

05251983 Finginge:
MANGANESE

05251953 Fingings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

ONEM105 Findings:
TURBICITY [LAR}

Dar2E1893 Faings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

TAC21 604 Findings:
BROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
OA23/10864 Findinga:
GROSS ALPHA

OB23M 804 Findungs:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERAOR

DBF2Y 1934 Fingings.
GROSS BETA

D2 Gk Findings:
GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

110441984 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
04031885 Findwiga:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANGE

CARU1895 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

051031505 Fiadings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

040311095 Flndings:
TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CGACO3}

041031855 Findings:
CALCIUM

CANA1905 Frndings:
MAGHESIUM

C4RA1985 Findings.
SO0IUM

Q401885 Findings.
POTASSIUM

040305 Findings:
CHLORIDE

CANM185 Flndings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

04X 985 Findinga:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SCLIDS

6,000 NGIL
AROND WG
500 MG
120.0090 UGIL
190,000 UGIL
430.000 MGL
210 NTU
1.300 FCIL
1.800 PG
1400 PCIL
3900 PCIL
8300 PCIL
3000 PCIL
2100 PCIR
B30.000 UMHO
1900
250000 MGL
300000 MG
35.000 MGL
39.000 MG
S7.000 MG
6200 MBI
A1 006 MG
2.600 PO

480,000 MG

TCO0E0024 D0 Page A-17

ﬁ - ¢, GEOCHECK®. PHYSICAL SETTING SOURGE MAP FINDINGS -
Samph Colectad; 441595 Fintings: 300 NTU
Chenmica: TURBIDITY (LAB)

ik

ENE CA WELLS 16

12 -1 MEa

Highar

Water Gystam Informedlon:

Prime Stallon Code: 441001 7-035 Uear I0: HEM
FROS Numiber: 4410017035 County: Santa Cruz
Digtrict Mumber: 05 Station Typa: WELLAMBNT
Watar Type: WalltGroundwaler Wall Siatus: Combined Troated
Source Latlong: 385847 0 1215345.0 Procislon: 1,000 Faal {10 Soconds)
Source Nama: HOPKINS WYP - TREATED
Syslem Numbar: 4410017
Systam Name: Soqual Creek Walar District
Organization Thal Cparates System:
P OBOX 158
SOQUEL, CA 85073
Pop Servad: 36460 Connectlons: 12820
Area Served: SOQUEL APTQS

Bamph Information: * Gnly Findings Above Delsction Leval Ars L|sted
Sempls Callectad: 04116+1991 Findings: 1.700 PGIA
Chemlcal: GROSES ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Sample Colleclnd: OA200803 Findingm: 1000 PEIR
Chamical: GROSS Al PHA COUNTING ERROR

17

ENE CAWELLS 1¥9Y6

2 -1 Wile

Highar

Wter Syslem information:

Prime Station Code:  4410017-034 User ID; HEN
FRDS Numbar; 4410017034 County: Santa Cruz
District Number: 05 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT
Water Typa: WeliGrouncwater Well Stalusg: Aclive Raw
Sowrce Latlong: 365847.0 1215346.0 Procision: 0.5 M8e (30 Seconds)
Source Name: T. HOPKINS WELL
System Numbar: 4410017
Syatemn Namea: Soquel Creek Watar Disticl
Organization That Oparales System:

P QO BOX 158

SOQUEL, CA 85073
Pop Served: 38460 Cornaatlons: 12820
Aras Served: SOQUEL APTOS

Sampis Informmlion: * Only Findings Above Delsction Leves Ara Lindad
Swmpla Cobechadg: o490 Flndings. AT0.000 UMHO
Chemical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
Semple Collactag: D46 58T Findngs: 20.000
Chamical: FH {LABORATORY)

Sample Collecied: LERLTSE 3] Findings: S8.000 MG
Chefical: BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

Sample Colacled; 411641381 Findings: 210,000 MGiL
Chemical, CARBONATE ALKALINITY
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9




 GEOCHECKS®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURGE MAP FININGS *

Sampie Cobaclag:

Chamical:

Sampis Colaciag:

Chamical:

Sample Cospcag:

Chemical;

Sampk Collecied.

Chamical:

Sampls Codeclod:

Chemical:

Sample Colecled:

Cnemical

Sampla Godeciod.

Chemica).

Sempla Coloclod:

Chemical:

Samplg Colecled.

Chemicsl.

Sampla Collected.

Chomicsl.

Sempw Coleclas:

Chamical:

Sampla Colectad;

Lhemical

Sampk Cotectaa:

Chemical.

Sampls Cotactag:

Chamical:

Sempl Cotectad:

Chamical:

Sampls Cokected,

Chamical:

Samp Collectad:

Chamicgl:

Sample Colaclad:

Charmicat:

Sample Couscwad:

Chamical:

Sample Cokaclad:

Charnical:

Sampe Coacied:

Chamical;

Sampie Colacian.

Chamical:

Samgpio Colaclad:

Chamical

Sample Cosyclad:

Chamical;

Sample Collaclad:

Chamical:

4091 Fingings:
TOTAL HARDNESS [AS GACOA]

D4 18581 Findings:
CALCIUM

J4r1atea Fingings:
MAGHESIUM

471811981 Findings:
SODIUM

418198 Fingings:
POTASSIUM

DAHEA Fingings.
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEFENDENT}
471815801 Findings.
ARSENIC

Q451581 Fudings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
O4MEMER Findings.
FQAMING AGENTS [MBAS)

0arge/1§92 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANGE

Da/2611092 Fhndings:
FH [LABORATORY)

CAZEMRIR Findirgs:
TOTAL ALKALINITY {45 CACO3)

OA728MBI2 Findings.
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

CA/28M B2 Findings:
TOTAL HARONESS (A5 CACOY)

A2 18R Findings:
CALCIUM

G4 2BMEDZ Finglngs:
MAGHESIUM

CaBRa2 Findings:
S00IUM

Q41281862 Findings:
FOTASSIUM

O42RMR52 Findings:
CHLORIDE

D4/268/1062 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

O42001902 Findings:
GRQSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Q428962 Findings.
TOTAL DISSQLVED SOLIDS

04/20M1062 Findinga:
TURBIDITY [LAE)

0M2S063 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Q30210464 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

220 000 MGL

30.000 WGAL

Az 03D MG

52,000 MG

4.1 MGIL

S.000 MGIL

5800 G

1.700 PCIL

20,000 UGL

550.000 UMHO

5100

150.000 MG

150.000 WG

20000 MGL

32.000 MG

27.000 MGL

58000 MGA

5100 MG

000 MGL

2300 PGIML

2500 FCIL

A20.000 MG

180 NTU

1.100 PCIL

1.400 PCWL

TOOG24 Go Page A-34

REANCT

Sanpis Comachg:

Charnicsl:

Sarmple Cobacad:

Chemical.

Eamphe Codycied:

Chemical.

Semple Cobecilad:

Chemical:

Semple Comscid:

Chemical:

Hurmple Cobacied.

Chemical:

Samphe Collecied:

Charmical:

Sample Colaciad.

Chamica

Sarmpla Cotecied;

Chamicar,

Sample Cotected:

Chamicar

Sample Colnciad:

Chamica;

Sampk Coleciea:

Chamican

Sampwa Colscied:

Chamlical;

Sampe Colected:

Chemical:

Sampa Collacted:

Chamical

Sampee Cobucbed;

Chamical:

Sample CoRnched:

Chamical:

Sarmple Colnctos:

Chamical:

Samply Colecisa:

Chemical:

Sampla Colecied:

Chemical:

Sampla Collecied:

Chemical;

Sampls Colieciag:

Chamical;

Samplo Colwcled:

Chemical;

Sampla Colnciag:

Chamicgl;

Samplas Colgcted:

Channicgl;

Dat2r16E4

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
OB 1954

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
OERA1954

GROSS BETA

D&ZA1904

GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR
110111964

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
0401655

SPECIFIC CONDUGTANGE

Lk E

PH [LABQRATORY)

04531585

BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
0401985

TOTAL HARDNESS [AS CACOY
0401685

CALCHIM

Q4031905

MAGNESIUM

TH0AN595
SORIUM

T401595
POTASSIUM

0031595

CHLCRIDE

0401885

GROSSE ALFHA COUNTING ERROR
Q4041995

TOTAL DNSSOLVED SCLIDS
Q4041905

TURBIDITY (LAB)

Q041096

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
(40411BA6

PH LABORATORY)

Q40411306

BICARBOMATE ALKALINITY
Q471995

TOTAL HARDMESS [AS GACO3Y

44865
CALCIUM

41945
MAGNESIUM
441085
SODIIM
O40471985
POTASSIUM

Finginge:
Findings.
Flndings.
Fintnge:
Fladings:
Flndings:
Findinga.
Findinga:
Findings.
Flndings:
Findings:
Findings:
Fundings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findings:
Findiogs:
Fhadings:
Findings:
Findings.
Findinga:
Findings:
Funcings.

Findings.

2000 PCIL
700 PCIL
B.000 FCIL
3.800 FCIL
4200 PG
B20.000 UMHO
7800

220 000 MG
230.000 MG
30,000 WG,
A1.000 MGR
S0.000 MGIL
5800 MGIL
44000 MG
2800 PCIL
IB0000 MGL
379 NTU
820,000 UMHO
7.800
220000 MGL
230000 MGH
38,000 MG
31.000 MGA
Sk 000 MGA

5800 MG
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Sampks Colocied; 40441595 Findings. 000 MG
Chamical; CHLORIDE
Sampie Coleclad: DT 905 Fintings: 120,000 LGIL
Charmical; IROM
Sampie Colleciod; 4041905 Findings: 190000 LG
Chamical: MANGANESE
Sampla Collecied; D44 1005 Findings: 60000 MG
Chemwcal: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLDS
Semple Colacing: 04041855 Fingings: A7) KTU
Chemical: TURBIDITY {LABY
ma
Nw & WELLS 14550
-1 M
Highar
Watar Bystem Infarmetion:
Prime Station Cada:  115/01W-12P01 M Usar 1D: HEMW
FRDS Number: 4410017007 Caunly: Sanla Cruz
Dislricl Number. Qs Statlon Typa: WELL/AMBNTMUN/INTAKE
Watar Type: WelllGroundwater Wall Stalus: Aclive Raw
Sourca Latlong: J65003.0 1215515.0 Pracision: 1.000 Faet {10 Seconds)
Source Narma: ESTATES WELL
System Numbar: 4410017
Systam Name: Soquel Cresk Watsr Dlstricl
Organlzation That Operaled System:
P O BOX 158
SO0UEL, CA 85073
Pop Served: 8460 Connactions; 12620
Arga Sefvad: SOQUEL APTOS
Sampha Infarmstion: * Only Finings Abova Detsclion Leve) Ane Lisled
Sampie Colacied: 0SA/1RES Findingn: BO0.000 UMHO
Chomizal: SPECIFIC CONDUGCTANGE
Sampio Collaciad: 053111585 Flagings. 7300
Chamicgd: PH (LABORATORY)
Samphe Coltaclad: 053171685 Findings. 05,000 MGAL
Chamlcal: BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Sampio Colaclad: B&31/1985 Findlngs: 216 D00 MG
Charnicay; TOTAL MARDMESS [AS CACO3
Samphe Golleciad. 05311985 Findings. 59,000 MGAL
Chamicar: CALCIUM
Sampie Gollacipa: TSNHBAS Fingings: 18,000 MGAL
Ghamicak MAGNESIUM
Semph Cokacng: d5arees Findings: B[00 MGA
Chacnical: BODIUM
Sample Cokaclad: LELARTH Findinga; 6.300 MG
Chemical. POYTASSIVM
Sumpla Collaclad: 06311006 Fladings: 41.000 MGL
Chamical: CHLORIDE
Sample Coliecing: 0511985 Findings: 350 Man
Chemical; FLUQRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
Sample Colacien. [E XL Findings: 100.00D LGH
Chemical: LEAD

9
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Sampla Codtecied: DL731/1565 Fingwngs:
Chwmical; TOTAL DIGSOLVED 50005

Sample Codscisd: OBG85 Findings:
Chwmical: MERCURY

Sampis Collsclod: (M 1R1986 Findings:
Chamizal: CALOR

Sample Cobacied: 841988 Findings:
Charnical: ODOR THRESHOLD @ 60 C

Sampha Colachd. odMa1e8a Findinga:
Chemical. SPECIFIC CONDUCTANGE

Sample Colwciad: 41080 Findings:
Chemical: PH (LABDRATORT)

Sample Colactar: D4/18/1566 Findings:
Chemical: BICARBOMNATE ALKALINITY

Sample Colecind; D4718/ 1986 Findings:
Chaoicat; TOTAL HARDNWESS [AS CACO3)

Sample Colacied: O TRHIHBE Findings:
Chamical: CALCIUM

Sample Comacked: 41685 Findings:
Chamical; MAGHES Lkt

Sample Cabacked. 0411841088 Frginga:
Ghamical: SODHUM

Sampha Colacled: 041161089 Findings:
Chamical: POTASSILM

Sampha Collacten, Q4MEBM086 Flndings:
Chamicel; CHLORIDE

Swmple Colectad: DAM1EM1B86 Findings:
Chamical: FLUDRIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
Sampla Colectod: 04718/ 16886 Findlngs:
Chemical: IRON

Sample Colacied: 418/ 1585 Findings:
Chamical: MANGANESE

Sampix Collacied. O4/16/1988 Fundings:
Charmical: TOYAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

Semphe Cokaciag: 0411841989 Fingingw-
Charmital: TURBIDITY [LAB)

Sampwe Colactad: BH01887 Fladings.
Chamical: COLOR

Sempa Collectad: GA01987 Fingings:
Chemicw: GOOR THRESHOLD £ 60 ©

Sample Colecied: D40R/156T Fingdungs:
Chemical; SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Sample Collaciad: O405/1587 Findings:
Chemical: PH {LABORAT ORY)

Sampls Colacled: 0010887 Findings:
Chamical: TOTAL ALKALINITY [AS CACOMN

Semple Coleciad. Q401067 Flngings:
Chamicel: PICARBONATE ALKALINITY

Sampla Colecind: D00/ 1567 Findngs:

Chamical:

TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

406,000 MG
130.000 UG
2.000 UNITS
2.000 TON
070000 UMHO
B.O00
226,000 MGA
2T0.000 MG
53.000 MG
3000 MG
57.000 MG
2.800 MGL
S5.000 MGL
200 MG
T20.000 UGIL
50,000 UG
428600 MGL
o000 HTY
2,000 UNITS
2000 TOM
T08.000 UMHO
1.500
250000 MG
MEOH0 MG

255,000 MG

TCOROOGE4.5 Page A-a7
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Semple CoRecled:

Chemical;

Sampig Collecloa:

Chimical:

Sample Coteclod:

Cramlcal:

Sampla Coliecled;

Chigmnical.

Sempia Collectod:

Chemical;

Semple Coleciad;

Chemical:

Sampis Coleclad:

Chesmizal:

Sempla ColNeclod:

Chemical:

Samps Colected:

Chemical:

Sampl Collecsd:

Chamiggl:

Sampha Colected.

Chemical.

Sample Collsciod.

Charmical:

Sempe Colieciad:

Charmical:

Sample Coliectad:

Chemical:

Sumpe Cotlectad,

Chemical;

Sempi Colecled:

Chomical:

Sampla Cobectad;

Chemical:

Sempi Colibcted:

Chemical:

Sample Colected:

Chemicyl:

Sampk Collectad:

Chemical:

Sampke Coleckd:

Chamical:

Sempha Colected:

Chemical:

Samphe Callesad:

Charnical:

Sampk Coleciad:

Chermical:

Sampls Coteciag
Chamical,

DA 1887 Findings:
CALCIUM

02081307 Findwigs:
MAGNES|LIM

DAISaT Findings:
SODIIM

D4OBI1BET Findings:
POTASSIUM

Ao 1957 Findings:
CHLORIDE

DAORI0ET Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
OOE1BE7 Findinga:
IRCN

04081087 Findwngs:
MANGANESE

RaDIaT Firdings:
GROSS PETA

OB 1087 Flndings:
CHLOROFORM [THM)

GA1887 Findings.
TOTAL DISSOLVED S5OLI0S

DANE1987 Findings:
TURBIDITY {LAB)

0472611088 Findings:
COLOR

D415 806 Findinpe:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

DArESr1g86 Findwgs:
PH [LABCRATORY)

D4/261586 Findinge:
TOTAL ALRALINITY (AS CACDI)

D4725T1088 Findirge.
BICARBOMATE ALKALINITY

Q42671088 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS {45 CACO3)

D4f25/1808 Findinps:
CALCILUM

472601088 Findwgs.
MAGHESIUM

Q41251880 Findings:
SODILM

4251005 Findings:
POTASSILM

042601008 Findings:
CHLORIDE

Q412006 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
L4251 388 Findings.
IROH

83,000 MG
230060 MGL
T.000 MGIL
QR0 MGIL
AZGOD MEGBA
300 MGL
240000 LG
160 008 UGIL
43,000 PCIAL
00 UGH
G40.600 MG
810 NTU
000 UNITS
110500 UMHO
TAQ

16.000 MGL
15.000 MGL
228.000 MG
0000 MG
14.000 MG
85,000 MGH.
6.800 MGIL
44000 MGL
) MGA.

220.000 UGIL

TCOuS0024 50 Fege A6
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Sample Colircied: G5 1948 Finglngs:
i L h SE

Sampla Gollecisd; 04251888 Findlngs:
Chamical: TOTAL DISSOLVED S0LIDS

Samphs Collpctad: O425r1888 Findings:
Chamical; TURBIDITY {LAB)

Samphs Colinced: 41811949 Findlngs:
Chamical: COLOR

Sampls Collectad; C41R/1580 Findings:
Chomical: CDOR THRESHOLD @ 80 C

Sample Colloctod: 41181680 Findings:
Chamical: SPECIFIG CONDUCTANCE

Semple Collecigt: Q4181580 Fingings:
Chernical; PH (LABURATORY)

Sample Collectod: 041871009 Findings:
Charmical: TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

Sample Codaclad; Q4r18M1B80 Fingdinge:
Charmicgd: BIGARBONATE ALKALINITY

Sampls Colloctad; Q41851089 Findings.
Chyraical, TQOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

Sample Collectad: 81089 Findings:
Chamical: CALGIUM

Sampie Colleciad: T80 Findings:
Chamical; A M

Sampis Coliscted: D4/ 1871980 Findings:
Chamical: SO0HUM

Sample Colaciad: QdHen1580 Fingings:
Chamical: POTASSIUM

Sample Collactod; GAMA1G88 Findinge:
Chemical: CHLORIDE

Sampls Collactad: S4M8r1987 Findings:
Chamical; FLUDRIDE (FEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
Sampls Colsciad: AMAMS8E Findinge:
Chomicat: GROSSE ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

Samphe Collncted; [ R ET T Findinga;
Ghemical: GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

Samphe Gollscted; S41&1905 Fuidings:
Chamical: TOTAL HSSOLVED SOLIDS

Sample Colacied: SAMN1508 Findinge:
Chermicsl: TURBIDITY (LAB}

Sampa Collocied. 117071885 Fundinga:
Chemical. GROSES ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

Sampia Colacied. QARAA02 Flndinga:
Chanmical: SPECIFIC CONDUGTANCE

Sampw Colecied. MRAGD2 Flndings:
Chambeal: PH {LABORATORY)

Sempi Collycied. Okr2i 1092 Finsings:
Chemical: TOTAL ALEALINITY {AS CACO)

Samply Cobacing: Dl 1902 Findings:

Chermical:

BICARBOMATE ALKALINITY

140.000 UG
500 000 MG
210 NTU
1000 UNITS
3000 TON
B30.000 UMHO
T400
260,000 MGL
*B0.000 MG
248.000 MG
F4.000 MG
16.000 MG
B2.000 MO
8200 MGL
S0.000 MG
300 MG
€.108 PCIL
4.100 PCIL
450,000 MG
230 NTU
2800 PCIN
F20.000 UMHO
7.500

240.000 MG

240000 MG
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Sampia Colecaa.

Chamicel.

Samps Coloctad;

Chamical.

Sample Collaciad:

GChamical;

Sampla Colaciad:

Chamical:

Sampie Colected.

Chamical;

Eampla Comecind:

Chermcal:

Sampis Colactad;

Chanmlcal:

Samphe Codecied.

Chomical.

Sample Collacied.

Chemical:

Sample CoMecked,

Chamidal.

Sarmpie Colleclad:

Chamical.

Sample Colaciag:

Chamical:

Sample Colleciag:

Chwmical:

Sample Coleclod:

Chamical:

Semple Colaclad:

Chermical:

Sampla Colsctad:

Chomical:

Sample Codactag:

Chemicgl:

Sumpie Colocled.

Charnical;

Sampla Coleclad:

Chamical;

Sample Codeciad:

Chevmical:

Sampis Cokacied.

Chamical:

Sampla Collecied:

Charmcal;

Sample Comaclad:

Chemical:

Sampha Collecled:

Chemical:

Samply Colactag:

Chenmical:

O42En0R2 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACDY)

I2an082 Findings:
CALCIUM

421802 Findings.
MAGNES UM

42801962 Fingings:
SO0IUM

D4r2arege Finduge:
POTASSHIM

0412801962 Findings:
CHLORIDE

04126811062 Findings:
FLUCRIDE [TEMPERATURE CEPENDENT)
Q4281892 Findinge.
GROSE ALPHA

04ri811852 Findings;
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
0472671852 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED S0LIDS

45201892 Flnghnge:
TURBIDITY (LAB)

OB231504 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
0872V71994 Findings:
GROSS BETA

Q201004 Findings:
GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

1701654 Findings;
GROSS ALPHA GOUNTING ERROR
Q2101005 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
oFBNHeSE Fandings:
GROSS BETA

02106 B85 Findinge.
GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

Q3281505 Findings.
SFECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Saareos Flndings:
PH (LABORATORY)

DTS Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

OAFRHEOE Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS [AS GACOI)

DLZBHENS Findlngs:
CALCIUM

Gazai1995 Findngs;
MAGNES UM

TR Fudings:
SO0

240000 MGAL
£0.000 MG
17.000 MG
BOM MG
B.300 MGIL
48.000 MGIL
300 ML
1.8 PCIL
3000 PCHL
4BO.DOD MG
360 MTU
1500 PG,
12 (00 PCI
4200 PO
34800 PCUL
5.200 PCYL
10.000 FCIA
5400 PCUL
780.000 UMHO
7.800

W80 000 MG
230000 MGL
65.000 MO
16.000 ML

81.000 MG

TCOR60024.08 Page A-40

Sanple Colociad: O321995 Findings; T.O00 MGA
Chemical: POTASSIUM
Sampha Colecied. DA2AM9RS Fingings: 43.000 MGA
Chemical: CHLORIDE
Sample Goliscied: QN2 1055 Findings. 3.0 PCIL
Chamical; GROSS ALFHA
Sarnpls Colleclad: CA21B96 Findmgs. 2600 PCIA
Chamcal: GROS5 ALPHA COUNTING ERRCRA
Sample Cofiatied: D065 Fingings: 450.600 MG
Chamical; TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Sampls Collyciad: DAZEME95 Finginga: 80 NTU
Chemical: TURBIDITY [LAB)
210
NN CA WELLS 17552
112 -1 Mty
Highar
Waler Bystam Information;
Primu Slaton Code; EMO17-TRTDEST User ID: HEN
FRDS Numts: 41001 7008 County: Santa Cruz
Dislrict Number: a5 Stalior: Typo: STREAMIAMBNTMUMINTAKE
‘Watar Typa: WaldGroundvealsr Wall Sladun: Acilve Trealed
Souree LatLong: 3656020 1155150 Pracision; 100 Fael {one Second)
Source Name: ESTATES WIF - TREATED
Syalsin Humbar: 4410017
Syslem Nama; Soqual Creeh YWater Drstricl
Organizalion That Operates Sysiom:
PO BOX 156
SOCUEL, CA 85073
Pop Served: 360 Connectioag: 12620
Ankl Served: SOOUEL AFTOS
2 Sdlg ID:; 343
East Groundwater Flow:; N AGUIFLOW 60638
Mk ilex Shaliow Walar Dopin: 88y
Doop Waler Deplh: 114
Averego Walst Deplh: Not Reparied
Dwla: [traa i LT

TCOABO0Z4. Us Page A4
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ARE A RADOM INFORMATION

Federal EPA Fadan Zone for SANTA CRUZ Counly: 2

Mota. Zoni 1 indoor aversge level = &4 plil.
- Zone & nidoor avaikga lival 73 2 pCUL and <= 4 pOUL.
- Zone 3 ingoot avaikge level < 2 pCif..

Foderal Ares Radon [nformatien for Zip Code: 85003
! Nurnbar of siles Lasted. 1

Area Avarage Atdlvity % <4 pCill % 4-20 pCil % =20 pGil,
Living Acaa - 181 Flgor 0800 pCnL 100% % %

Living Arga - 2ad Floor Mol Reparad Not Raporiod Hot Raparisd Not Raporkad
Bassment Mol Rep: Mot R Nod Rap Het Rapariad

TCOBSOD24 e Page A-42

... PMYSICAL SETTING SOURGE RECORDS SEARCHED

HYDROLGGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zons Data: This dals. svaiable in asisc counties scroas I caunlry, wan otlainas by EDR in 1909 Fom Ihe Feeras
Emprgency Managamenl Agency (FEMA]L Daia dapicls 100-year and 500-yaar fiood zonss os cafined by FEMA.

HWI: Nalionsl Weblands invanlory. This data, aveilama in salecl couniies across (he counley, was oiiainsd by EDR
in 2002 from ha LS. Fish wnd Wildiie Servica.

HYDROGEQLOGIC INFORMAT|OI

AQUIFLOW®  Information Byainm

Source: EDR dulsb of g fiow nik

EDR has developsd the AQUIFLOW Informalion Sylem {AIS) to provide gada on ha feneral gireclion of groundwaler
Thow @l spocific paints. EDR hae revi Py i ] Tharillen &t sabact aigs and has
extracind the dale of the repadt, g lesll q o fiow dicaetian and depih 16 waler table
Information.

BEMLOGIS INFORMATION

Gaclogic Ags snd Rock Btratipraph i Unit
Source, PG Schruban, RE. Amdi end W.J. Dawiar, Geology ol e Conterminous .5 sl 12,500,000 Scalo - A digilal
reprassnlalion of the 1074 P.B. King and H.M. Belkman Map, USGS Diglel Data Sanas DOS - 47 {1604).

FIATEGO. Stals Soil Geographlc Database
Tha 4.5, Depariment of Agdeutture's [USDAY Soll Conservation Servica {SCS) (sads (he national Cooparaiive
5ol Suriey (NCS5) and 1a for {1, storing, { #nd distribullng soil survey
Informalion for privalely ownid [ands in 1 Uniled Stales. A woil mep In & soil Aureey s o reprosantalion of
#0d patteme in @ landseape. Solt maps for STATSGO are compied by fanaralizing mons datalled (SSLURGO) soil
BNy MARS.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD BOURCES

FEDERAL WATER WELLR

PWE: Publc Waler Sysiams
Zourca: EFAOMGce of Drinking Wals
Talphana; 202-564-3750
Public Walar Syslan déla from Uve Fadaral Reporting Dela System. A PWS 8 any watar syslam which providas wilar to @l
a3l 25 people for al lsasd B0 days annuelly. PWSe provida waler from walls, Avads snd pihar sources.

PWS ENF: Public Willar Systems Yioision and Enforcsmant Cate
Source: EFASOce of Drinking Wale:
Telsphone, 202-564-3750
Viclalion and Erforcsmant dala for Public Watar Sysiwma from Uhe Safe Deinking Watas Information Systom (SDWIS) witer
Auguad 1885, Pror o Augusl 1085, the dets cams from the Federal Reparting Oule Sysiem (FROS).

UBGS Watar Welly:  In Novambar 1871 (he Unlled Stales Geclogical Survey (USGS) Impmonled & nEUONE wals! résowce
Inlormadian racking sysam. This conlaing ion o silss whare ihe USGS collects or hes collocied
dnls on gurfecs wabsr andfor groundwaler. Tha groundweler data Includes inkemalian on o Ly BD0,D00 walle, spiings, and
Ol BOyICiE OF Qroundwatar.
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_PHYSIGAL SETTING SOURGE REGORDS SEZ

STATE AECORDB

Cal¥ornis Crinking Water Quality Databass
Souite: Dapadment ol Healh Servicas
Tataphons: 916-324-2210
The database includes gl ANnKING waler complianes ant Sspecial stuthes manitering kv the wlata of Calllomia
KNCH 1984, |t consiots of over 3,200,000 individual enatysss along wilh wall and waler syslam infonmalion.

Lalkornis O and Gaw Well Locations for Dlglrct 3.3, 5ende
Seurce, Dapariment al Conganvalion
Tahphone: B16-323-1779

RADON

Aren Aadon Infonmation
Souica: USGS
Tatephone: ¥03.356-4620
The Nalionml Radan Delabase has baen deval pod by the U.S. Envi P, ion Agancy
(USEPA} and 10 & compitaiion of e EPASials Residonus! Radon Survey and tha Nallgnsl Fosidential Faden Survary.
Tha study covare tha years 1586 - 1092, When nacessary dela haa baen bry Ity at
Privels suices such a5 ins and i Ons.

EPA Radon Zones
Sourca: EPA
Talephona: 793-350-4020

Sactiana 307 & 208 of IRAA direcied EFA o lis] end wonlity ereas of LS. with e poienticl for alevatad ingoar
radon vkl

GTHER

Wond i . Richier S of prealer
Sourta: Depanimant of Commarce, Nalional Ockanle and Atmogphenc Administration

Cal¥ornle Earthquake Faul Linas: The Al lings displayad on EQR's Topographic map are digillzed quatamury taull lines,
prepared In 1875 by tha Uniied State Gaologi Survay. Addlt iniy {siza from 1075) ragerding welivity 8 apacific fautt
linuns comes from Califgmis's Praliminary Fauil Activity Map prepared by the Cafornia Divislon of Mines and Gaology.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK} / CONTAMIN
EMERGECY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENGY SERVICES
Clves ] %o REPORT BEEN FLED 1
REPORT DATE CAEE ¢ D = m d
Oyzat 04 OJ gy
NAME OF NDIVIDUAL FILING AEPORT m-ms‘ . 3
3 Ik R Kigcunen, (8311 429 2845
E WK"]ES:::-G 8 OWNEROPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY pyiuE
sz ] oneer
i< =R e stare _of Yeor, Forxs ¢ RécReorsont
ot -
- mﬁéﬁa A "CEHIJ 57 e SPNTE R st CA ?fﬂgﬂ
g E F o *“—‘Q‘{GES D coNTCT PERSON FHone
it et UNKNOWNH ( )
o | ADDRESS T g%‘E
: et
ATy T T APPGARS P _—C. —z_ |
3| SEACU S STore Bedes ()
:
2 \sare foor PR s AP0 w A ege 0T
Ceny 6@ '
Egtmumem T NGENCY RAGE CONTACT PERBON PHONE
gﬁ-‘mm t )
§g PHOMNE
38 Diesge 2
e fou e [B Trociom
LaleR0L §prpciv L [ Trociown
§ DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [} WVENTORYCONTAOL [ ] SUBSURFACE MONTORNG [] masanceconomons
g gml?‘l d o O40C ¢ [T s B¢ TancremovaL (3 onen B
g DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STDP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT ABPLY)
- i ‘11 J @/m [ Jreuoveconresws (T4 Elose Tanca Remave [ ] repamrieess
§ mm i mwmmm [ REPAIR TANK [ CLOSE TAMKE FILL INPLACE | ] CHANGE PROCEDUAE
g o lalal [a,[oﬂDM“’“ [ Jonen
%
33 [ Tamcueax T3 wacvowm ] overens [ aerreraune [ s
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County of Santa Cruz

HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 312, SANTA CRUZ, CA $5060-4073
(831) 4342022 FAX: (831)454.3128  TOD; {831} 4544123

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

February 8, 2000

Mr. Jack Kirschner
Seacliff State Beach
600 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

RE: Unauthorized Underground Tank Relegse (Leak) at
Seacliff State Beach, State Park Drive

Dear Mr. Kirschner:

Soil analysis data from sampies collected on December 10, 1999, indicate that contamination
above acceptable levels is present requiring completion of a site investigation. Therefore, you are
hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. Complete and submit to Santa Cruz County Environmental Health Service (EHS) the
form: “Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site
Report”. This report must be filed with EHS within five days from the date of this
letter. Please find a blank form enclosed.

2, Obtsin professional services from a reputable engineering/consulting firm with emsc
in hazardous materials contamination site investigations, All required rc?orts be
prepared by a registered engineer, geologist, or certified engineering geologist,

The responsibility of your consultant is to establish the extent of contamination and provide
professional ju gment/recommendations, based on scientific data, of the remedial actions needed.
General requirements for a site investigation are attached for your use. A work plan and a time
schedule for investigation shall be submitted to Environmental Health Service within 30 days from the
d?u;u of this letter. Please note that per County Code you will be billed for our time spent in oversight
of this project.

Should you have any questions, please contact this office at (831) 454-2759, 8:00 a.m. to 9:30
a.m., Monday through Frigay.

Sincerely,

oo 90 Ln

JOSE J. DE ANDA, REH.S. )
Senior Environmental Health Specialist

JID:y

Enclosure:  Leak Investigation Guidelines
Leak Report Form

|
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County of Santa Cru

e

HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY

701 OCEAN STREET, ROCM 312, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073
(831} 454-2022 FAX: {831) 453431280  TDD: (831} 4544123

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

REPORT OF AN ILLEGAL OR THREATENED ILLEGAL DISCHARGE
OF HAZARDOUS WASTE WHICH MAY CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL INJURY

DATE: | ~2g- DO

TO: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Health Officer

. r-

This report (see other side) is submitted pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 25180.7. The report documents information regarding the illegal discharge (or
threatened illegal discharge) of hazardous waste, which could cause substantial injury
to the public health and safety. The report is submitted on behalf of all designated
employees of the Environmental Health Service of the Health Services Agency.

Vv SO (. 6
Name/Signatiire

WWM;

Title

cc: CAO
District Attorney’s Office
Director of Environmenta! Health

EHS-95
Rev, 3199




10.
11.
12l

NOTIFICATION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE-DISCHARG Q
® oo,

Date/Time report receivad w2zeon | 2.ep 2. BOS Area_=. 3. Flle No.

Date/Time follow-up _ 1.00_on I2nn

-~ Source of information: (J Complaint (3-Underground Tank Leak [J Referral 03 inspection (J Self Reported

03 other :
Location of Discharge: Site Name: —SEACU\FE S T per

Address: 0| =qa~e Parx on,
City: N N ' County _Carive <o -
Phone at site: (g3)_uze. 2o <

Person/Company responsible: Name: M&a&%&am
Address: 3. T o SUITE o

City: S fARAEYITe O, ogens]
Phone: { )
Type of discharge: (3 Emergancy-Occupational Related Exposure (3 Threatened Discharge
(FContainer Leakage (JFire [J Process SpilliLeak (3 Abandoned/Unknown
O Non-Emergency _ [J Other
Hazardous Material discharged: Known [JSuspected
If known complete the following:
2. Chemical Name 1,420 tivnemseins, ot Gracri e ‘Ef&esct-
b. Estimated quantity discharged w s Quantity threatened to be released N
Comments =T
c. Physical Description: [JSolid (JPowder (JGranule O Liquid (] Gas -'
d. Hazardous Properties: [J Corrosive (Jignitable {J Reactive [J Toxic {J Radioactive {3 infectious
. . {J Other : : '

. Health effects {Human} Chemical Exposure: OYes [INo FUnknown

Number of persons exposed
Injury (JYes lliness [JYes Medical attention [J Yes Hospitalized (J Yes

No £ No BHo HNo

Potential Adverse Health Effects (] Yes

Do
Comments: suee  mence Occvncar
Threat to EnvironmentWildiife (JYes [('No Explain
Locale: E‘I/Resldential [J Commercial B@pan Space FPublic Property (3 Private Property
Does further action need to be taken? (FYes (JNo Explain
Is Dischargefthreatened discharge likely to cause substantial injury to the Public Health or Safety?
3 Yes ONo Unknown _
iliegai discharges or threatened ifiegai discharges of a hazardous waste that are likely to cause substantiat
injury to the public health or safety are to be reported pursuant to Section 25180.7 of the Callfornia Health
and Safety Code. This report is based upon the best available information at the time the report was
submitted. Information received for this repert may have not been verified due to time constraints,

Date of Report__ \ .o~ _ o,

Signature A—ﬂk%ga.Qaa_L

Lans-ss (REV. 3/89)




GENERAL & PETROLEUM CO CTORS
260C Williams Street, P.Q. Box 1836
San Leandro, CA 94577
re
{510) 614-8390 FAX {510) 614-8395 pﬁv‘ .

\g PARADIBC MECHANICAL, I .

“JFn LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

L/ Contractors License #677909 AN 03 A
i Pt v
TO: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ Eg“ 'wésfﬂ\'i@ sae 1/4/00 B¥
HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY [ RTiw:
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE MR. JOSE J. DE ANDA
RE:
701 QCEAN STREET, ROOM 312 SEACLIFF STATE BEACH

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

[

WE ARE SENDING YOU %ﬁttached O Under Separate Cover via the follewing items:

01 shop drawings £1 prints O plans O sample LI Specifications
[ copy of Letter D Change Order 0O
COPIRS DATE ¥O. DESCRIPTION
1 REPORT OF SOIL SAMPLING DURING TANK REMOVAL @
SEACLIFF STATE BEACH, STATE BEACH DRIVE, APTOS,
CALIFORNIA.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[} For approval B Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
gjor your use U Approved as poted O submit copies for distribution
A8 reguested 0O returned for corrections O Return corrected prints

D For review and comment 1J

3 FOR BIDS DUE , 18 [l PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS

L/ COPY TO




1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525

orrTIVED

JAN 05 2000p erber 22, 1999
Eppsituw =N aradiso Job No.99- 554
Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. HEALTH STRVICES
P. O. Box 1836
2600 Williams Street
'~ San Leandro, California 94577

Atiention; Mr. Bob Corsun
RE:  Report of Soil Sampling during Tank Remaval
Seacliff State Beach

State Beach Drive
Aptos, California

Mr. Corsun:
This report summarizes the results of soil sampling parfomxed by Geo-Logic at the referenced site.

Aﬂwmkwaspaformedmwmplhnwwdmﬁwglﬁdeﬁmmbﬁﬂwdbymekegimale
Quality Control Board and the County of Santa Cruz Environmental Health Service (SCEHS).

The scope of the work performed by Geo-Logic consisted of the following:
Coordination with the regulatory agencies;

Collection of soil samples from beneath two underground fuel tanks and from
beneath two fuel dispenser locations,

Collection of a composite stockpile soil sample,

Delivery of soil samples with properly executed Chain of Custody documentation to
a certified analytical laboratory, and

Technical review of data and preparation of this report.
SITE DESCRIPTION
The subject site is a State Department of Parks and Recreation maintenance yard located at Seacliff
State Beach in Aptos, California, as shown on Figure F-2. At the maintenance yard, a 550-gallon

gasolinetankanda?SO—gaﬂondieselﬁxelmr&wmelocatedinammmtankpit, at the location
shown on Figure F4. The tank pit is underlain by two separate concrete pads, at approximately 9




Paradiso Job No. 99-554 — December 22, 1999

feet and fect below grade for the gas tank and diese} tank, respectively. An area approximately two
feet wide of native soil was exposed between the two concrete pads. Two fuel dispensers were
located aboveground, adjacent 1o the tank locations.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Geo-Logic's work at the site was conducted on December 10, 1999, when both of the fuel tanks
were remnoved from the site. The tanks were made of single-wall steel and appeared to be in good
condition. Mr. Jose J. D¢ Andz of the SCEHS witnessed the removal of the tanks and the
subsequent soil sampling.  Soil samples were collected from beneath the ends of each tank where
the fill port was located, The sample taken from beneath the fill ‘end of the gasoline tank, labeled
Gas tank (9'}, was collected from the exposed sofl area between the concrete pads underlying the
two tanks, at approximately 9 feet below grade. The sample taken from the fill end of the diesel
tank, labeled Diesel tank (7°), were taken from the sidewall of the excavation at approximately 7
feet below grade, due to the presence of the concrete pad beneath the tank. The two tank pit
samples were taken from bulk material excavated by backhoe. Two samples, Iabeled Gas disp. (37)
and Diesel disp. (3°), weze taken by hand-driving sample tubes directly into the subsurface soils at
approximately 3 feet below grade, at locations underlying each of the two fuel dispenser locations.
A four-part composite stockpile sample, labeled Comp S1, was taken by hand-driving sample tubes
at various locations approximately 1-foot within the soil stockpile.

The samples were each placed in clean, two-inch diameter brass tbes, sealed with tefion and
plastic caps, and stored in a cooled ice chest for delivery 1o a certified laboratory. Sample locations
are shown on Figure 1. _

SUBSUREACE CONDITIONS

The native soils encountered in the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation consisted of relatively
fine-grained brown sand. The tank pit backfill material also consisted of brown sand.
Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation,

NAL L

The samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical in Pacheco, California, and were
accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and TPH as diesel by EPA method
5030/modified 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methy! tertiary
buty] ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. The composite stockpile soil sample was also analyzed
for total lead.

The results of the soil analyses are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory analyses and
the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

2




Paradiso Job No. 99-554 — December 22, 1999

DISTRIBUTION
A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Jose J. De Anda of the SCEHS.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary.in thickness, lithology, saturation, strength and other
properties across any site. In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and concentration of any contaminants. Our
mmmmMMWMmmymmﬁwofﬁwﬁmasam,
and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

Thcmﬂ&ofﬂﬁssﬂﬁyambamdmﬁmdamobﬁinedﬁomﬂwﬁddmdhbomhymﬂym
obtained from a state certified laboratory, We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted professional
principles and practices existing for such work.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me at (510) 787-6867.

Sincerely, 4

Ec/ ’ﬂ P g S LS, BRNGLR
Ne EG 1433
CERTIFIED

ENGINEERING

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G. GECLOGIST

Certified Engineering Geologist

Lim NO. EG 1633 “lri::s:::dlfn._ . ---':I’I-'; "r‘o‘*‘i‘
Exp. Date 8/31/2000 '

Attachments: Table 1 ~ Summary of Laboratory Analyses - Soil
Figure F-2 - Vicinity Map
Figure F4 - Demolition Plan
Figure 1 - Site Plan
Laboratory Analyses and Chain of Custody




TABLE 1 - SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

Seacliff State Beach

State Besch Drive

Aptos, Califomis
Sample TPR-D TPH¢ Benzene Ethyl - Toluene Xrlenes MTBE

Location/ benzene
depth {ppm}) _ {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) _ (ppm)
Collected on 12/10/99

Gas Disp (3) 21 <1.0 <0.005 <0.008 <0.008 < {3,005 <0.05
Diesel Disp (3") 5,700 92 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 <0.005 <0.05
Gas Tank 2,200 150 < 0.005 0.008 0.022 <0.005 <0.05
Diesel Tank < L0 <1.0 <0.005 « 0,005 < 0,005 <0.005 <0.05
Comp S1* 130 <1.0 <0.005 < 0,005 < 0,008 0.016 <0.05

EXPLANATION:

feet = fect below ground surface

Ppm = parts per million

ND = nondetectable, NA = not analyzed

Eootnotes:
* Total Lead was detected at & conceniration of 11 ppm.
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COUNTY OF S8ANTA CRUZ & ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE ¢ 701 QCEAN ST., RM. 312 e (408} 454-2022

OFFICIAL INSPBECTION REPORT

(./ DBA/NAME

47-&& [{!'p“F 5'\3‘\1’ gﬁa

ADDRESS

b Slebe K Dy

DATE ) L
__Jolov)oy
RECHECK'DATE

WNER/OPERATOR

PERMIT #

The marked items are violations of

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

DISPOSAL

(./ INSPECTOR: g
PHONE # i

GENERAL

{T] 42. waste Determination
{1 43, EPA#

{ ] 44. Treatment/Disposal
[Tl 45, storage over 90 Days
[[] 46. 1abeled

{] 47. container Condition
"] 48. secondary Containment
[T] 49. Incompatibles

1 s6. co-Mingling

[] 5s1. container Handling

[] 52. security
[ 153. warning Signs

the Realth & Safety Code and must be
corrected as rollaws-

Slt'o]ci;gﬂ Lorye c_"‘C-o‘

[_] 54. Property Line
(] 55. Manifests
(] 56. Extremely Eaz Waste

(] 57. packaging

] s8. pisposal/approved Facility

{J 59. Licensed Hauler

RECORDS

[(] 60. Manifests Available
[J é1. annual Reports

[ 62. Maintenance

[} 63. Emergency Response

(] 64. Preparedness/Prevention

A reinspection fee will be charged
when violations noted are not
corrected prior to the rechack date

RECEIVED BY: WA/?L

Yoy -2972%

TITLE: /0/_?‘{

REA-559-3 (12/92).
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sicienl.  RECEVER) . b

Californla Hazab e kﬁmm\muory Reporting Form - Business & Owner/Operator identification Page

CALENDAR YEAR SEDIN ENDING {2) {3} PAGE 1 OF | i

i N [ ] ol g |
BSNESSNAME W[ S e LieFSTATE Beacn | VSO SIETY 1o tng)
SITE ADDRESS @[ ) 20/ Srare  fhrex Dewve I
v gy~ ) weesca] #e[ 5o

DUN & {10 C CODE {4 DIGIT# (11
BRADSTREET siee “p ’

OFERATOR l E ! I
NAME {12} C Li€o ATE Parks OPFERATOR PHONE {13 J’Sf') VZ?" 2850

OWNER INFORMATION

OWNER NAME {14 c ClFoRr I S Eﬂa.x.r ] OWNER PHONE {15} IGB Q Y29 -2 955 l
OWNER MAILING ADDRESS {16} [ é: o:o:: __—”O&AN S‘?TJ '
CITY N7 SA ATA C 2ol , STATE m‘[C»Q ZiPt| 95—0 60

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTACT

CONTACT NAME20} Tim "PF LOGER. ’CONTACT PHONE rzu!' 9,3 f) ¥23- 97 9 [

MAING ADDRESS 22 ["sern  Comer Romp / Horg T L j
L P STATE @4 "] zip 25 ""’ 950t I

Primary EMERGENCY CONTACTS . Secondary .

TITLE: 27 TITLE: (32}
Disreier AT EmAncE  CHER 'Pgmc Hﬁl&TfNﬂﬂcf YFER VIS

BUSINESS PHONE: (28} &) BUSINESS PHONE: {33) | 4
33) Y29 2850
24-HOUR PHONE: (290 {220 729 _ 07 0 24HOURPHONE: 04 [(53 3 b et |

PAGER #: (30} Iy / A PAGER #: (35} N l N

|

|

ON SITE AHM  (38) Ifyes, and above Taweshold ngmw lmchp.l]s'l:uofplgcr with 2 general

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Certlfication: i ceriify under penaity of law that | have personally examinsd and am familiar with the
information submitted in this Inventory and belleve the informatlon is trus, accurate, and compiste.

Print Name of Document Praparer 138) i PF LuG &L
Date {40} I /- 16- 93

Signature of Dwner/Qperatar [39)
OES Form 27304{04/98)




- ' ' age 2 of [T
. SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ‘ ? /
LOCALLY COLLECTED INFORMAMON ! 17

{37)  {A) NEARESY CROSS STREET: /'7, w )4 # L ) _
(B) ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: _ 87131~ 2%, \(6,3?*22';{;50 g@%ﬁc{tﬁ uCé
(D) BUSINESS HOURS: 2 ] HOURS  NUMBER OF SHIFTS: .3 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: 2.0,
{E) INCITY LIMITS: O YES );(No {F) COUNTY SUPERVISOR DISTRICT: W ~'_5 fMons
(G) WATER DISTRICT: _-S0QUE L~ {H) DEPTH TO WATER TABLE:

M FLOOD ZONE: O YES XNO (1) EARTHQUAKE FAULTS: OYES JX(NO
(K} SURROUNDING GENERAL LAND USES WITHIN ONE MILE OF YOUR FACILITY (ZONING}:
Notn: _ K ESIDEATIAC_

South: K ES i PEAT AL

East: )QE.(!&EA./ T A

West; __{ €64

{L) SPECIAL LAND USES WITHIN ONE MILE OF YOUR FACILITY {SCHOOLS, HOSPITALS, INSTITUTIONS, etc.):
North: Mﬁtz \) \sTA Se &ooz..T, CAaprito Cotecge

Southy: R Es DEATIAC

East _J< ES 1PEATIAC.

Wast: O CEar

1 declare under penalty of penury, the information cortained herein is true and comect, I there is any change which would
materially affect any information contained in this plan, | will notify Environmental Haalth Service and apply for ah appropriate
amendmant o the plan as required by applicable County/Clly hazardous materials codes.

1 agree 1o ralmburse the County/City for all costs incurred by the County/Clly to remedy the sftects of any unauthorized release.
| agree to Indemnify, hok! harmiess and defend the Cournty/City against any ciaim, cause of achon, disability, loss, liability,
damnge, cost or expense, howsosver arising, which occurs by reason of an uneuthorized discharge in connection with
parmittea's operations tmdar this permit,

oate: 22 /2 /‘Z;?

_’I&;HE—_S R \ PFC— U EE- Oﬂ./%* Eﬁﬁ&. M&;uwafmce \S-uﬁv,
PRINT NAME - APPLICANT .~ SIGNATURE TITLE
Sack 2 el A1 e TF
PRINT NAME - BUSINESS OWNER GNATURE TITLE

EHS-985T (REV., 4/97)
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
) HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
( HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INVENTORY - CHEMICAL DESCRIPTION
. s - [IREVISE
= oo - . - B .H-'ﬂ-:zc ok -
LT e ST %1 FACILITY INFORMATION
) nmsum&narfmmm&_m-mmm 3
- - ? L) -l - - -
¥ CHEMICAL TION ' : 21 | CHEMICAL LOCATION CONFIDENTIAL w
. “. . : EPCRA
y Maren er O Yes O wo
e : t | MAPY tptiond 2 | GRID# (opticent) 2
FACLITY ID -
qyly D elol2igisie / 3L
II. CHEMICAL INFORMATION
CHEMICAL NAME 8 | TRADE SECRET [T ¥ [XNo 3%
{ ESD fl""li’ _ ¥ Sebwexet 10 EPCRA, refey 30 mmtractions ]
. COMMON NAME ™ ol
" ‘ Hise O Ys Ot
- % m 5
L. , - *1f EHS 15 “Yes”, all amounes below must be 1n Bs.
';.'ﬁ,'.‘, mmmmx*lmhﬂﬂm 210
% | HAZAXDOUS MATERIAL ; FTY)
I%..‘l TPE Ok e temody) o w2t O sruse D¢ waAsT | RaloacTVE Oves Whe 22 | cums
¥ ! PHYSICALSTATE " -~ ~ - S - s
ﬁ Tkt oo san oely) - . .0 1300’86 tiouin O ¢ oas 4 | LARGESTCONTANER " 99¢1 OO
B rumaocxrmogm . F
Mﬁr?_@“ B -ﬁ Fe t:h. nsg.cpvs_.p ‘ nmunzm ¢ ACUTEHEALTH, ;ﬁ CHRONIC HEALTH
. vammu momrr - ;unlbguupm‘usmum (218 | ANNUAL WASTE AMOUNT . 31 | STATE WASTE CODE =
x - 1 Y [ L, - - . 3
C s - 7 500 -=~-'s':-*$om*f-““ S Bkl - ’ __
ooy e - o e e~ at [ DAYS ON SITE: m
" RO mu.oss O»- cumcrerrwn . POUNDS I.'Jd.'l'ONS : * :
1 e onty) - ¢ ILERS, amoxes muss be n poeads, - 265
~a] STORAGE , . ¢
<CONTAINER -3° 30 2. ABOVE GROUSD TANK E.[c rmcmouuarmcnsuu O +. FIBERCRUM (e MBO'ITLE q. RAIL CAR
kg 1&-'#; b. UNDERGROUND TAMM . \Orcan - ... OBac . [ PLASTIC BOTTLE {J ¢ OTHER
. T o D;rmmsmesum-.c Os CARBOY DO k. Box Des TOTEBIN ’
X Dt. STEEL DRUM ‘Osseé” . i O L cviomer OOp. TANK WAGON m
STORAGE#RESSURE.~ ~Ys AMBIENT O] 4 ABOVEAMBENT [0 ¢ BELOW AMBIENT 2
;| STORAGE TEMPERATURE , B AMBIENT O b ' ABQVE AMBIENT [ ¢ BELOWAMBIENT  [Jd. CRYOGENKC s
‘e ¥ 'RWT HAZARDOUS COMPONENT (For mixtie or wasiz oaly) EHS CAS #
17 .‘g‘}r_ " [ OYesONe = o)
=3 %:‘; ﬂ-a:' ™ 21 | Oys O Ne m m
ﬂf#ﬁ. A oom | DYes [J Ne 2% Fo
1%' - o m|Ovs O Ne 20 1
Nbos
1 s w|Oves O No 24 s
s <94 1. e s Presmai =t groaer them U% by welght i amm-corchopaans, or 6.1% by wght H Carcia sganic, stiach scditiensl rhevts of JADeT Capterseg the FHpared mfermaion.
y"i‘: WAL LOCALLY COLLECTED INFORMATION =
"
,"“3‘" :
- It ERCRA. Plense Sign Hore |

" UPCF (199)

OES Form 2731
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BUSINESS NAME 4

NS FF S 7Are BeAcd
CHEMICAL LOCATION (5} T NTfK PR ET-fVE C & TER.

MAP# ® > GRIDZ (7) /L/_ 3
CHEMICAL NAME {8} -p R O? AN TRADE SECRET(11) [J Y[ N
COMMON NAME {8) {} R s p A NE EHS(2y g YO N
CASH {10} IFEHS BOX IS Y
7Y?£é ALL AMOUNTS MUST BE IN LB
FIRE CODE 1o )
HAZARD CLASSES FCA
TYPE {14} PURE [] MIXTURE | ] WASTE RADIOACTIVE (15)[[JY L] N| (16)
PHYSICALSTATE  (17) [[J SOUID [ LIQUID [ ] GAS ] CURIES
FED HAZARD —
cmssgglss (18) [BIFIRE [ ] REACTIVE [ ] PRESSURE RELEASE [TACUTEHEALTH [ ] CHRONIC HEALTH
STATE WASTE {18} UNITS (22) {DJGAL [ JCUFT MAX DAILY AMT (23} | 2 @
codg LBS [JTONS 4600 r & -
DAYS ON SITE {20 if EHS, amounts must be In ibs. AVG DAILY AMT {24} ]
) 365‘ am must be In bs Ao }. fOO
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CONTAINER 250 | qpop e -
STORAGE {26} || ABOVE GROUND TANK [JcAN [JBox ) TANK WAGON
CONTAINER UNDER GROUND TANK (JCARBOY [ CYLINDER [ RAIL CAR

(T] TANK INSIDE BUILDING Oswo [(JGLASS BOTTLE []

1 STEEL DRUM [JFBERDRUM [ PLASTIC EOTTLE

[) PLASTIC/NONMETALLIC DRUM [} BAG IToTEBIN
STORAGE o
PRESSURE (27} [["] AMBIENT [X[ ABOVE AMBIENT [ ] BELOW AMBIENT "]
STORAGE )
TEMPERATURE {28) [K] AMBIENT [] ABOVE AMBIENT | | EELOW AMBIENT CRYDGENIC

(28} %WT {30} HAZARDQUS COMPONENT (31) EHS {32) CASS

1 gy Ow
2 Oy Ox
3 Qy aw
4 3y OON
5 Oy O«

{33) ACDDITIONAL LOCALLY COLLECTED INFORMATION

if you have identified the chremical type as a “waste” (#14 above}, please enter your Cal/EPA Waste
Genorator ID Number hers:

If you need to obtain a Cal/EPA Waste Generator ID Number, you may do so by calling: {318} 324-1781.
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{33) ADDITIONAL LOCALLY COLLECTED INFORMATION

i you have Identified the chamical type as a “waste” {#14 abova), please enter your CalVEPA Waste
Generator ID Number here: .
If you need to obtain a CalEPA Waste Generator ID Number, you may do so by calling: {9186} 324-1791.




e o 2 oo 3 VSIIDS BPEL} 59 OF SIUPISUOD ASNIN W) Ytm uulE LI oY 3 Lo s copren g e L L
Anou feys 1280 oy Ing ‘ssajpeucn Papiacd aq jsni uopeuuo) ay) ‘apog 30UBPIAZ BY) JO (90L HORORS PUE BPOD JUBWILIIACS oY) JO
L'y5z8 uopaes £q peugap e 181388 epulj @ passps02 1 JNWH oY) Jo Lied sk pasojosp oq o} pesmbas uoeuULIOU] 8Ly jo Aus §| SIEISOS epuil

$E210 prezeH au Buiauuaop 1 SOURKESE J0J SUOgINLSU) Oy} 0 18531 asea|g ,

ON /30A
ON 7394
ON 7 894
ON/%8A
" ON /59
ON /597
ON/%ap :
. vy FOTSTT eI AR
F5() FrdoMdelny ®en | 9g| 2 [#7] /7 A Y he U ¥] Nuow
YOLLYSTAGFT) | Coonn 4 T LS| /1 Jozy/ | TR7] (OSSN [ 01ny g'si9)
SWRLSHS SN IGRE @ |cgl o9 c/ 07 073 SONWITAH[ T 57
Port2179777 | aveon syl 7 14® o8k /9 IV §50)
) | Ol rlvs s [/ FVIIG [ 75
i PG99 | @glen oz| 7 |F> |ethd  / \wz%awkb%n‘ 9 J
WQ\FQ\TQ\ ®~s> a3| ¢ {-® s. .,&_.|0.N G2V 1TT "y wNig -2
#'Q') Vda 3gsep 20 Jua ON|[ ON| wmun 0ag | sieumuon rﬁﬁ??&«ﬁcﬁsiﬁ;;ﬁtﬁega » 85817
980 jo wondnseq jepy Eem_nﬁoow PO | dupy Jeuiegua) | jo saquiny FUBN JeauanyLowine) PaezeH
b1+ 7 8bed "I AP Z/7 S TO7 Sseippy epg BoMDT RIS 7>y 2S BWEN ssauisng

('sq 005 10 "4 'na g0z “steB gg Jo sproysauy) aeis mojoq S|EQWAYD Joy)
Wio4 Atojusau jesjwiayn

0 2 9



fronYicowiplil w ) $30

ttwm\ Jt\.ﬁlﬁ?w\% -~ T

. r@aln m..r‘“.mw. (%D-N..Q .Uwutoo _,..\me-:llu

!

[

!
L saan _ @ idldm f.twsr.@
h& = " F ' - _.__.ﬁﬂ Q a!w“.&vmbeﬂ.h
. 443 - Ve

qrry s .u..v.f__nw !

JPRE
EF )

juswcinby _ _

atuadsay !

Aouatimuy :

§O UOYODOT « P

DAy ! \

Sugpuod iopsiow 77 :

SNOPID20OY » _

4ong JO LOKDOOT i

oy abinio)s

U903 JO UOYDD0T «
dow Jo o035 «

dop eys-qng o4l ..

Ao,

T N

SPOOY pun
$juI0d sseity _
PUD 15825y »
sAeny pup
§eaNs uednlpy
10 saWoN
SIOREDOT »
630} Apsadolg
ILRD[Y o
. suRIg
1IMeS PUD LUOYS »
SpOOY |OumLy -8 .
507 Bupning «
ooy Bupoo «
oW 10 81005 »

.....

CRU 2

FaR R A A VY- O |
SAMTA
]
P!
4
ol

K“.G.Oﬂ -1

c T ) AwmudolE
T, s ‘a_UdS_.Jc@..w

ol (e i F
G FOYSeLS ~

—H

Aprrass 3y
Gy hwean v

IDENTI/

| Slrorad &
w2 Wrads foawd

Ty 3ugan ps

I\

L2 S

Lidd
d @ P

el SASH =@
el 0T}
W oy 2599 2

30"

W) wousvomis¥3y ath 3 =8

doy 85 404

1 e st G ey

r J H 4 3 a

o)

2ovitiny Aty e

| v

F iacon ‘27 ¥y LS 10T ssappy eisHET .@&M.Umu:d.u&"m:.ozamcna

dVIN 30IS QILVIONNY VINSOATYD

RS )

B



&uhesNuma:g?cLWSW Z: "

CALIFORNIA ANNOTATED SITE MAP

Ste Address: 2o, S7ove fee O Mopi: 2.

“Adrvenaw

hetian

[EX R RN
'

Fot Stle Mop
» Scalo of Map

N A ? &

i @ 558 @ el
£:82 g8 2. pz. ZHEEN.E 5 o £
822 325t B3B8 23:<c3% £92% =
27 £ 6 w ﬁﬂ"'g .,.0838-3_9 SZEE . l
CEEEgzGERZ o8 4258 pspD R0 2
5E5R6525528 38T mﬂvggg“wg“éa% g X
.‘.:%.‘Ev.: ';(E..S (U?wg é(?gm :l:gi_:wzm 8 —

LR

EELEEEE R LR S

-aso st P“W jank ol ;mlcrpnh‘.fe. cendt™™
l FG - '2_5'03.-‘&

!

s ’ﬁg- -

I | .

srmrEE S i B,

assagtasbre

SEACLIFF STATE BEACH

L 400 EOO
| S SN
FRET

LEGEND

0 HESTROOM
01 RESTROOM WITH SH OWER
xi PICNIC RAMADA
—— NATURE TRAIL
® CcAMPEIRE CENTER
e
.- — .

sasamisann

GATE
NOTE: dark eninrgad areas

along rcads are parking
arcas _ e,

T +

.

+
.
[}
.

O\ IDENTI

o [

R R R RN ]
YT E R

™ ] -

PR ¥ rvvm TPt 11100




VRN

. Appendix _____ - Undergrou orage Tank Monitoring Procedures

JALE [T o /7' ~

This monitoring program must he at the UST location at all times. The inférmation on this monitoring program are
conditions of the operating permit. The permit hoider must notity Santa Cruz County Environmental Health Service within 30
days of any changes to the monitoring procedures, unless required to obtain approval before making the change. Reguired
by Sections 2632(d} and 2841(h) of the Califomia Cade of Reguintions.

Faclity Name: . SEAC LI STATE B Eack
Facllity Address: 20 ( STATE Fper  DeswEe oF [FroS, . 95293

| am awere of the state mandated upgrades required by December 22, 1988: )!( Yes O No
O 1998 Upgrades have been met. ;( 1908 Upgrades have pot been met,

A.  Describe the fraquancy at which monitoring Is performed:

Tank:_ [ N ic & PER. S&rre

Plping:

B Peiaeiaentty by.nems and mods, what i as per LG 113-10) will be used fo
performing th r%nitonflﬁg? madsl, what approved monitoring system (as per 3-10) r

Tank: _PRECIS oA} TANE lesTs

Piping:

C.  Descrlba the location(s) where the monitoring will be performed {facility piot pian shoutd be attachad):
AT THe TArves

D. l“;l{:lsg| é:h'% ggtr:ne(s) and #fle{s) of the psople responsible for performing the monitoring and/or maintaining the

STE'Vf }lfmqﬁﬂc£ b /Dﬁ(é& Mﬂl&ﬂ?ﬁ-’ﬂﬂaﬁ— Suﬁéiz rserd_,

E.  Report format for monitoring:
Tank: PRECIs on TANE. TEST Retoes ¢

Piping:
F. the pravantative maintenan edulg for the monitoring equipment: Note: Maintenance must
be 3?cecordgn£ with mrg%anufaggxgchr'a muaintenanee scheggle%l.llg not less than every 12 months.

G. Describe the training necessary for the operation of UST system, including piping, and the monitoring

equipment:

EHS-885T (REY. 5/87)
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October 15, 2001
Project 807032-65876003

Mr. David Camille

Phillips 66 Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

Re: Summary of Report Submittals
76 Service Station 5876
201 Sea Ridge Road at State Park Drive
Aptos, California ’

Dear Mr. Camille:

IT Corporation (IT) has prepared this letter on behalf of Phillips 66 Company (Phillips),
formetly Tosco Marketing Company (Tosco), in response to a letter from the Regional

IT Corporation
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131-172]
Tel. 408.453.7300

Fax. 408.437.9526

A Member of The IT Group

" Water Quality Control Board — Central Coast Region (RWQCB) to Phillips dated

September 25, 2001, The September 25, 2001 RWQCB letter granted case closure for

the subject facility, with the condition of post-closure monitoring. The
September 25, 2001 RWQCB letter indicated that a formal closure letter would be

prepared by the RWQCB after a complete list of relevant documents was prepared and
submitted with an attestation statement signed by Phillips.

SUMMARY OF REPORT SUBMITTALS

Soil Gas Survey Results, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc., October 29, 1997.
Confirmation of Due Diligence Site Assessment, Pacific Environmental Group,

Inc., March 30, 1999.

Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report, Pacific

Environmental Group, Inc., May 5, 1999.

Groundwater Assessment Work Plan, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.,

May 17, 1999.

Site Assessment Report, IT Corporation, December 20, 1599.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report First Quarter 2000, Gettler-

Ryan, Inc., March 30, 2000.

*
L




October 15, 2001
Page 2

Evaluation of Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data, 1T Corporation,
April, 10, 2000.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report Second Quarter 2000, Gettler-
Ryan, Inc., July 10, 2000.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampliing Report Third Quarter 2000, Gettler-
Ryan, Inc., October 30, 2000.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feet free to call.
Sincerely,
IT Corporation

Timothy L. Ripp
Project Geologist

Attachments:

L&

807032-05876003/summary.doc




ftem No. 4 .
Executive Officer’s Report

an ifer Soni, Former ice Station
1402 Spring St Paso Robles, San Luis Obispo
County [Sheila Soderberg 805/549-3592]

In June 1993, Mission Federal Savings and Loan
{Mission) ordered an environmental record review
for the property at 1402 Spring Street, Paso Robles
as part of a sales transaction. The review revealed
that a former service station occupied the property
from 1926 to 1973. In 1973, Mission acquired the
property and constructed a bank building on the
property. As follow-up to the review and in order
to determine environmental effects on the
property, Mission conducted environmental
investigations from 1993 to1996, which included:
1) a geophysical survey to locate_onsite UGTs, 2)
drilling and sampling thirteen soil borings, 3)
conversion of five borings into ground water
monitoring wells, and 4) ground water sampling.
The geophysical survey did not confirm the
presence of UGTSs at the site; it is prejumed that
the UGTs were either removed without local
agency permits or zhandoned in-place beneath the
building’s existing footprint. Soil and ground
water sampling confirmed the presence of total
petroleurn hydrocarbon constituents in soil and
ground water beneath the site.

Initially, maximum ground water concentrations of
TPHg and benzene were detected in one ground
water grab sample at 20,000 ppb and 1,010 ppb,
respectively. In October 1996, a quarterly ground
water monitoring and reporting program was
instated; this program was later reduced to semi-
annua! and then to annual moniloring to document
intrinsic biodegradation of the contaminant plume.
Depth to ground water ranged from 15 to 18 feet
below ground surface with the ground water flow
direction consistently to the noriheast at
approximately (.025 feet/feet.

Because water quality objectives were nearly
attained, in March 2000, the monitoring program
was modified so that only two down gradient
wells, MW-1 and MW-5, would be sampled: MW-
1 historically contained the maximum
concentmtion  of  petroleum  hydrocarbon
constituents. During the most recent (April 14,
2000) sampling event only TPHg and benzene
were detected in MW-1 at 190 ppb and 3.3 ppb,
respectively. MTBE has not been detected at the
site since 1998. Water quality objectives have
been attained for all constituents except benzene,
which has an objective of 1.0 ppb.

16

102.2.

SEP g 5 200 September 15, 2000

* After considering the fact that the tanks have not

been in service since 1973, the reduction of
contaminant concentrations in groundwater, and
that the water quality objectives for benzene are
imminent and attainable: staff recommends closing
this UGT case. The responsible pariy/property
owner has been notified of Staff’s
recommendation.  Unless the Regional Board
objects, staff will request proper ground water well
destruction prior to issuance of the UGT case
closure letter,

nocal} Service Station 7
-Road fos; Santa Cruz Coun

T
201 Sea Rij

_ [Bob Hurford 805/542-4776] {Carried over from

July 14, 2000 Board meeting}

This site is an operating gasoline service station.
A due diligence soil gas survey was performed at
the site in September 1997, during the transfer of
the facility from Unocal Corporation to Tosco. To

- follow-up the findings of the sofl gas survey, three

exploratory borings were drilled on December 14,
1998. No significant soil contamination was
discovered. A grab ground water sample obtained
from one of the borings reportedly contained

. MTBE at a concentration of 950 micrograms per

liter {ug/L) using EPA Test Method 8020. To
confirm ground water quality in this shallow
perched zome, three monitoring wells were
installed down to bedrock {28 feet maximum
depth) inn September 1999. The moniforing wells
are screened between 5 and 25 feet below ground
surface. Ground water was only encountered in
one monitoring well (MW-1) during the first
sampling event. A ground water sample taken
from MW-1 did not contain detectable levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons or MTBE. EPA Test
Method 8260 was used for MTBE analysis.
Method 8260 is a more accurate analytical
procedure over 8020 and is used to confirm the
presence or absence of MTBE when found wsing
Method 8020. Method 8020 may show false
positive results for MTBE in the presence of
gasoline rmange petroleum hydrocarbons. A
confirmation wet weather sampling event was
performed on February 26, 2000, Ground water
was found in. all three wells. Sampling results
indicated all ground water samples were at or below
this Board’s water quality action levels for
petroleum  hydrocarbons and MTBE.” Another
round of ground witer monitoring was performed
on May 8, 2000, and all constituents were at or




item No. 4 .

Executive Officer's Report

below water quality objectives. Depth to shallow
perched ground water at the site ranged from 6.4
feet below ground surface to greater than the
bottom of the well screens, approximately 25 feet
{well dry}). The direction of ground water flow
beneath the site varies with the season from north
to east and southeast. The site is approximately
1,100 feet north of the Pacific Qcean and 2,500
feet west of Aptos Creek. No public water supply
wells are located within one mile of the site. Due
to insignificant soil contamination found in the soil
borings, the confirmation of ground water quality

int the unused shallow perched zone at the site, and
the proximity of the ocean, the site does not appear

.. to. pose . a_significant threat to ground water or._. -

surface water beneficial uses. Staff recommends
closing this case. Tosco Marketing Company is
the property owner and has been notified of this
recommendation for case closure. (See Attached
Vicinity and Site Maps 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D),

Approval of Corrective Action

Mobil Qil Corp., Statien 318-L3C, 911 Momo Bay

Blvd., Momro Bay, San Luis Obispo County
[Sheila Soderberg B0S5/549-3552]
Maobil Oil Corporation {(Mobil}) proposes

implementation of a Corrective Action Plan (Plan}
for a service station located at 91F Morro Bay
Boulevard, Morro Bay. During the 1997
underground storage tank (UGT) removal
activities, Mobil over-excavated contaminated soil
from the former tank pit prior to installation of
new UGTs in the same area, however some

17

contaminated soil could not be removed, Mobil’s =

Plan proposes implementation of an air diffusion
system (ADS) to promote natural biodegradation
for removing hydrocarbons remaining in soil at the
capillary fringe. The Plan also involves installation
of three new pground water monitoring wells.
Compressed air will be injected into these three
new wells and three existing wells, Mobil will
install the ADS system this summer during the
property owner’s construction of a new car wash at
the service station. During remediation, quarterly
progress reports will be provided to determine the
system's effectiveness and ground water samples
collected and analyzed prior to and during
remediation for. concentrations of dissolved
oxygen and nitrate/nitrite, and measured for pH

September 15, 2000

and oxidation-reduction potential. In addition, the
ground water monitoring program will continue on
a quarterly basis to further evaluate the removal of
petroleum hydrocarbon constifucats remaining: in

ground water. The property owner, -Staurt’s
Petroleurn Company, has been notified about the

Plan.
STATUS REPORTS

lia AL Santa Barh i} an

Niles 805/549-3355]

This status report provides_the Regional Board a
general overview of the history of the Casmalia
Site similar fo the July 14, 2000 status report. The
summary below describes some of the more
important regulatory history of the site and also
provides a detailed description of the current
layout of the site. A series of figures is included to
help get a better understanding of the site’s
evolving configuration. On-site water management
issues are also emphasized towards the end of the
surmmary,

The second part of this status report provides the

Regional Board with a summary of stafi*s current -

regulatory involvement at the site as it relates to
key aspects of work performed pursuant to the
United States Environmentsl Protection Agency’s
{U. S. EPA} and Casmalia Resources Site Stecring
Committee's (CSC) consent dectee.

Historic Summary
The Casmalia Site, known as the Casmalia

Resources.Hazardous Waste Management Facility,__

was an ‘active hazardous waste disposal facility
from 1973 to 1989 The Casmalia Site is located
in northern Santa Barbara County immediately
north and east of Vandenberg Air Force Base, and
approximately eight miles southwest of Santa
Maria (Attachment 2A). The site is 252 acres, all
of which are part of current remedial efforts.

The Regional Board and California Department of
Toxic Substances Control regulated the facility
until U. S, EPA assumed lead authority on-site in
1992, Pre-existing Regional Board Orders remain
in place, but have not been implemented or
enforced since U, S. EPA became the lead agency.

During active facility operations, liquid and sofid
wastes disposed at the site included heavy metals,
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TRANSMITTAL s 14, 2000
JUL > ¥ "G R #:180226
aViCES
FEATASE et
TO: Mr. David J. Camille CC: Mr. Tim Ripp
Tosco Marketing Company LT. Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Ramon, California San Jose, California 95131
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (76) SS #5876
Project Coordinator 201 Sea Ridge Road
Gettler-Ryan Inc, Aptes, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ]
[_)ublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
L/ COPIES DATED - DESCRIPTION
1 July 10, 2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter 2000 - Event of May 8, 2000

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf, If
no comments are received by July 18, 2000, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure
cc: CM& Rebecca Supplee. Santa Cruz Coum)r Deparunent of Environmental Hcalth, 701 Ocean Stregt, Room 312,

’Snnta Cruz, CA 95060 -
Mr Bob Hurford, RWQCB Central Coast Region, 81 Htguera St., Suite 200, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401- 542? '

L/ | trang/5876.djc

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (928) 551-7555
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. - ®

b July 10, 2000
G-R Job #180226
Mr. David 1, Camille
Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583
AENEN
RE:  Second Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report 2008
Tosco (76) Service Station #5876 JuLl?d '
201 Sea Ridge Road : e wem LT ,;;;;',,_
Apios, California ‘,—’,‘EALTH sEAViLEe
Dear Mr. Camille: .

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan-
Inc. (G-R). On May 8, 2000, field personnel monitored and sampled three wells (MW-1 through MW.3) at the
above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and ail wells were checked for the presence of. separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Sepurate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water leve] data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specificd by G-R Standard Operating

b Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

na L. Harding
Project Coordinator

L

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tabie 2 : Groundwater Analytical Results — Oxygenate Results

Acachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Datz Sheets

. Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reporis
6.l

(_/ 6747 Sierra Court, Sulte J +» Dublin, Calilornia 94568 + {825) 551-7555
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. ficld personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged 2 minimum of three well casing volurnes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize,

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Iaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards, The samples are labeled to inciude the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the Iaboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chair of custody document includes the Job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s pame. The chain of custody is
signed and dated {including time of transfer) by each person who receives or sumrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets gredter than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, Califomnia,

biforrngtosrnarket sop. rm- S0
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
| ‘ FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty “Tosco -

Facllity? +6 <SS # S QY6 Job#: | R E Yo P X
Address: Date: sjg /oS

City: . APToS  CcA Sampler; __ Vartlo, : -

Wall ID mud-1 Well Conditian: Sk
Woall Diametser - _____&Ln. Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
: < Thickness: {productiwater}:
Total Dupth —_—a20 Volume 2% m0.17

Factor 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Watsr (3.5 u oB :
il x vi &.J }.I.qz x3¢mM}-EWWVm: .-é___M‘E' L}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailar Equipment: Qisposahla Baller;
- Stack Be -
' Pressure Baller
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ./ S Weather Conditions: cleon
Sampling Time: 5;3 0 Water Color: clon Odor:_r<>
Purging Fiow Rate: / aom. Sediment Desgcription:
Did well de-water? _____ st/ lfyes; Time: . Volume: igal}
Time Volume pH Conducdﬂt{[ I D.O. ORP . Alkallnicy
- ) g F (mg'L) {mvy  {ppm)
s % 2.30 Sy 7oy o it
R 7 2% _39) _L4] .
529 A _'%xé‘}{' % Q0 694
LABORATORY (NFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#}- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE “~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Mmw - 1 3.0 Vog Y Mee. - | SEQUOIA TPHG)bteximtbe
L 2y _vif - N < 3260 (6) O%r>

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

' . FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Tosco | .
Faclity#_ 36 SS # S Q76 Job#: o b
Address: { < Date: 5/%oe
City: APTns._ cA Sampler: _ vartke,
Wall iD MW~ Weli Condition: Sh
Waell Digmeter __&Lh. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
— Thickness: { :
Total Depth CA PRI Velume = 2 =017 3" =038 4" = 0,66
Depth to Water 1. S  Fasor (VE) =13 =380

[5)% X VF 0-}3—.;2-33 J(SIcmvnlut;ol - E!fhnﬂdwvm.: .3__’_9_&.[.1 '

Purge Disposabig Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @T@r
Stack Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfoa Grab Sample
Other: Cther:
Starting Time: = il "1“9’ Weather Conditions: _dua_
Sampiing Time: __ £ oo Water Cofor: __Lé_k,,_ Odor;___»rt.8
Purging Flow Ratas: /! __ gom, Sadiment Description:
" Did well de-water? .22 If yas; Time: Volume: asl

Time Volume pPH o Conductvity 5o Temperature D.0. ORF - Alkalinicy
) . o <P {mgl) {mV}), {ppm)

gy e 2 N . Y A =V o -

- G .3 23.5% YRS 62 -

i _F 0 S5 _ 308 (3L

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#} - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE “-. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Mt = & 3 voa Y HMeg . - | Sequoa _TPHIGI/btex/mtbe
24 2w V04 —_ . me FL6s (&) & xy' D
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Job#: ___ 18O E

" Client/ “To%¢o
Facility##__ 36 SS # S Q™6

Address: 3 Date:; 5/%/00
City: _A®°To S, ¢CA Sampler: __ilaitle s
welld  _ MwI~3  wal Condition:
Well Diemeter A" 5. Mydrocarbon
- Thickness: @
Total Depth —223 Volume =017 3" =038 4 = 0.66
. Factor w150 12° = 580
Depth to Watsr il.e5 u : R ‘
LY A VF )3 =85 x 3 (case voumel = Estimated Purge Velume: 7-<
Purge Disposable Beiler Sampling
Equipment: _ Baller Equipment: B
: Stack Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOthaer: _ Othar:
Starting Time: M & Weather Conditiona: ___{Zgn.f
Sampling Time: 4. %) Water Color: sloo.  — Odor_ridd
Purging Flow Rate: I _gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Jred it yes; Time: Volume: foal}
Time Volume pH ! Conductviy  Temperature D.O. ORP . Alalinity
- : . ) {mv) . {ppn;
Y% e .65 AN 1“””__5%3 _ (mgL -
22! S'/_ 193y i-gari 83 N
¢34 5 A4S 399 A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D @ - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE “~. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
MW~ 3 3. yoa Y Mee, - | Seauaia TPHIGHbtex/mtbe
7 2w Vol —~ ~ ~ Tréa (€] A Ky
COMMENTS:




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consuiting Engineers
P O. BOX 913

BENICIA, CA 94510
{415)878-8100C {707}746-6815

REI-PBB=~C712A~-1
December 1, 1988

Unocal Corporation
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 650

Walnut Creek, CA 94569 ' :
' <. 12]36/88
Attention: Mr. Tim Ross
RE: Preliminary Subsurface Investigation at
Unocal Service Station §5876

201 Sea Ridge Road
Aptos, California

Dear Mr. Ross:

This report presents the results of our subsurface investigation
for the referenced site in accordance with our proposal dated
August 19, 1988. The purpose of the investigation was to assess
the quality o©of the subsurface socil and ground water (if
encountered} at the site. The work performed consisted of the
following:

1. Coordination with regulatory agencies.
2. Drilling two exploratory borings.

3. Soil sampling.

4. Laboratory analyses.

5. Data analyses, interpretation and report preparation.

BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. The
site wvicinity and site details are shown on the attached
sketches. In late July and early August, 1988, two 10,000 gallon
underground gasoline tanks and one 280 gallon waste oil tank were
removed from tha site. Scil samples collected from beneath the
tanks were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory of Redwood
City, california. Samples from beneath the fuel tanks had total
petroleum hydrocarbons {(TPH} as gasoline levels ranging from 1.1
to 67 ppm. The first sample from the waste cil pit at a depth of
nine feet had 100 ppm TFH as diesel and 2100 ppm TOG. Because of
the high level of contamination found beneath the waste oil tank,
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KEI-P88-0712A-1
December 1, 1988
Page 2

REI returned to the site on August 10, 1988 and excavated soil
from beneath the waste oil tank tc a depth of 17 feet. The so0il
sample collected from a depth of 17 feet showed non-detectable
TPH as diesel, TOG and 8010 constituents. Maximum BTX&E was
0.056 ppm. Based on the levels of contamination found in the
soil from beneath the waste oil tank, KEI recommended installa-

tion of three monitoring wells. The wells were to determine
depth to water, subsurface geology, and to begin to determine the
degree of contamination in soil (and ground water if encountered).

FIELD ACTIVITIES

L
Oon October 21, 1588, two 8" diameter borings (designated as EB2
and EB3 on the attached Site Plan) were drilled at the site
(boring EB1 was not drilled because ground water was not
encountered). The subsurface materials penetrated and the depths
at which soil samples were collected are shown in the attached

Boring Logs.

The borings were drilled to a total depth of 50 feet. Ground
water was not encountered so monitoring wells were not installed.
Soil samples were collected every five feet bheginning at a depth
of five feet in each of the borings. The . undisturbed soil
samples were taken by driving a California-modified split-spoon
sampler ahead of the drilling augers. The clean, 2% by 4% brass
tubes holding the samples were sealed with aluminum foil, plastic
caps and tape, and stored in a cocled ice chest for delivery to a
state certified laboratory. After the samples were collected,
the borings were backfilled to the surface with a neat cement-

sand slurry.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory,
Redwood City, california, and were accompanied by properly
executed chain of custody forms. The soil samples from EB3 were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline using
EPA method 5030 or 3810C in conjunction with modified 8015 and
benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E} using EPA
methods 5030 and 8020. The soil samples from EB2, adjacent to
the waste o0il tank, were analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA method
3550 in conjunction with modified 8015 and total oil and grease
(TOG} by method 418.1. The so0il samples from EB2 were also
analyzed for EPA 8010/8020 Volatile Organic Compounds. The
results of the s0il analyses are summarized in Table 1. Copies
of the laboratory analyses ‘and Chain of Custody forms are
attached to this report. '
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KEI-P88~0712A~1
December 1, 1988
Page 3 .

The analytical results of the scil samples from EB2 and EB3
showed non-~detectable levels of all constituents except sample
EB2 at 40’, which had 1 ppm of TPH as diesel.

HYDROLOGY AND GEOLOGY

The subsurface formations at the site consist of silty sand,
silty clay and sand (see Boring Logs).

CuUSSsI {8) Q

Based on the analytical results of the soil samples from EB2 and
EB3 reflecting acceptable limits of hydrocarbons pursuvant to the
RWQCB guidelines, visual inspection and neo apparent evidence of
ground water, KEI recommends no additional work at this time,
unless required by the regulatory agencies.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary Iin thickness,
lithology, saturation, strength and other properties across any
site. In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-
occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and
concentration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the
field and laboratory data are reasonably representative of the
site as a whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are
reasonably conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory investigations. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted profegssional principles and practices existing for such
work.




KEI-P88-0712A~1
December 1, 1988
Page 4

should you have any dquestions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at {707) 746-6515.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

(e ety

Jean Semansky
Geologist

Gary S. Johnson
Registered Geologist

License #4315
Exp. Date 6/30/90

Male A’ﬂ@

Mardo Kaprealian
President

Attachments: Table 1
Location Map
Site Plan
Boring Logs
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody forms




KEI-PB88-0712A-1

December 1, 1988

Sample
Nunpber

EB2({ 5)*
EB2(10) *
EB2(15)
EB2 (20)
EB2(30)
EB2 {40}
EB2 (50}

EB3( 5)
EB3 (10)
EB3 (15)
EB3 (20)
EB3(30)
EB3 (40)
EB3(50)

Detection
Limit

ND
ND

ND
RD
1.0
ND

—

1.0

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

IEg-G

-
. o —
iyt
A ——
. s
- e

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1.0

S0IL

{Results in ppn)
{Collected on October 21, 1988)

Benzene Toluene Xylenes 1
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
0.05 0.1 0.1 e.1

* 8010 compounds from EBZ were all non-detectable.

TOG from EB2 was non-detectable.
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201 Sea Ridge Road
Aptos, California
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BORING  LOG

LFPro ect No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By: .
KEI-P88-0712A~1 8 in. J. Yang
Project Name Well Bead Elevation Date Drilled
Unocal #3876 10/21/88
Boring No. Drilling " | Depth to Ground Water
EB=2 Method Hollow stem Not encountered
Penetra- { reey | Strati-
tion (0 ¥ SDePt;: (ft)_ graphy Description : :
8! I7s levellSamples USCS
0 i3] ASPHALT
2 . .of STLTY SAND: dark brown
29 I
12 L 10
-
9 = 15
8 - 29 SILTY CLAY: 1light brown, medium to high
L plasticiry
14 - 25
t SILTY SAND: brown . ‘ H
13 - 30
N
&6 = 35 SAND: brown, well sorted
41 - 40
. |

Page | of 2




BORING

LOG

Project No.
KEI-P88-0712A~1

Boring & Casing Diosmcter

Logged By:

Project Name

| Unccal #5876

Well Head Elevétion

Date Drilled
10-21-88 L

‘Depth ‘to Ground Water

60

70

75

Boring No. prilliug
EB—2 | Method
Penetra- €. W.]Depth (ft) Strati—h Description X

tion 1evells les grapay
bloys/fd tevel]Samp USCS

44 —- _—
-1 SP ‘4 SAND: as above
61 [ 4
F TOTAL DEPTH 50 FEET

Page 2 of 2
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Unocal #5876

Project No. Boring & Casing Diamcter Logged By:

KEI-P88-0712a~1 8 in. J. Yang

Project Name Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
10-21-88

Depth to Ground Water

Boring No. Prilling
EB~3 Method Hollow stem Not encountered
Penetrsa- 1 , | strati-
| 1¢ level|Samples USCs
: Y ASPHALT
a SILTY SAND: brown
r—
18 5
11 =
21 -
—
17 -
'_..
17 C
P
17 " SAND: browm, well sorted
-
4 n
4 -
-
30 -

Page 1 of 2




@ o
BORING LOG

.__-._ i "
Project No. Boring & Casing Dia'meter Logged ny:_
KEI-p88-07124~1 8 ia.
Project Name Well Resd Elevation Date Drilled A
Unocal #5876 10-21-88
Boring No, Drilling ' ’ Depth to Ground Water
EB-3 Method : ‘
Penetra- £+y { Strati-
G. W.]Depth (ft) Descri .
ti .
tion level}Samples Uscgmphy escription
40 = "
- ~ SAND: as above
38 L. 45
75 . : 50 —g
- ] TOTAL DEPTH SO FEET
: 7
= 55 o
- ]
- 60 °
'-; —
- T -
= 65 )
= -
|_ -
» 70 ———
. -
- -y
- 80

Page , of ,




Key To Boring Logs

GRDUP
PRIMARY WDIVISIONS Svatacx SECONDARY DIVISIONS
. Wit g, - in H i
i GRAVELS . Egll‘\:ftfs GwW 'ﬁﬂg“d‘d groveh, "ﬁ'l!' sand miatwrey, little o ng
- n
= THAN Poor Mied gravaly - i
g E’ 2 MORE THAN MHALF (sl!“SS’lms’ GP .;l‘?':“ Qravehh o1 gravel-sand miztures, la_ttlov
Fa ~ OF COARSE i
A 5 g. FRACTION IS GRAVEL oM Sty gravels, pravel-s3nt-3il) miatiees, honeplastic fuves.
8 a o] LARGER THAN WATH . —
Z2 LZ 6 NO. 4 SIEVE FINES GC { Cver graveis, gravet-sand-cisy Mittures, plastic fines.
e =
g 3 f s SANDS ::f;g SW | Wall graded z2nds, gravelly sands, Gl o no fines
# T8 | wore Than matr | cess nuaw
n X SP | Poorly graded sands avelly sends_little or ;
w o FRACTION 1S SANDS SM Sitty sands, sand-gint Mmixtures, non~plastie fines.
§ = SMALLER THAN WITH
NO. 4 SiEVE Fines SC | Coyer sands. sand-clay mixtures, panic fines.

Inor, itts and n k fio ¥
<y & SILTS AND CLAYS il .~ fine, 3t o clapey wits souh Siget Bian LS
8 u3% Lo Ly 15 %, S B sy, oo
g 2ha LESS THAN 30% OL { Orgavic silis and organc sitty clays of fow plasticity,
zZ zT2g - ;
= thorgink silis, micateeus o gistomacrous
é g ‘i" 't SILTS AND CLAYS MH 51';‘ S::Isf'tianit sms.ﬂr b fine sandy o
; §§ £ LIGUID LIMIT 15 CH | Inorgenic clays of high planicity, far chys,

o ; é GREATER THAN 5O0% OH | Deganic clayx of medium 10 high plasticiiy organic silty,
RIGHLY OQORGANIC SOILS P Peat and oih:r .hiphir ocgs;ﬁe soiE, - o

U.5. STANDARD SERIES SUEVE

. DEFINITION OF

TERMS

CLEAR SOURRE SIEVE QPENINGS

200 _ 4D v L I 7. E . © of _
SAND GRaveL | i
SILTS AND CLAYS - . COBBLES |BOULDER
FINE MEDIUM COARSE FINE | coaRst _1
GRAIN SIZES )
SANDS AND GRAVELS] siows/roor’ {SITS AND CLAYS | STRENGTH  {BLOWS/FOOT'
VERY LOOSE 0.4 VERY SOFT 0 « Vi -2
SOFT V4 - 2 ? -4
LDOSE 4 -10 £IAM V2 o<y 4~8
DENSE -5 VERY STIFF 2 - & "% -x
VERY DENSE OVER 50 HARD OVEiR 4 OVER 10
RELATIVE DENSITY CONSISTENCY

humber ©f blows of 40 pourd Aammer falling 30 inches 10 thive » 2 inch 0.0, C1-1/B inch 1.0
DRIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM :

mlit gpoon

"

analysis

Soll sample, not retained
S04l sample, retain

ed-for

N Soil sample, not recovered

Soll Color derived from the MUNSELL Soil Color Charts






